220 E-Cut Hybrid
Walk Greens Mower

JOHN DEERE

PARTS CATALOG

220 E-Cut Hybrid
Walk Greens Mower

PC9903 (Mar-25) English

John Deere Turf Care
Worldwide Edition
Printed in U.S.A. (Revised)
COPYRIGHT © 2025
DEERE & COMPANY
Moline, lllinois
All rights reserved

* D C Y *

9 0 3 =

P C 9






220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Primary Pictorial Index 20- 61
Index d'illustrations principal 20- 73
Hauptbildindex 20 85
Indice principale illustrato -
indice primario de ilustraciones 20- 97
Huvudbildregister 20- 109
TC604174 A1 30- 121
40- 133
50- 159
60- 169
80- 181
81- 203
83- 211
85- 227
95- 235
99- 257

TC604174

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 3
0



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)
0



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

A1

MP42087

2010 Model (Serial No. M0220EA++010001-020000)
2011 Model (Serial No. 1M0220EA++M020001-030000)
2012 Model (Serial No. 1TM0220EA++M030001-040000)
2013 Model (Serial No. 1M0220EA++M040001- 050000)
2014 Model (Serial No. 1M0220EA++M050001-060000)
2015 Model (Serial No. 1M0220EA++M060001-070000)
2016 Model (Serial No. 1M0220EA++M070001-080000)
2017 Model (Serial No. 1TM0220EA++M080001-090000)
2018 Model (Serial No. 1M0220EA++M090001-100000)
2019 Model (Serial No. 1M0220EA++M100001-110000)
2020 Model (Serial No. 1M0220EA++M110001-120000)
2021 Model (Serial No. 1TM0220EA++M120001- 130000)
2022 Model (Serial No. 1M0220EA++M130001-140000)
2023 Model (Serial No. 1M0220EA++M140001-150000)
2024 Model (Serial No. 1M0220EA++M150001-160000)
2025 Model (Serial No. 1M0220EA++M160001-)

(Specifications and design subject to change without notice)

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 5



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Blade Reel Cutting Unit
A1

MP41778

BM22459 11-Blade Reel Cutting Unit

2009 Model (Serial No. M0022GC010001-020000)
2010 Model (Serial No. M0022GC020001-030000)
2011 Model (Serial No. 1M0022MC++M030001-040000 )

BM24130 11-Blade Reel Cutting Unit

2012 Model (Serial No. 1M0022GC++M040001- 050000)
2013 Model (Serial No. 1M0022GC++M050001)
BM25128 11-Blade Reel Cutting Unit

2014 Model (Serial No. 1M0022GC++M060001- 070000)
2015 Model (Serial No. 1M0022GC++M070001-080000 )
2016 Model (Serial No. 1M0022GC++M080001-090000 )
2017 Model (Serial No. 1M0022GC++M090001-100000)
2018 Model (Serial No. 1M0022GC++M100001-)

BM22458 7-Blade Reel Cutting Unit

2009 Model (Serial No. M0022GB++ 010001— 020000)
2010 Model (Serial No. M0022GB++ 020001- 030000)
2011 Model (Serial No. M0022GB++ 030001— 040000)

BM24129 7-Blade Reel Cutting Unit

2012 Model (Serial No. M0022GB++ 040001-050000)
2013 Model (Serial No. M0022GB++ 050001-060000)

(Specifications and design subject to change without notice)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Blade Reel Cutting Unit
A1

MP41778

BM25127 7-Blade Reel Cutting Unit

2014 Model (Serial No. 1M0022MC++M060001- 070000)
2015 Model (Serial No. 1M0022MC++M070001-080000 )
2016 Model (Serial No. 1M0022MC++M080001— 090000)
2017 Model (Serial No. 1M0022MC++M090001- 100000)
2018 Model (Serial No. 1M0022MC++M100001- 110000)

BM25338 14-Blade Reel Cutting Unit

2015 Model (Serial No. 1M0022FC++M010001-020000 )
2016 Model (Serial No. 1M0022FC++M020001-021260 )
2017 Model (Serial No. 1M0022FC++M021261-040000 )
2018 Model (Serial No. 1M0022FC++M040001- 050000)

(Specifications and design subject to change without notice)

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 7



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Blade Reel Cutting Unit
A1

MP41778

BUC10414 7-Blade Reel Cutting Unit

2019 Model (Serial No. 1M0022MC++M110001-120000 )
2020 Model (Serial No. 1M0022MC++M120001-130000 )
2021 Model (Serial No. 1M0022MC++M130001-130432 )
BUC11255 7-Blade Reel Cutting Unit

2021 Model (Serial No. 1M0022MC++M130432—140000 )
2022 Model (Serial No. 1M0022MC++M140001-150000 )
2023 Model (Serial No. 1M0022MC++M150001-160000 )
2024 Model (Serial No. 1M0022MC++M160001-170000 )
2025 Model (Serial No. 1M0022MC++M170001-)

BUC10416 14-Blade Reel Cutting Unit

2019 Model (Serial No. 1M0022FC++M050001- 060000)
2020 Model (Serial No. 1M0022FC++M060001- 070000)
2021 Model (Serial No. 1M0022FC++M070001- 080000)
2022 Model (Serial No. 1M0022FC++M080001— 090000)
2023 Model (Serial No. 1M0022FC++M090001- 100000)
2024 Model (Serial No. 1M0022FC++M100001-110000)
2025 Model (Serial No. 1M0022FC++M110001-)

(Specifications and design subject to change without notice)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Product Identification And Serial Number Plate

An individual product identification and serial number is assigned to each machine. When writing about or filling out warranty
claims, use all the characters shown on the plate.

Example: M0220EA010001

MO- Factory Designation (Horicon)
220E- Model Or Machine Designation
220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower.
A- Configuration Code
010001— Serial Number
Example: 1M0220EA++M020001 (17-Digit)
1MO- Factory Designation (Horicon)
220E- Model Or Machine Designation
220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower.
A- Configuration Code
*+-  Random Number
M- Calender Year
020001—- Serial Number

Product Configuration Code

The configuration "alpha" code identifies a variation of a product. Example: A machine may be manufactured as a two-wheel or
four-wheel drive unit, and be shipped with standard or wide cutting units; thus four variations of the same machine exist. It also
identifies different products which have the same model or machine designation (a tractor and an attachment tiller may have the same
model numbers). If no configuration "alpha" code is required, space is filled in with an "X".

Serial Number Listing Information
Serial number information is listed to show on which machines each part can be used; for example:

- The part can be used on all products.

000000 - The part can be used on products beginning with the serial number listed.
— 000000 The part can be used on products up to and including the serial number listed.
000000 - 000000 The part can be used on products between and including the serial number listed.

When XXXXXX's are listed in place of a serial number, a serial number change was made, but the exact serial number was not
available at the time of publication.

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 9



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

To The Customer
The part numbers in this Parts Catalog were correct at the time of publication. Per John Deere policy, we continuously improve our
products. Therefore, when ordering parts verify the part numbers with your dealer.
Sl Units of Measure
Metric dimensions are provided as applicable throughout this parts catalog.

Bolt And Cap Screw Strength Identification
Bolts and cap screws required to have high-strength qualities equivalent to metric property class 10.9 (SAE grade 8) or higher are
identified throughout this catalog by the description 10.9, 12.9 or 14.9. All standard bolts and cap screws are metric property class
8.8 (SAE grade 5) or lower.
lllustrations
lllustrations in this catalog are only intended as a reference for dealers and customers. These illustrations do not necessarily
represent the exact view of the parts.
Box-Enclosed lllustrations
Box-enclosed keyed parts in the illustration are available as a service assembly or an attachment. These parts may also include
parts not available for service. The illustrations may not show all individual parts of an attachment. A box not keyed includes
non-current parts.

Orientation Of Product
An arrow shown with an illustration is to indicate the direction of product forward travel. Right Hand (RH) and Left Hand (LH)
sides are determined by product forward travel.

Orientation of Engine
Right Hand (RH) and Left Hand (LH) sides are determined by standing at flywheel and facing the engine.

John Deere Remanufactured Components

The REMAN parts listed in this catalog are intended for the repair or replacement of failed or worn original equipment components.
John Deere Reman components are manufactured to stringent John Deere standards and produced to original John Deere
specifications that incorporates the latest design and performance improvement updates.

10 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Ag and Turf Turf and Utility — Trademarks

7-lron™ Quik-Trak™ Mulch On Demand™
Aercore™ Ready To Mow™ Trail Gator™
Auto 4x4 Wheel Drive™ RGator™ Turf Gator™
AutoConnect™ Roll-Gard™ X700™
AutoTrac™ iMatch™ ZTrak™
Buck™ John Deere™ Funk™
Gator™ SelectSpray™ iTorque™
Greens Tender™ TerrainCut™ Phoenix™
Precision Cut Reel™ E-Gator™ PowerTech™
PrecisionCut™ eHydro™ TMII™
ProGator™ EZtrak™ T™MII™

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

1"




220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Ag and Turf Turf and Utility — Terms and Abbreviations

Phrase Meaning Phrase Meaning
A/IC Air Conditioning NSEP Not Supplied Separately
ALSO ORDER Also Order oD Outside Diameter
AND and 00Ss Open Operator's Station
APPL This Application Only OPTION Option
AR As Required OPTIONAL Optional
ASSY Complete Assembly OR Or
CNLA Complete No Longer Available ORD Order
(Order Individual Parts)
COMPLETE Complete ORD W/ Order With
CTL Cut To Length (O] Oversize
CW Clockwise OUTER Outer
ECU Engine Control Unit PKG Package of
Fl Field Installation Kit PTO Power Take-Off
FIP Fuel Injection Pump RATIO Ratio
FOR For RCU Reverser Control Unit
FRONT Front REAR Rear
HS, HEAD MARKED High Strength, Head Marked REMAN Remanufactured
HTC Heater Control Unit RH Right Hand
ID Inside Diameter SCV Selective Control Valve
INCL Includes STD Standard
INCL KEYS Including Keys SuB Replaced by
INCLUDE PARTS MARKED Include Parts Marked SUB COMPONENTS Sub Components
INNER Inner SUB FOR Substitute for
KIT Kit TK Thickness
LGTH Length UM User Interface Module
LH Left Hand uUpP Upper
LOW Lower us Undersize
MARKED Marked USE WITH Use With
MF Made From Wi With
MFWD Mechanical Front Wheel Drive W/O Without
NA Not Applicable 4 Gear and Sprocket Teeth
Number
NLA No Longer Available
12 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Tondeuse de green a pousser hybride E-Cut 220

A1

MP42087

Modeéle 2010 (n° de série MO220EA++010001-020000)
Modéle 2011 (n° de série 1M0220EA++M020001-030000)
Modéle 2012 (n° de série 1M0220EA++M030001-040000)
Modéle 2013 (n° de série 1TM0220EA++M040001- 050000)
Modeéle 2014 (n° de série 1TM0220EA++M050001-060000)
Modéle 2015 (n° de série 1TM0220EA++M060001-070000)
Modele 2016 (n° de série 1M0220EA++M070001-080000)
Modéle 2017 (n° de série 1M0220EA++M080001-090000)
Modéle 2018 (n° de série 1TM0220EA++M090001-100000)
Modeéle 2019 (n° de série 1TM0220EA++M100001-110000)
Modéle 2020 (n° de série TM0220EA++M110001-120000)
Modéle 2021 (n° de série TM0220EA++M120001- 130000)
Modéle 2022 (n° de série 1TM0220EA++M130001-140000)
Modeéle 2023 (n° de série 1TM0220EA++M140001-150000)
Modeéle 2024 (n° de série 1TM0220EA++M150001-160000)
Modele 2025 (n° de série 1M0220EA++M160001-)

(Les valeurs prescrites et la conception peuvent faire I'objet de modifications sans préavis)

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 13



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Unité de coupe de rabatteur a lames

A1

MP41778

Unité de coupe de rabatteur a 11 lames BM22459

Modeéle 2009 (n° de série M0022GC010001-020000)
Modeéle 2010 (n° de série M0022GC020001-030000)
Modele 2011 (n° de série 1M0022MC++M030001-040000 )

Unité de coupe de rabatteur a 11 lames BM24130

Modéle 2012 (n° de série 1M0022GC++M040001—- 050000)
Modeéle 2013 (n° de série 1M0022GC++M050001)

Unité de coupe de rabatteur a 11 lames BM25128

Modéle 2014 (n° de série 1M0022GC++M060001—- 070000)
Modele 2015 (n° de série 1M0022GC++M070001-080000 )
Modeéle 2016 (n° de série 1TM0022GC++M080001-090000 )
Modeéle 2017 (n° de série 1M0022GC++M090001-100000)
Modeéle 2018 (n° de série TM0022GC++M100001-)

Unité de coupe de rabatteur a 7 lames BM22458

Modele 2009 (n° de série M0022GB++ 010001— 020000)
Modeéle 2010 (n° de série M0022GB++ 020001- 030000)
Modeéle 2011 (n° de série M0022GB++ 030001—- 040000)

Unité de coupe de rabatteur a 7 lames BM24129

Modeéle 2012 (n° de série M0022GB++ 040001-050000)
Modele 2013 (n° de série M0022GB++ 050001-060000)

(Les caractéristiques et la conception peuvent faire l'objet de modifications sans préavis.)

14

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Blade Reel Cutting Unit
A1

MP41778

BM25127 7-Blade Reel Cutting Unit

2014 Model (Serial No. 1M0022MC++M060001- 070000)
2015 Model (Serial No. 1M0022MC++M070001-080000 )
2016 Model (Serial No. 1M0022MC++M080001— 090000)
2017 Model (Serial No. 1M0022MC++M090001- 100000)
2018 Model (Serial No. 1M0022MC++M100001- 110000)

BM25338 14-Blade Reel Cutting Unit

2015 Model (Serial No. 1M0022FC++M010001-020000 )
2016 Model (Serial No. 1M0022FC++M020001-021260 )
2017 Model (Serial No. 1M0022FC++M021261-040000 )
2018 Model (Serial No. 1M0022FC++M040001- 050000)

(Specifications and design subject to change without notice)

PC9903 (AA.1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

15



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Unité de coupe de rabatteur a lames
A1

MP41778

Unité de coupe de rabatteur a 7 lames BUC10414

Modeéle 2019 (n° de série 1TM0022MC++M110001-120000 )
Modeéle 2020 (n° de série 1TM0022MC++M120001-130000 )
Modele 2021 (n° de série 1M0022MC++M130001-130432 )
Unité de coupe de rabatteur a 7 lames BUC11255

Modeéle 2021 (n° de série 1TM0022MC++M130432—140000 )
Modeéle 2022 (n° de série 1TM0022MC++M140001-150000 )
Modéle 2023 (n° de série 1TM0022MC++M150001-160000 )
Modele 2024 (n° de série 1M0022MC++M160001-170000 )
Modeéle 2025 (n° de série 1M0022MC++M170001-)

Unité de coupe de rabatteur a 14 lames BUC10416

Modeéle 2019 (n° de série 1TM0022FC++M050001- 060000)
Modeéle 2020 (n° de série 1TM0022FC++M060001— 070000)
Modele 2021 (n° de série 1M0022FC++M070001- 080000)
Modeéle 2022 (n° de série 1TM0022FC++M080001— 090000)
Modeéle 2023 (n° de série 1TM0022FC++M090001- 100000)
Modeéle 2024 (n° de série 1TM0022FC++M100001-110000)
Modele 2025 (n° de série 1M0022FC++M110001-)

(Les valeurs prescrites et la conception peuvent faire I'objet de modifications sans préavis)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Identification de produit et plaque constructeur

Une identification de produit et un numéro de série sont attribués a chaque machine. Inclure I'ensemble des caracteres visibles sur la
plaque en écrivant au sujet d'une réclamation sous garantie ou en remplissant celle-ci.

Exemple: M0220EA010001

MO- Désignation d'usine (Horicon)
220E- Désignation de modéle ou de machine
Tondeuse de green a pousser hybride E-Cut 220.
A- Code de configuration

010001— Numéro de série
Exemple: 1M0220EA++M020001 (17 chiffres)

1MO- Désignation d'usine (Horicon)
220E- Désignation de modéle ou de machine
Tondeuse de green a pousser hybride E-Cut 220.
A- Code de configuration
*-  Nombre au hasard
M- Année civile
020001— Numéro de série

Code de configuration produit

Le code de configuration "alpha" signale qu'il s'agit d'une variation de produit. Exemple: une machine fabriquée en tant qu'unité a
deux ou quatre roues motrices, puis expédiée avec des unités de coupe standard ou large; donc, il existe quatre variations de la
méme machine. |l sert aussi a identifier différents produits ayant la méme désignation de modéle ou de machine. (Un tracteur et un
cultivateur-accessoire peuvent avoir le méme numéro de modéle.) Si aucun code de configuration "alpha" n'est nécessaire, un

"X" figure dans ce champ.

Informations concernant la liste des numéros de série
Le numéro de série est donné dans la liste pour indiquer sur quelles machines chaque piéce peut étre utilisée.

- La piéce peut étre utilisée sur tous les produits.

000000 - La piéce peut étre utilisée sur tous les produits a partir du numéro de série indiqué.
— 000000 La piéce peut étre utilisée sur tous les produits jusqu'au numéro de série indiqué inclus.
000000 - 000000 La piéce peut étre utilisée sur tous les produits entre les numéros de série indiqués inclus.

Le XXXXXX a la place du numéro de série signale que celui-ci a été modifié mais que le nouveau numéro de série n'était pas
encore disponible au moment de la publication du catalogue.

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 17



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Au client

Les numéros de référence dans ce catalogue de pieces étaient corrects au moment de la publication. Chez John Deere, notre
politique est celle d'une amélioration continue des produits que nous fabriquons. Lors de la commande de pieces, il est donc
recommandé de vérifier les numéros de référence aupres du concessionnaire.

Unités de mesure SI
Les dimensions sont données en unités métriques, le cas échéant, dans ce catalogue piéces.

Identification de la résistance des boulons et des vis

Les boulons devant présenter des caractéristiques de haute résistance de qualité au moins équivalente a la classe de propriété
métrique 10,9 (catégorie SAE 8) sont identifiés tout au long de ce catalogue par la description 10,9, 12,9 ou 14,9. Tous les boulons
standard sont de classe de propriété métrique 8,8 (catégorie SAE 5) ou inférieure.

lllustrations

Les illustrations de ce catalogue ne sont fournies qu'a titre de référence pour les concessionnaires et les clients. Ces illustrations ne
sont pas forcément une reproduction exacte de la vue des piéces.

lllustrations encadrées

Les piéces indiquées avec un numéro de Iégende dans I'encadré sont disponibles en tant qu'ensemble de rechange ou accessoire.
Ces piéces peuvent aussi comporter des piéces non disponibles pour l'entretien. Il se peut que toutes les piéces d'un accessoire ne
figurent pas dans une illustration. Un encadré sans légende contient des piéces périmées.

Orientation du produit
Les fleches sur certaines illustrations désignent le sens de marche avant du produit. Les cbtés droit et gauche sont déterminés
par rapport au sens de marche avant du produit.

Orientation du moteur
Les cbtés droit et gauche sont déterminés en se mettant devant le volant-moteur et en faisant face au moteur.

Composants réusinés John Deere

Les pieces de REMAN répertoriées dans ce catalogue sont destinées a la réparation ou au remplacement de composants
d'équipement d'origine qui sont cassés ou usés. Les composants John Deere Reman sont fabriqués selon les normes strictes de
John Deere et de maniére a étre conformes aux spécifications d'origine John Deere comprenant les derniéres améliorations
apportées a la conception et en termes de rendement.

18 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Gazon et utilitaires Ag and Turf — Marques commerciales

7-lron™ Quik-Trak™ Mulch On Demand™
Aercore™ Ready To Mow™ Trail Gator™
Auto 4x4 Wheel Drive™ RGator™ Turf Gator™
AutoConnect™ Roll-Gard™ X700™
AutoTrac™ iMatch™ ZTrak™
Buck™ John Deere™ Funk™
Gator™ SelectSpray™ iTorque™
Greens Tender™ TerrainCut™ Phoenix™
Precision Cut Reel™ E-Gator™ PowerTech™
PrecisionCut™ eHydro™ TMII™
ProGator™ EZtrak™ T™MII™

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 19



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Gazon et utilitaires Ag and Turf — Terminologie et abréviations

Expression Signification Expression Signification
A/IC Climatisation NSEP Non disponible séparément
ALSO ORDER A commander aussi oD Diamétre extérieur
AND et 00sS Poste de conduite sans cabine
APPL Cette application uniquement OPTION Option
AR Selon le besoin OPTIONAL En option
ASSY Ensemble complet OR Ou
CNLA Ensemble complet plus ORD Commander
disponible (commander les
piéces individuellement)
COMPLETE Complet ORD W/ A commander avec
CTL Couper a la longueur voulue; (O] Surdimensionné
mise a longueur
CW Vers la droite OUTER Extérieur
ECU Unité de commande du moteur PKG Paquet de
Fl Kit d'installation sur site PTO Prise de force
FIP Pompe d'injection de carburant RATIO Rapport
FOR Pour RCU Unité de commande de
l'inverseur
FRONT Avant REAR Arriere
HS, HEAD MARKED Haute lrésistance, téte REMAN Piece réusinée
marquée
HTC Unité de commande du RH Cété droit
chauffage
ID Diametre intérieur SCV Distributeur sélectif
INCL Comprend STD Standard
INCL KEYS Clés comprises SUB Remplacé par

INCLUDE PARTS MARKED

Comprend les pieces

SUB COMPONENTS

Sous-composants

marquées
INNER Intérieur SUB FOR Remplace
KIT Kit TK Epaisseur
LGTH Longueur UM Module d'interface utilisateur
LH Coté gauche upP Supérieur
LOW Inférieur us A cote inférieure
MARKED Marqué USE WITH A utiliser avec
MF A fabriquer & partir de wi Avec
MFWD Pont avant W/O Sans
NA Sans objet 4 Nombre de dents d'engrenage
et de roue dentée
NLA Plus disponible
20 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Handgefiihrter Greens-Maher E-Cut Hybrid 220

A1

MP42087

Modell 2010 (Seriennr. M0220EA++010001-020000)
Modell 2011 (Seriennr. TM0220EA++M020001-030000)
Modell 2012 (Seriennr. 1M0220EA++M030001-040000)
Modell 2013 (Seriennr. 1M0220EA++M040001-050000)
Modell 2014 (Seriennr. 1M0220EA++M050001-060000)
Modell 2015 (Seriennr. 1M0220EA++M060001-070000)
Modell 2016 (Seriennr. 1M0220EA++M070001-080000)
Modell 2017 (Seriennr. 1M0220EA++M080001-090000)
Modell 2018 (Seriennr. 1M0220EA++M090001-100000)
Modell 2019 (Seriennr. 1M0220EA++M100001-110000)
Modell 2020 (Seriennr. 1M0220EA++M110001-120000)
Modell 2021 (Seriennr. 1M0220EA++M120001-130000)
Modell 2022 (Seriennr. 1M0220EA++M130001-140000)
Modell 2023 (Seriennr. 1M0220EA++M140001-150000)
Modell 2024 (Seriennr. 1M0220EA++M150001-160000)
Modell 2025 (Seriennr. 1M0220EA++M160001- )

(Anderung der technischen Daten und Konstruktion ohne Vorankiindigung vorbehalten)

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 21



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Messerhaspelschneideinheit

A1

MP41778

BM22459 11-Messer-Haspelschneideinheit

Modell 2009 (Seriennr. M0022GC010001-020000)
Modell 2010 (Seriennr. M0022GC020001-030000)
Modell 2011 (Seriennr. 1M0022MC++M030001-040000)

BM24130 11-Messer-Haspelschneideinheit

Modell 2012 (Seriennr. 1M0022GC++M040001-050000)
Modell 2013 (Seriennr. 1M0022GC++M050001)
BM25128 11-Messer-Haspelschneideinheit

Modell 2014 (Seriennr. 1TM0022GC++M060001-070000)
Modell 2015 (Seriennr. 1M0022GC++M070001-080000)
Modell 2016 (Seriennr. 1M0022GC++M080001-090000)
Modell 2017 (Seriennr. 1M0022GC++M090001-100000)
Modell 2018 (Seriennr. 1M0022GC++M100001-)

BM22458 7-Messer-Haspelschneideinheit

Modell 2009 (Seriennr. M0022GB++010001-020000)
Modell 2010 (Seriennr. M0022GB++020001-030000)
Modell 2011 (Seriennr. M0022GB++030001-040000)

BM24129 7-Messer-Haspelschneideinheit

Modell 2012 (Seriennr. M0022GB++040001-050000)
Modell 2013 (Seriennr. M0022GB++050001-060000)

(Anderung der technischen Daten und Konstruktion ohne Vorankiindigung vorbehalten)

22

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Blade Reel Cutting Unit
A1

MP41778

BM25127 7-Blade Reel Cutting Unit

2014 Model (Serial No. 1M0022MC++M060001- 070000)
2015 Model (Serial No. 1M0022MC++M070001-080000 )
2016 Model (Serial No. 1M0022MC++M080001— 090000)
2017 Model (Serial No. 1M0022MC++M090001- 100000)
2018 Model (Serial No. 1M0022MC++M100001- 110000)

BM25338 14-Blade Reel Cutting Unit

2015 Model (Serial No. 1M0022FC++M010001-020000 )
2016 Model (Serial No. 1M0022FC++M020001-021260 )
2017 Model (Serial No. 1M0022FC++M021261-040000 )
2018 Model (Serial No. 1M0022FC++M040001- 050000)

(Specifications and design subject to change without notice)

PC9903 (AA.1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

23



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Messerhaspelschneideinheit

A1

MP41778

7-Messer-Haspelschneideinheit BUC10414

Modell 2019 (Seriennr. 1M0022MC++M110001-120000)
Modell 2020 (Seriennr. 1M0022MC++M120001-130000)
Modell 2021 (Seriennr. 1M0022MC++M130001-130432)
7-Messer-Haspelschneideinheit BUC11255

Modell 2021 (Seriennr. 1M0022MC++M130432-140000)
Modell 2022 (Seriennr. 1M0022MC++M140001-150000)
Modell 2023 (Seriennr. 1M0022MC++M150001-160000)
Modell 2024 (Seriennr. 1M0022MC++M160001-170000)
Modell 2025 (Seriennr. 1M0022MC++M170001-)

14-Messer-Haspelschneideinheit BUC10416

Modell 2019 (Seriennr. 1M0022FC++M050001-060000)
Modell 2020 (Seriennr. 1M0022FC++M060001-070000)
Modell 2021 (Seriennr. 1M0022FC++M070001-080000)
Modell 2022 (Seriennr. 1M0022FC++M080001-090000)
Modell 2023 (Seriennr. 1M0022FC++M090001-100000)
Modell 2024 (Seriennr. 1M0022FC++M100001-110000)
Modell 2025 (Seriennr. 1M0022FC++M110001-)

(Anderung der technischen Daten und Konstruktion ohne Vorankiindigung vorbehalten)

24

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Produktidentifikations- und Seriennummernschild

Jeder Maschine wird eine individuelle Produktidentifikation und Seriennummer zugewiesen. Beim Schreiben iber bzw. Ausflllen von
Garantieforderungen missen alle auf dem Schild angegebenen Zeichen verwendet werden.

Beispiel: M0220EA010001

MO- Werksbezeichnung (Horicon)
220E- Modell- oder Maschinenbezeichnung
Handgefiihrter Greens-Maher 220 E-Cut Hybrid
A- Konfigurationscode

010001- Seriennummer
Beispiel: 1M0220EA++M020001 (17-stellig)

1MO- Werksbezeichnung (Horicon)
220E- Modell- oder Maschinenbezeichnung
Handgefuhrter Greens-Maher 220 E-Cut Hybrid
A- Konfigurationscode
+- Zufallszahl
M- Kalenderjahr

020001—- Seriennummer

Produktkonfigurationscode

Der Konfigurationscode "alpha" kennzeichnet eine Ausfiihrung eines Produkts. Beispiel: Eine Maschine kann beispielsweise als
Zweirad- oder Allradantriebseinheit gefertigt und mit standardmafigen oder breiten Mahwerken geliefert werden; deshalb gibt es vier
Ausfiihrungen der gleichen Maschine. Der Code kennzeichnet aulRerdem verschiedene Produkte, die Uber die gleiche Modell- bzw.
Maschinenbezeichnung verfliigen (ein Traktor und ein Bodenbearbeitungsgerat kdnnen die gleichen Modellnummern aufweisen).
Wenn kein Konfigurationscode "alpha" erforderlich ist, wird der Freiraum mit einem "X" gefullt.

Aufgefiihrte Seriennummerninformationen

Die Seriennummerninformationen werden aufgefiihrt, um anzugeben, an welchen Maschinen jedes Teil verwendet werden kann.
Beispiel:

- Das Teil kann an allen Produkten verwendet werden.

000000 - Das Teil kann an Produkten verwendet werden, die mit der aufgefiihrten Seriennummer beginnen.
_ 000000 Das Teil kann an Produkten bis zu und einschlieBlich der aufgefiihrten Seriennummer verwendet
werden.
000000 _ 000000 Das Teil kann an Produkten zwischen und einschlieBlich der aufgefiihrten Seriennummern

verwendet werden.

Wenn XXXXXX anstelle einer Seriennummer angegeben wird, wurde eine Seriennummeranderung durchgefiihrt, aber die genaue
Seriennummer war zum Zeitpunkt der Verédffentlichung nicht verflgbar.

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 25



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

An den Kunden

Die Teilenummern in diesem Teilekatalog waren zum Zeitpunkt der Veroffentlichung richtig. GemaR der Richtlinie von John Deere
verbessern wir standig unsere Produkte. Bei der Bestellung von Teilen die Teilenummern durch den Handler bestatigen lassen.

SI-MaReinheiten
In diesem Ersatzteilkatalog werden, soweit zutreffend, metrische Abmessungen angegeben.

Festigkeitskennzeichnung von Bolzen und Sechskantschrauben

Bolzen und Sechskantschrauben, die Uber hochfeste Eigenschaften der metrischen Guteklasse 10.9 (SAE-Guteklasse 8) oder einer
hoheren Guteklasse verfugen mussen, werden in diesem Katalog durch die Bezeichnung 10.9, 12.9 oder 14.9 angegeben. Alle
standardmaRigen Bolzen und Sechskantschrauben entsprechen der metrischen Guteklasse 8.8 (SAE-Glteklasse 5) oder einer
niedrigeren Gliteklasse.

Abbildungen
Die Abbildungen in diesem Katalog dienen nur als Referenz fir Handler und Kunden. Diese Abbildungen sind nicht unbedingt
eine genaue Darstellung der Teile.
Abbildungen mit umrandeten Teilen
Mit einer Umrandung versehene Teile sind als Wartungsbaugruppe oder Zubehor erhaltlich und in der Abbildung mit einer Nummer
gekennzeichnet. Diese Teile kbnnen auferdem Teile enthalten, die nicht gewartet werden kénnen. Die Abbildungen zeigen
maoglicherweise nicht alle Einzelteile eines Zubehdrs. Umrandete Teile ohne Nummern sind alte Teile.
Ausrichtung des Produkts
Ein Pfeil in einer Abbildung zeigt die Vorwartsfahrtrichtung des Produkts an. Die Bezeichnungen RECHTS und LINKS beziehen
sich auf die Vorwartsfahrtrichtung.
Ausrichtung des Motors
Die Angaben "Rechts" und "Links" beziehen sich auf die Ansicht des Motors von der Schwungradseite aus.

John Deere-Austauschteile

Die in diesem Katalog aufgefiihrten Austauschteile (REMAN) sind zur Reparatur bzw. zum Ersetzen von defekten oder abgenutzten
Originalausriistungsteilen bestimmt. John Deere-Austauschteile entsprechen den strengen John Deere-Normen und werden gemaf
den urspriinglichen John Deere-Spezifikationen, die die neuesten Konstruktions- und Leistungsverbesserungen umfassen, gefertigt.

26 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Ag and Turf — Rasen- und Nutzfahrzeuge — Marken

7-lron™ Quik-Trak™ Mulch On Demand™
Aercore™ Ready To Mow™ Trail Gator™
Auto 4x4 Wheel Drive™ RGator™ Turf Gator™
AutoConnect™ Roll-Gard™ X700™
AutoTrac™ iMatch™ ZTrak™
Buck™ John Deere™ Funk™
Gator™ SelectSpray™ iTorque™
Greens Tender™ TerrainCut™ Phoenix™
Precision Cut Reel™ E-Gator™ PowerTech™
PrecisionCut™ eHydro™ TMII™
ProGator™ EZtrak™ T™MII™

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 27



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Ag and Turf — Rasen und Nutzfahrzeuge — Begriffe und Abkiirzungen

Ausdruck Bedeutung Ausdruck Bedeutung
A/IC Klimaanlage NSEP Nicht getrennt lieferbar
ALSO ORDER Ebenfalls bestellen oD Auflendurchmesser
AND und 00Ss Offene Fahrerplattform
APPL Nur fiir diese Anwendung OPTION Wahlausristung
AR Nach Bedarf OPTIONAL Wahlausriistung
ASSY Komplette Baugruppe OR Oder
CNLA Nicht mehr komplett verfligbar ORD Bestellen
(Einzelteile bestellen)
COMPLETE Vollstandig ORD W/ Bestellen mit
CTL Zuschneiden (O] UbergréRe
CwW Im Uhrzeigersinn OUTER Aullen
ECU Motorsteuereinheit PKG Verpackung von
FI Nachristsatz PTO Zapfwelle
FIP Kraftstoffeinspritzpumpe RATIO Verhaltnis
FOR Far RCU Steuereinheit flir Reversierer
FRONT Vorne REAR Hinten
HS, HEAD MARKED Hochfest, vorn gekennzeichnet REMAN Aufgearbeitet
HTC Heizung-Steuereinheit RH Rechts
ID Innendurchmesser SCV Zusatzsteuergerat
INCL EinschlieRlich STD Standard
INCL KEYS EinschlieBlich SuB Ersetzt durch
Legendennummern

INCLUDE PARTS MARKED

Enthalt gekennzeichnete Teile

SUB COMPONENTS

Komponenten ersetzen

INNER Innen SUB FOR Ersatz flr
KIT Satz TK Starke
LGTH Lange UM Benutzerschnittstellenmodul
LH Links UP Oben
LOW Unten us UntergroRRe
MARKED Markiert USE WITH Verwenden mit
MF Hergestellt von Wi Mit
MFWD Mechanischer Frontantrieb W/O Ohne
NA Nicht zutreffend 4 Anzahl der Zahnrad- und
Kettenradzahne
NLA Nicht mehr erhaltlich
28 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Tosaerba da green a spinta ibrida E-Cut 220

A1

MP42087

Modello 2010 (numero di matricola M0220EA++010001-020000)
Modello 2011 (numero di matricola 1TM0220EA++M020001-030000)
Modello 2012 (numero di matricola 1M0220EA++M030001-040000)
Modello 2013 (numero di matricola 1M0220EA++M040001- 050000)
Modello 2014 (numero di matricola 1M0220EA++M050001-060000)
Modello 2015 (numero di matricola 1M0220EA++M060001-070000)
Modello 2016 (numero di matricola 1M0220EA++M070001-080000)
Modello 2017 (numero di matricola 1M0220EA++M080001-090000)
Modello 2018 (numero di matricola 1M0220EA++M090001-100000)
Modello 2019 (numero di matricola 1M0220EA++M100001-110000)
Modello 2020 (numero di matricola 1M0220EA++M110001-120000)
Modello 2021 (numero di matricola 1M0220EA++M120001- 130000)
Modello 2022 (numero di matricola 1M0220EA++M130001-140000)
Modello 2023 (numero di matricola 1M0220EA++M140001-150000)
Modello 2024 (numero di matricola 1M0220EA++M150001-160000)
Modello 2025 (numero di matricola 1M0220EA++M160001-)

(Specifiche e caratteristiche progettuali soggette a modifiche senza obbligo di notifica)

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 29



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Unita di taglio con aspo a lame

A1

MP41778

Unita di taglio con aspo a 11 lame BM22459

Modello 2009 (numero di matricola M0022GC010001-020000)
Modello 2010 (numero di matricola M0022GC020001-030000)
Modello 2011 (numero di matricola 1M0022MC++M030001-040000 )

Unita di taglio con aspo a 11 lame BM24130

Modello 2012 (numero di matricola 1M0022GC++M040001- 050000)
Modello 2013 (numero di matricola 1M0022GC++M050001)

Unita di taglio con aspo a 11 lame BM25128

Modello 2014 (numero di matricola 1M0022GC++M060001— 070000)
Modello 2015 (numero di matricola 1M0022GC++M070001-080000 )
Modello 2016 (numero di matricola 1M0022GC++M080001-090000 )
Modello 2017 (numero di matricola 1M0022GC++M090001-100000)
Modello 2018 (numero di matricola 1M0022GC++M100001-)

Unita di taglio con aspo a 7 lame BM22458

Modello 2009 (numero di matricola M0022GB++ 010001- 020000)
Modello 2010 (numero di matricola M0022GB++ 020001— 030000)
Modello 2011 (numero di matricola M0022GB++ 030001- 040000)

Unita di taglio con aspo a 7 lame BM24129

Modello 2012 (numero di matricola M0022GB++ 040001-050000)
Modello 2013 (numero di matricola M0022GB++ 050001-060000)

(I dati tecnici e le caratteristiche progettuali sono soggetti a modifiche senza preavviso)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

PC9903 (AA1)



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Blade Reel Cutting Unit
A1

MP41778

BM25127 7-Blade Reel Cutting Unit

2014 Model (Serial No. 1M0022MC++M060001- 070000)
2015 Model (Serial No. 1M0022MC++M070001-080000 )
2016 Model (Serial No. 1M0022MC++M080001— 090000)
2017 Model (Serial No. 1M0022MC++M090001- 100000)
2018 Model (Serial No. 1M0022MC++M100001- 110000)

BM25338 14-Blade Reel Cutting Unit

2015 Model (Serial No. 1M0022FC++M010001-020000 )
2016 Model (Serial No. 1M0022FC++M020001-021260 )
2017 Model (Serial No. 1M0022FC++M021261-040000 )
2018 Model (Serial No. 1M0022FC++M040001- 050000)

(Specifications and design subject to change without notice)

PC9903 (AA.1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

31



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Unita di taglio con aspo a lame

A1

MP41778

Unita di taglio con aspo a 7 lame BUC10414

Modello 2019 (numero di matricola 1M0022MC++M110001-120000 )
Modello 2020 (numero di matricola 1M0022MC++M120001-130000 )
Modello 2021 (numero di matricola 1M0022MC++M130001-130432 )
Unita di taglio con aspo a 7 lame BUC11255

Modello 2021 (numero di matricola 1M0022MC++M130432-140000 )
Modello 2022 (numero di matricola 1M0022MC++M140001-150000 )
Modello 2023 (numero di matricola 1M0022MC++M150001-160000 )
Modello 2024 (numero di matricola 1M0022MC++M160001-170000 )
Modello 2025 (numero di matricola 1TM0022MC++M170001-)

Unita di taglio con aspo a 14 lame BUC10416

Modello 2019 (numero di serie 1M0022FC++M050001— 060000)
Modello 2020 (numero di serie 1M0022FC++M060001— 070000)
Modello 2021 (numero di serie 1M0022FC++M070001- 080000)
Modello 2022 (numero di serie 1M0022FC++M080001— 090000)
Modello 2023 (numero di serie 1M0022FC++M090001— 100000)
Modello 2024 (numero di serie 1M0022FC++M100001-110000)
Modello 2025 (numero di serie 1M0022FC++M110001-)

(Specifiche e caratteristiche progettuali soggette a modifiche senza obbligo di notifica)

32

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Targhetta numero di identificazione prodotto e di matricola

A ciascuna macchina viene assegnato un singolo numero di identificazione prodotto e di matricola. Quando si redige o si compila una
richiesta di rimborso in garanzia, usare tutti i caratteri riportati sulla targhetta.

Esempio: M0220EA010001

MO- Designazione fabbrica (Horicon)
220E- Designazione modello o macchina
Tosaerba a spinta da green ibridi E-Cut 220.
A- Codice di configurazione

010001— Numero di matricola
Esempio: 1M0220EA++M020001 (a 17 cifre)

1MO- Designazione fabbrica (Horicon)
220E- Designazione modello o macchina
Tosaerba a spinta da green ibridi E-Cut 220.
A- Codice di configurazione
*-  Numero casuale
M- Anno solare

020001— Numero di matricola

Codice di configurazione prodotto

Il codice di configurazione "alpha" identifica una variazione in un prodotto. Esempio: una macchina pud essere costruita come
unita a due ruote motrici o a trazione integrale ed essere dotata di unita di taglio standard o larghe; pertanto esistono quattro
variazioni della stessa macchina. Inoltre, identifica diversi prodotti con la stessa designazione di modello o macchina (un trattore e
un attrezzo erpice possono avere gli stessi numeri di modello). Se non occorre alcun codice di configurazione "alpha", lo spazio
viene compilato con una "X".

Informazioni sui numeri di matricola
Le informazioni sui numeri di matricola mostrano su quale macchina puo essere usato ciascun componente; ad esempio:

- Il componente puo essere usato su tutti i prodotti.

000000 - Il componente puo essere usato sui prodotti a partire dal numero di matricola indicato.
— 000000 Il componente puod essere usato sui prodotti fino al numero di matricola indicato incluso.
000000 - 000000 Il componente puo essere usato sui prodotti compresi tra i numeri di matricola indicati ed inclusi.

Se € presente XXXXXX al posto del numero di matricola significa che ¢ stata effettuata una modifica, ma il numero di matricola esatto
non era disponibile al momento della stesura del catalogo.

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 33



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Informazioni per il cliente
| codici ricambio indicati nel presente catalogo ricambi erano corretti alla data di pubblicazione del catalogo stesso. Come da politica
John Deere, continuiamo a migliorare i nostri prodotti. Pertanto, per I'ordinazione dei componenti, verificare i codici ricambio
con il concessionario.
Unita di misura del sistema internazionale
In questo catalogo ricambi vengono forniti valori metrici, ove applicabili.

Identificazione della resistenza della viteria
La viteria dotata di proprieta di resistenza elevate equivalenti a 10.9 in caso di classe metrica (SAE grado 8) o valore superiore &
identificata nel presente catalogo mediante l'indicazione 10.9, 12.9 o0 14.9. Tutta la viteria standard & pari o inferiore a 8.8 in
caso di classe metrica (SAE grado 5).
lllustrazioni
Le illustrazioni presenti in questo catalogo vengono fornite esclusivamente a scopo di riferimento per rivenditori e clienti. Dette
illustrazioni non rappresentano necessariamente l'aspetto effettivo dei componenti.
lllustrazioni racchiuse in un riquadro

| componenti numerati racchiusi in un riquadro nell'illustrazione sono disponibili come gruppo ricambi o attrezzo. Inoltre, tali
componenti possono includere pezzi non disponibili per la manutenzione. Le illustrazioni non sempre mostrano tutti i componenti di
un attrezzo. Un riquadro non numerato include componenti non attuali.

Orientamento del prodotto
La freccia riportata in una figura indica il senso di avanzamento del prodotto. | lati destro (dx) e sinistro (sx) si intendono riferiti al
senso di avanzamento del prodotto.

Orientamento del motore

| lati destro (dx) e sinistro (sx) si intendono sostando presso il volano e rivolti verso il motore.

Componenti ricondizionati John Deere

| ricambi RICONDIZ. elencati in questo catalogo sono destinati alla riparazione o sostituzione di componenti delle attrezzature
originali difettosi o usurati. | componenti ricondizionati John Deere vengono fabbricati nel rispetto dei rigorosi standard John Deere e
sono conformi alle specifiche originali John Deere che includono i piu recenti aggiornamenti progettuali e prestazionali.

34 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Veicoli agricoli e per terreno erboso/prati e multiuso — Marchi commerciali

7-lron™ Quik-Trak™ Mulch On Demand™
Aercore™ Ready To Mow™ Trail Gator™
Auto 4x4 Wheel Drive™ RGator™ Turf Gator™
AutoConnect™ Roll-Gard™ X700™
AutoTrac™ iMatch™ ZTrak™
Buck™ John Deere™ Funk™
Gator™ SelectSpray™ iTorque™
Greens Tender™ TerrainCut™ Phoenix™
Precision Cut Reel™ E-Gator™ PowerTech™
PrecisionCut™ eHydro™ TMII™
ProGator™ EZtrak™ T™MII™

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 35



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Veicoli agricoli e per terreno erboso/prati e multiuso — Termini ed abbreviazioni

Frase Significato Frase Significato
A/C Impianto condizionamento aria NSEP Non disponibile
separatamente
ALSO ORDER Ordinare inoltre oD Diametro esterno
AND € 00Ss Posto di guida aperto
APPL Solo questa applicazione OPTION Opzione
AR Secondo necessita OPTIONAL Opzionale
ASSY Gruppo completo OR Oppure
CNLA Non piu disponibile completo ORD Ordinare
(ordinare i singoli pezzi)
COMPLETE Completo ORD W/ Ordinare con
CTL Tagliare a misura (OS] Sovradimensionato
CwW Senso orario OUTER Esterno
ECU Unita di comando motore PKG Confezione da
Fl Kit di installazione sul campo PTO Presa di forza
FIP Pompa di iniezione RATIO Rapporto
FOR Per RCU Unita di comando inversore
FRONT Anteriore REAR Posteriore
HS, HEAD MARKED Ad alta resistenza, REMAN Ricondiz.
contrassegnato in testa
HTC Unita di comando riscaldatore RH Dx
ID Diametro interno SCV Distributore idraulico
INCL Include STD Standard
INCL KEYS Include chiavette SuB Sostituito da
INCLUDE PARTS MARKED Include le parti contrassegnate SUB COMPONENTS Sost. componenti
INNER Interno SUB FOR Sostituisce
KIT Kit TK Spessore
LGTH Lunghezza UM Modulo interfaccia utente
LH Sx UP Superiore
LOW Inferiore us Sottodimensionato
MARKED Contrassegnato USE WITH Usare con
MF Fatto in Wi Con
MFWD Trazione anteriore meccanica W/O Senza
NA Non applicabile Z Numero denti ingranaggi e
ruota dentata
NLA Non piu disponibile

36 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Cortacésped manual para greens 220 E-Cut hibrido

A1

MP42087

Modelo de 2010 (N.° de serie MO220EA++010001-020000)
Modelo de 2011 (N.° de serie 1M0220EA++M020001-030000)
Modelo de 2012 (N.° de serie 1TM0220EA++M030001-040000)
Modelo de 2013 (N.° de serie 1TM0220EA++M040001- 050000)
Modelo de 2014 (N.° de serie 1TM0220EA++M050001-060000)
Modelo de 2015 (N.° de serie 1TM0220EA++M060001-070000)
Modelo de 2016 (N.° de serie 1TM0220EA++M070001-080000)
Modelo de 2017 (N.° de serie 1TM0220EA++M080001-090000)
Modelo de 2018 (N.° de serie 1TM0220EA++M090001-100000)
Modelo de 2019 (N.° de serie 1TM0220EA++M100001-110000)
Modelo de 2020 (N.° de serie TM0220EA++M110001-120000)
Modelo de 2021 (N.° de serie 1TM0220EA++M120001- 130000)
Modelo de 2022 (N.° de serie 1TM0220EA++M130001-140000)
Modelo de 2023 (N.° de serie 1TM0220EA++M140001-150000)
Modelo de 2024 (N.° de serie 1TM0220EA++M150001-160000)
Modelo de 2025 (N° de serie 1M0220EA++M160001-)

(Las especificaciones y el disefio estan sujetos a cambios sin previo aviso)

PC9903 (AA1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

37



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Unidad de corte de molinete con cuchillas

A1

MP41778

Unidad de corte de molinete con 11 cuchillas BM22459

Modelo de 2009 (N.° de serie M0022GC010001-020000)
Modelo de 2010 (N.° de serie M0022GC020001-030000)
Modelo de 2011 (N° de serie 1M0022MC++M030001-040000 )

Unidad de corte de molinete con 11 cuchillas BM24130

Modelo de 2012 (N° de serie 1TM0022GC++M040001- 050000)
Modelo de 2013 (N° de serie 1M0022GC++M050001)

Unidad de corte de molinete con 11 cuchillas BM25128

Modelo de 2014 (N° de serie TM0022GC++M060001—- 070000)
Modelo de 2015 (N.° de serie 1M0022GC++M070001-080000 )
Modelo de 2016 (N.° de serie 1M0022GC++M080001-090000 )
Modelo de 2017 (N.° de serie 1M0022GC++M090001-100000)
Modelo de 2018 (N.° de serie 1M0022GC++M100001-)

Unidad de corte de molinete con 7 cuchillas BM22458

Modelo de 2009 (N.° de serie M0022GB++ 010001— 020000)
Modelo de 2010 (N.° de serie M0022GB++ 020001— 030000)
Modelo de 2011 (N.° de serie M0022GB++ 030001—- 040000)

Unidad de corte de molinete con 7 cuchillas BM24129

Modelo de 2012 (N.° de serie M0022GB++ 040001-050000)
Modelo de 2013 (N.° de serie M0022GB++ 050001-060000)

(Las especificaciones y el disefio estan sujetos a cambios sin previo aviso)

38

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Blade Reel Cutting Unit
A1

MP41778

BM25127 7-Blade Reel Cutting Unit

2014 Model (Serial No. 1M0022MC++M060001- 070000)
2015 Model (Serial No. 1M0022MC++M070001-080000 )
2016 Model (Serial No. 1M0022MC++M080001— 090000)
2017 Model (Serial No. 1M0022MC++M090001- 100000)
2018 Model (Serial No. 1M0022MC++M100001- 110000)

BM25338 14-Blade Reel Cutting Unit

2015 Model (Serial No. 1M0022FC++M010001-020000 )
2016 Model (Serial No. 1M0022FC++M020001-021260 )
2017 Model (Serial No. 1M0022FC++M021261-040000 )
2018 Model (Serial No. 1M0022FC++M040001- 050000)

(Specifications and design subject to change without notice)

PC9903 (AA.1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

39



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

MP41778

Unidad de corte de molinete con cuchillas

A1

Unidad de corte de molinete con 7 cuchillas BUC10414

Modelo de 2019 (N.° de serie 1M0022MC++M110001-120000 )
Modelo de 2020 (N.° de serie 1M0022MC++M120001-130000 )
Modelo de 2021 (N.° de serie 1M0022MC++M130001-130432 )
Unidad de corte de molinete con 7 cuchillas BUC11255

Modelo de 2021 (N.° de serie 1M0022MC++M130432—140000 )
Modelo de 2022 (N.° de serie 1M0022MC++M140001-150000 )
Modelo de 2023 (N.° de serie 1M0022MC++M150001-160000 )
Modelo de 2024 (N.° de serie 1M0022MC++M160001-170000 )
Modelo de 2025 (N.° de serie 1TM0022MC++M170001-)

Unidad de corte de molinete con 14 cuchillas BUC10416

Modelo de 2019 (N.° de serie 1M0022FC++M050001—- 060000)
Modelo de 2020 (N.° de serie 1M0022FC++M060001— 070000)
Modelo de 2021 (N.° de serie 1M0022FC++M070001- 080000)
Modelo de 2022 (N.° de serie 1M0022FC++M080001- 090000)
Modelo de 2023 (N.° de serie 1M0022FC++M090001- 100000)
Modelo de 2024 (N.° de serie 1M0022FC++M100001-110000)

Modelo de 2025 (N.° de serie TM0022FC++M110001-)

(Las especificaciones y el disefio estan sujetos a cambios sin previo aviso)

40

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

PC9903 (AA1)



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Chapa de numero de identificacién de producto y de nimero de serie

Se asigna un numero de identificacién de producto y un nimero de serie individuales a cada maquina. Al redactar o completar
reclamos de garantia, usar todos los caracteres que figuran en la chapa.

Ejemplo: M0220EA010001

MO- Designacion de fabrica (Horicon)
220E- Designacion de modelo o maquina
Cortacésped para greens 220 E-Cut hibrido con operador a pie.
A- Cadigo de configuracion

010001— Numero de serie
Ejemplo: 1M0220EA++M020001 (17-Digit)

1MO- Designacion de fabrica (Horicon)
220E- Designacion de modelo o maquina
Cortacésped para greens 220 E-Cut hibrido con operador a pie.
A- Cddigo de configuracion
*-  Numero aleatorio
M- Afo calendario
020001— Numero de serie

Cédigo de configuracion del producto

El codigo de configuracién "alfa" identifica una variacion del producto. Ejemplo: La maquina puede fabricarse con traccién en dos

o cuatro ruedas y despacharse con unidades de corte estandar o anchas; por lo tanto, existen cuatro variaciones de una misma

maquina. También identifica productos distintos con la misma designacion de modelo o maquina (un tractor con un accesorio de

cultivadora pueden tener los mismos numeros de modelo). Si no se necesita un cédigo "alfa", el espacio se completa con una "X".
Informacién de lista de niumero de serie

La informacion de numero de serie se lista para indicar las maquinas en las cuales se puede usar la pieza; por ejemplo:

- La pieza puede usarse en todos los productos.

000000 - La pieza puede usarse en los productos a partir del nimero de serie listado.
— 000000 La pieza puede usarse en los productos hasta e inclusive el numero de serie listado.
000000 - 000000 La pieza puede usarse en los productos entre e inclusive el nimero de serie listado.

Cuando XXXXXX aparece en lugar de un nimero de serie, quiere decir que se modificd el niumero de serie, pero el nimero de serie
preciso no estaba disponible al momento de la publicacion.

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 41



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Al cliente
Los numeros de pieza en este catalogo de piezas eran correctos al momento de la publicacion. Conforme a la politica de John Deere,
mejoramos los productos continuamente. Por lo tanto, al pedir piezas, consultar al concesionario para verificar los nimeros de pieza.
Unidades de medida SI

Siempre que sea aplicable, en todo este catalogo de piezas las dimensiones se indican en el sistema métrico.

Identificacion de resistencia de pernos y tornillos

Los pernos y tornillos que deben tener caracteristicas de resistencia alta equivalentes al valor de sistema métrico 10,9 (grado 8
de SAE) o superior se identifican en este catalogo con la descripcion 10,9; 12,9 6 14,9. Todos los pernos y tornillos estandar son
del valor de sistema métrico 8,8 (grado 5 de SAE) o inferior.

llustraciones
El propdsito de las ilustraciones de este catalogo es unicamente servir de referencia para los concesionarios y clientes. Estas
ilustraciones no necesariamente representan la vista exacta de las piezas.

llustraciones encerradas en cuadros
Los componentes con referencias encerradas en cuadros en la ilustracion estan disponibles como un conjunto de mantenimiento o un
accesorio. Estas piezas pueden incluir otras que no estén disponibles como piezas de repuesto. Es posible que en las ilustraciones
no se muestren todos los componentes individuales de un accesorio. Un cuadro sin referencia incluye componentes no actuales.
Orientacion del producto
Una flecha junto a una ilustracién sirve para indicar el sentido de avance del producto. Los lados derecho (RH) e izquierdo (LH) se
determinan en funcién del sentido de avance del producto.
Orientacion del motor

Los lados derecho (RH) e izquierdo (LH) se determinan al pararse junto al volante mirando hacia el motor.

Componentes remanufacturados de John Deere

Los componentes REMAN listadao en este catalogo estan destinados a la reparacion o la sustitucion de componentes originales
averiados o desgastados. Los componentes Reman de John Deere estan fabricados bajo estrictas normas de John Deere y
realizados segun las especificaciones originales de John Deere que incorporan las Ultimas actualizaciones y mejoras del disefio y del
rendimiento.

42 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Productos para jardineria y utilitarios — Agricultura y Jardineria — Marcas comerciales

7-lron™ Quik-Trak™ Mulch On Demand™
Aercore™ Ready To Mow™ Trail Gator™
Auto 4x4 Wheel Drive™ RGator™ Turf Gator™
AutoConnect™ Roll-Gard™ X700™
AutoTrac™ iMatch™ ZTrak™
Buck™ John Deere™ Funk™
Gator™ SelectSpray™ iTorque™
Greens Tender™ TerrainCut™ Phoenix™
Precision Cut Reel™ E-Gator™ PowerTech™
PrecisionCut™ eHydro™ TMII™
ProGator™ EZtrak™ T™MI™

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

43



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Productos para jardineria y utilitarios — Agricultura y Jardineria — Términos y abreviaturas

Frase Significado Frase Significado
A/C Aire acondicionado NSEP No disponible por separado
ALSO ORDER Pedir también oD Diametro exterior
AND y 00sS Plataforma de conduccién
abierta
APPL Esta aplicaciéon solamente OPTION Opcidn
AR Segun se requiera OPTIONAL Opcional
ASSY Conjunto completo OR (0]
CNLA Conjunto completo ya no ORD Pedir
disponible (pedir las piezas
por separado)
COMPLETE Completo ORD W/ Pedir con
CTL Cortar segun se requiera (O] Sobretamafio
CW Sentido horario OUTER Exterior
ECU Unidad de control del motor PKG Paquete de
Fl Juego de instalacion en campo PTO Toma de fuerza
FIP Bomba de inyeccion de RATIO Relacion
combustible
FOR Para RCU Unidad de control del inversor
FRONT Frente, frontal REAR Parte trasera
HS, HEAD MARKED Resistencia alta, cabeza REMAN Remanufacturado
marcada
HTC Unidad de control del RH Lado derecho
calefactor
ID Diametro interior SCV Valvula de mando a distancia
INCL Incluye STD Estandar
INCL KEYS Incluye elementos SuB Sustituido por
INCLUDE PARTS MARKED Include Parts Marked SUB COMPONENTS Sustituir componentes
INNER Interior SUB FOR Sustitucién para
KIT Juego, kit TK Espesor
LGTH Largo UM Modulo de interfaz de usuario
LH Lado izquierdo UP Arriba, superior
LOW Bajo, inferior us Subtamario
MARKED Marcado USE WITH Usar con
MF Fabricado de wi/ Con
MFWD Traccion delantera mecéanica W/O Sin
NA No corresponde VA Numero de dientes de
engranajes y ruedas dentadas
NLA Ya no esta disponible
44 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

220 E-Cut Hybrid gagreenklippare

A1

MP42087

Modell 2010 (serienr MO220EA++010001-020000)
Modell 2011 (serienr TM0220EA++M020001-030000)
Modell 2012 (serienr 1M0220EA++M030001-040000)
Modell 2013 (serienr 1TM0220EA++M040001-050000)
Modell 2014 (serienr 1M0220EA++M050001-060000)
Modell 2015 (serienr 1M0220EA++M060001-070000)
Modell 2016 (serienr 1M0220EA++M070001-080000)
Modell 2017 (serienr 1M0220EA++M080001-090000)
Modell 2018 (serienr 1M0220EA++M090001-100000)
Modell 2019 (serienr 1M0220EA++M100001-110000)
Modell 2020 (serienr 1M0220EA++M110001-120000)
Modell 2021 (serienr 1M0220EA++M120001-130000)
Modell 2022 (serienr 1M0220EA++M130001-140000)
Modell 2023 (serienr 1M0220EA++M140001-150000)
Modell 2024 (serienr 1M0220EA++M150001-160000)
Modell 2025 (serienr 1M0220EA++M160001-)

(Specifikationer och utférande kan komma att &ndras utan féregaende meddelande)

PC9903 (AA1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

45



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Bladcylinderklippenhet

A1

MP41778

BM22459 cylinderklippenhet med 11 blad

Modell 2009 (serienr M0022GC010001-020000)
Modell 2010 (serienr M0022GC020001-030000)
Modell 2011 (serienr 1M0022MC++M030001-040000)

BM24130 cylinderklippenhet med 11 blad

Modell 2012 (serienr 1M0022GC++M040001-050000)
Modell 2013 (serienr 1TM0022GC++M050001)
BM25128 cylinderklippenhet med 11 blad

Modell 2014 (serienr 1M0022GC++M060001-070000)
Modell 2015 (serienr 1M0022GC++M070001-080000)
Modell 2016 (serienr 1M0022GC++M080001-090000)
Modell 2017 (serienr 1M0022GC++M090001-100000)
Modell 2018 (serienr 1M0022GC++M100001-)

BM22458 cylinderklippenhet med 7 blad

Modell 2009 (serienr M0022GB++ 010001-020000)
Modell 2010 (serienr M0022GB++ 020001-030000)
Modell 2011 (serienr M0022GB++ 030001-040000)

BM24129 cylinderklippenhet med 7 blad

Modell 2012 (serienr M0022GB++ 040001-050000)
Modell 2013 (serienr M0022GB++ 050001-060000)

(Specifikationer och utférande kan komma att &ndras utan féregdende meddelande)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Blade Reel Cutting Unit
A1

MP41778

BM25127 7-Blade Reel Cutting Unit

2014 Model (Serial No. 1M0022MC++M060001- 070000)
2015 Model (Serial No. 1M0022MC++M070001-080000 )
2016 Model (Serial No. 1M0022MC++M080001— 090000)
2017 Model (Serial No. 1M0022MC++M090001- 100000)
2018 Model (Serial No. 1M0022MC++M100001- 110000)

BM25338 14-Blade Reel Cutting Unit

2015 Model (Serial No. 1M0022FC++M010001-020000 )
2016 Model (Serial No. 1M0022FC++M020001-021260 )
2017 Model (Serial No. 1M0022FC++M021261-040000 )
2018 Model (Serial No. 1M0022FC++M040001- 050000)

(Specifications and design subject to change without notice)

PC9903 (AA.1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

47



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Bladcylinderklippenhet

A1

MP41778

BUC10414 7-bladig bladcylinderklippenhet

Modell 2019 (serienr 1M0022MC++M110001-120000)
Modell 2020 (serienr 1M0022MC++M120001-130000)
Modell 2021 (serienr 1M0022MC++M130001-130432)
BUC11255 7-bladig bladcylinderklippenhet

Modell 2021 (serienr 1M0022MC++M130432-140000)
Modell 2022 (serienr 1M0022MC++M140001-150000)
Modell 2023 (serienr 1M0022MC++M150001-160000)
Modell 2024 (serienr 1M0022MC++M160001-170000)
Modell 2025 (serienr 1M0022MC++M170001-)

BUC10416 14-bladig bladcylinderklippenhet

Modell 2019 (serienr 1M0022FC++M050001— 060000)
Modell 2020 (serienr 1M0022FC++M060001—- 070000)
Modell 2021 (serienr 1M0022FC++M070001- 080000)
Modell 2022 (serienr 1M0022FC++M080001- 090000)
Modell 2023 (serienr 1M0022FC++M090001- 100000)
Modell 2024 (serienr 1M0022FC++M100001-110000)
Modell 2025 (serienr 1TM0022FC++M110001-)

(Specifikationer och utférande kan komma att &ndras utan féregaende meddelande)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Produktidentifierings- och serienummerplat

Ett individuellt produkt- och serienummer har tilldelats varje maskin. | korrespondens som galler garantin eller vid ifyllningen av
garantiansprak maste alla tecken pa platen anvandas.

Exempel: M0220EA010001

MO- Fabriksbeteckning (Horicon)
220E- Modell- eller maskinbeteckning
220 E-Cut gangmandvrerad hybridgreenklippare.
A- Utférandekod

010001- Serienummer
Exempel: 1M0220EA++M020001 (17 tecken)

1MO- Fabriksbeteckning (Horicon)
220E— Modell- eller maskinbeteckning
220 E-Cut gangmanovrerad hybridgreenklippare.
A- Utférandekod
+- Slumpnummer
M- Kalenderar

020001—- Serienummer

Produktutforandekod

Utférandekoden "alpha” identifierar en produktvariation. Exempel: En maskin kan vara tillverkad som en tva- eller fyrhjulsdriven
enhet och levereras med standard eller breda klippenheter. Fyra variationer finns alltsa tillgangliga fér samma maskin. Koden
identifierar aven olika produkter som har samma modell- eller maskinbeteckning (en traktor och ett plogtillbehér kan ha samma
modellnummer). Om ingen "alpha”-kod behdvs anges ett "X” i faltet.

Upptagen serienummerinformation

Serienummerinformationen upptas for att visa vilka maskiner reservdelen kan anvandas pa, exempelvis:

- Reservdelen kan anvdndas pa alla produkter.

000000 - Reservdelen kan anvdndas pa produkter som boérjar med det upptagna serienumret.
— 000000 Reservdelen kan anvdndas pa produkter t.o.m. det upptagna serienumret.
000000 - 000000 Reservdelen kan anvdndas pa produkter mellan och inklusive de upptagna serienumren.

Nar XXXXXX anges istéllet for ett serienummer har serienumret andrats, men det nya serienumret var inte tillgangligt nar katalogen
trycktes.

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 49



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Till kunden
Numren i denna reservdelskatalog var korrekta nar katalogen trycktes. | enlighet med John Deeres policy forbattrar vi konstant vara
produkter. Bekrafta darfér numren med din aterforsaljare vid bestallning av reservdelar.
Sl-mattenheter
Metriska matt visas i denna reservdelskatalog dar de ar tillampliga.

Hallfasthetsidentifiering for bultar och skruvar

Bultar och skruvar, som kraver samma hallfasthet som metrisk klass 10.9 (SAE-klass 8) eller hogre, identifieras i denna katalog
genom beskrivningen 10.9, 12.9 eller 14.9. Alla standardbultar och -skruvar ar av metrisk klass 8.8 (SAE-klass 5) eller lagre.

lllustrationer
lllustrationerna i denna katalog &r endast avsedda som referens for aterforsaljare och kunder. Illustrationerna utgoér inte alltid en
exakt bild av delarna.

Bilder i rutor
Referensnumrerade delar pa bilden, som visas i sarskilda rutor, ar tillgéngliga som en serviceenhet eller ett tillbehor. Dessa enheter
kan ocksa inkludera delar som inte ar tillgangliga for service separat. Bilderna visar eventuellt inte alla enskilda delar i ett tillbehor. En
ruta utan referensnummer inkluderar delar som inte ar uppdaterade.

Produktens orientering

En pil indikerar produktens korriktning framat. Beteckningarna "héger” och "vanster” galler sett i maskinens korriktning framat.

Motorns inriktning
Avgor "hoger” och "vanster” genom att sta vid svanghjulet och titta mot motorn.

John Deeres omarbetade komponenter

De omarbetade reservdelarna som ar upptagna i denna katalog &r avsedda for reparation eller byte av utrustningens
originalkomponenter. John Deeres omarbetade komponenter ar tillverkade efter John Deeres stranga standarder och har producerats
efter John Deeres originalspecifikationer som omfattar de senast uppdaterade utformnings- och prestationsférbattringarna.

50 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Jordbruk och grasytor, bruksutrustning — varumarken

7-lron™ Quik-Trak™ Mulch On Demand™
Aercore™ Ready To Mow™ Trail Gator™
Auto 4x4 Wheel Drive™ RGator™ Turf Gator™
AutoConnect™ Roll-Gard™ X700™
AutoTrac™ iMatch™ ZTrak™
Buck™ John Deere™ Funk™
Gator™ SelectSpray™ iTorque™
Greens Tender™ TerrainCut™ Phoenix™
Precision Cut Reel™ E-Gator™ PowerTech™
PrecisionCut™ eHydro™ TMII™
ProGator™ EZtrak™ T™MII™

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 51



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Jordbruk och gronytor, bruksutrustning — villkor och forkortningar

Fras Forklaring Fras Forklaring

A/C Luftkonditionering NSEP Ej tillganglig separat

ALSO ORDER Bestall dven oD Ytterdiameter

AND och 00Ss Oppen forarplats

APPL Enbart denna tilldmpning OPTION Alternativ

AR Efter behov OPTIONAL Extrautrustning

ASSY Fullstandig enhet OR Eller

CNLA Ej langre tillganglig komplett ORD Bestall

(bestall delarna separat)

COMPLETE Fullstandig ORD W/ Bestall med

CTL Mattbestéalld 0s Overdimensionerad

Ccw Medsols OUTER Yttre

ECU Motorstyrenhet PKG Paket med

Fl Faltinstallationssats PTO Kraftuttag

FIP Bransleinsprutningspump RATIO Forhallande

FOR For RCU Styrenhet for fram-/backspak

FRONT Fram REAR Bak

HS, HEAD MARKED Starkt, huvudet markerat REMAN Omarbetad

HTC Varmereglage RH Hoger

ID Innerdiameter SCv Hydrauluttag

INCL. Inkluderar STD Standard

INCL KEYS Nycklar inkluderade SuB Ersatt av

INCLUDE PARTS MARKED Inkluderar markerade delar SUB COMPONENTS Underordnade komponenter

INNER Inre SUB FOR Ersattning for

KIT Sats TK Tjocklek

LGTH Léngd UM Anvandargranssnittets modul

LH Vanster uP Ovre

LOW Undre us Underdimensionerad

MARKED Markt USE WITH Anvand med

MF Tillverkad av Wi Med

MFWD Mekanisk framhjulsdrift W/O Utan

NA Ej tillampligt 4 Kuggstorlek for kugghjul och
kedjekrans

NLA Ej langre tillganglig

52 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)




220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Table of Contents

020 Engine TCA24259 ... .61
271 ENGINE (FOF CRINA) ...ttt ettt ettt sttt ettt a et et e e bt e eae e et e e e et e et e oot e e ehe e e et e et e e eas e eat e et e e ees e et e et e e e et e e et e et e e ean e et e e nbe e et e ereenenen 73
22 ENGINE (NOE FOF CRINA) ...ttt ettt ettt a et et e bt oa et et e e a et e et e et e e ehe e eat e et e e eas e e et e e b e e ehe e et e et e e eas e eat e e b e e ean e et e e nbeenaneeneenanen 85
23 Engine ( FOr California) (= T40000) ... .. ..eee teeeaueeeaiteeeaateeeaaeeee e teee e ueeeaasseaaaaseeeaseeaaaseeeaamseeaamseeeamseeaaseeeeameeeaamseeeamseeeasseeaameeeeanseeeanneeeaneeeeanneeeanneeeanes 97
24 Engine ( NOt FOr California) (140007 = ) ...ieiueeeiiiieaatee ettt ettt e e rteee e ete e e e teeeaseeeaasbeaeaaseeeaateeaaaaeeeaameeeaamseeeeaseeeeassee e amseeeaabeeeemseeaenbeaeamneeeansneaeanseeaanseaaan 109
030 Fuel and Air...

(0O = = o= | PSPPSRt
(S O T4 Y= I = OO PRVPPPUPRPRNt

(0L G Ol o F= Ta Lo | LTI [ o I @) g i o LU PUPPTUPRRNt 169
(1S O = T LI T T I (Y= TP PPTUPPRUPRRNt 181
081 Rollers

083 Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender CONAIIONEIS...........ui i ittt et a b e e aa bt e e sabe e e e be e e e saee e e asbeeesaneeeabbeeesnneeennee 21
(0L T - TR O (o [T £ PRSPPI 227
(01 LSRN r= ol 01 1T L £ T PO O PP PPPUPPPOPPP 235
01T = o 1= TP PSSP P PSSR PR PSP 257

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 53



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

54

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

PC9903

(AAT)



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Alphabetical Index

Page
A
ADJUSTERS, CUT HEIGHT (FTC)....ccoiiiiiiiieieeie et 212
ADJUSTERS, CUT HEIGHT (REEL) .. 196
Air Cleaner.......ccccccveevieeeccieeecieeens .. 128

Air Cleaner (For China) .. .
Alternator And Pulley......... .. 136
Arm, Belt Drive and Brake.....
Arm, Camshaft and Valves... ...66, 78, 90, 102, 115
Arm, Control LEVET ........ccccuviiiieee e 79, 91, 103, 116
Arm, Governor and Throttle Linkage.........
Arm, Levers, Brake and Throttle Cables .....................
Arm, Rocker Arm Shaft, Cylinder Block and Governor.....75, 87, 99, 112
Arm, Steering Arm, Handlebar ..............cccccecveeninns 1
Attachment, Counterweight, Cutting Unit .... .
Attachment, Grass Catcher Lip Extension...............cccccuue. .. 233
Attachment, Grass Catcher, 22", Low Profile ( - 050000)... .
Attachment, Hollow Smooth Roller, 22 inch ....

Attachment, Push Broom...........ccccvvvvvvinnees .. 240
Attachment, Reel Cutting Unit, 11 Blade................ .. 188
Attachment, Roller, 22" Fairway, Hollow Smooth .........c..ccccceieeennen. 208
Attachment, Smooth Rollers............cccccvveveeeiinnnns . 205
Attachment, Smooth Solid Front Rollers ..........ccccceeeeiiiiieeeeceecie. 204
Attachment, Tube/Hollow Smooth Front Rollers ... .. 205
AXle, Traction ROIIET ......ccoeieieiiieee e 166
B
Bar, Light Bar, LED Light Kit..........cccoiiiiiiiiiieeeeeieee 238, 250

Bar, Light Bar, Light Kit...........cooiiiiiii e 236
BEARING HOUSING, REEL .

Belt Drive and Brake.............
Belt, Alternator...........cooooviiiiieiiieee e
Belt, Synchronous Belt Pulley, Electric Motor with Reel Drive . .
Belt, Synchronous Belt, Electric Motor with Reel Drive.......... .. 146
BLOCK, CYLINDER....................
Blower, Fan, Flywheel and Fan ...
Bracket (0500071 - ).....cccccveevueennen.
Bracket Kit (050001 - ).......
Bracket, Alternator Mounting...................
Brake, Brake Band, Belt Drive and Brake .
BREATHER TUBE, ENGINE.........cocoiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee e 65
Brush Kit, Dense Turf, 22 inch..
Brush Kit, Front..........oooiiiii e 222
Bulb, Light Kit .......cccocovviiiniiiines .

Bumper, Handlebar, Cover ( - 140000)..

Bumper, Main Frame (- 160000) ...... .. 182
Bumper, Main Frame (160001 = ) ...ccuoeiieiieiieeriienieeieesiee e 184
C

Cable, Elec. Connector Cable Seal, Electric Motor and Mounting
Brackets .......ooiiiiiii e 136
Cable, Elec. Connector Cable Seal, Electric Motor with Reel Drive.. 146

Cable, Electric Motor with Reel Drive..............ccooceiveeiieeiiiiiieee e, 146
Cable, Levers, Brake and Throttle Cables...... .

Cable, Push Pull Cable, Belt Drive and Brake .. 162
Cable, Push Pull Cable, Cover (1400071 - ) .....ccoeeveneineenenns .. 176
Cable, Push Pull Cable, Levers, Brake and Throttle Cables. 172
Cable, Reel Drive ASSEMDIY .......ccceoiuiiiiiiiesiiciiceee e 146
Cam, Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender Conditioners Gear

DrivVe Kit... ..o 214
Cam, Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender Conditioners Gear

Drive Kit, QASD .. ... 216

Cam, Pivot Arms and Adjusters...
Camshaft and Valves...................
Camshaft, Camshaft and Valves . ...66, 78, 90, 102, 115
CAP, NOISE SUPPRESSOR .......oooiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 134
Carburetor Kit................cc..... .. 124
Carburetor Kit (For China). .

CASE, GEAR (FTC) ..ooiiiiieiieciiciieiee
Case, Gear Case, Gear Case, Differential ..
Case, Recoil Starter ..........cccceeeeeiiiiieeei,
Chain Drive..................
Chain Link, Chain Drive.....
Chain Sprocket, Chain Drive .......
Chain, Chain Link, Chain Drive ...................

...66, 78, 90, 102, 115

Chain, Chain Link, Main Frame (160001 - ) .. 184
Chain, Chain Sprocket, Chain Drive...........c.ccccveeveenn. .. 164
Chain, Chain Sprocket, Electric Motor with Reel Drive ..................... 146

Page

Chain, Chain Sprocket, Main Frame (160001 - ).......ccccceecveriieenieennnn. 184
Chain, Chain Sprocket, Traction Roller ...................... .

Chain, Link Chain, Mounting Parts, Reel Cutting Unit
Chain, Roller Chain, Chain Drive............cccccovvveeeennnn. ... 164
Chain, Roller Chain, Gear Case, Differential. .

Chain, Roller Chain, Main Frame (160001 -
Chasis Wiring Harness 2/2 (110001 -).......... ... 156

~

Choke Kit, Carburetor....................... ... 124
Cleaner, Air.......... ... 128
COIL, IGNITION. ............... .. 134
Collar, Air Cleaner Elbow.................. .. 128
Collar, Locking Collar, Air Cleaner................. ... 128
Collar, Locking Collar, Air Cleaner (For China)...........cccccecveecvieneennne. 129
Collar, Shift Collar, Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender
Conditioners Gear Drive Kit ..........ccccooooiiiiieiiiiieeeeee 214
Collar, Shift Collar, Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender
Conditioners Gear Drive Kit, QA5 .........ccovvieiiieeeeeeeceeee e, 216
Conditioner Drive Repair Kit..........cccccceveeriiineenn. ... 226
Conduit, Motor Control Module Mounting Bracket.......... ... 150
Condauit, Split, Motor Control Module Mounting Bracket. ... 150
Connector, Traction Unit Wiring Harness ( - 110000)...........ccccccueeen. 138
CONMrOl LEVET ... 79, 91, 103, 116
Control Unit ECU, Electric Motor Controller, Reel Motor Controller .. 148
Controller, Electric Motor Controller, Reel Motor Controller............... 148
CONTROLLER, REEL MOTOR ......ociiiiiiieienieneceeneeeee e 148

Counterweight ........cooeiiiie e 199, 219
Counterweight Kit ...........ooooiiiiiiei e 198
COUNTERWEIGHT, CONDITIONER.......c.ccoiieiiniieecrceieeieee 219

Counterweight, Counterweight...........cccccoovveeiie i 199, 219
Counterweight, Counterweight Kit..............cccccceenenne
Counterweight, Counterweight Kit, Counterweight Kit
Counterweight, Cutting Unit, Attachment ...................
Counterweight, Cylinder Block and Governor
COUNTERWEIGHT, REEL ......cccccviriiiinnee
Cover (140001 - ) .coveenennee. 176
Cover, Drive............
COVER, ENGINE ........ooiiiiiiiiieeee e 65
COVERS (REEL)....ccccccvveveenen.
Crankcase Cover and Dipstick ...
Crankshaft and Piston ............ccccoeceenieee
Crankshaft, Connecting Rod and Piston ....

.............:ff219

Crankshaft, Crankshaft and Piston............cccccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiec e, 69
Crankshaft, Crankshaft, Connecting Rod and Piston.....81, 93, 105, 118
CUT HEIGHT ADJUSTERS (FTC)..cccveeiiiiiiieieenieeeeeee e 212
CUT HEIGHT ADJUSTERS (REEL) ....cc.oeiiiiiiiiiiiieeeceeee 196

Cutter, Knife, Greens Tender Conditioner Shaft Kit, QA5, 22 inch .... 220
Cutter, Statlonary Knife, Reel Cutting Unit, 22 |nch Quick Adjust 5 14

blade, Attachment (010001 ) TR E SRRSO 200
Cutter, Statlonary Knife, Reel Cutting Unit, Quick Adjust 5, 22 inch,

11-Blade, Attachment (2/2) oo 196
Cutter, Stationary Knife, Reel Cutting Unit, Quick Adjust 5, 22 inch,

7-Blade, Attachment (2/2) ..o 192
CUTTING UNIT FRAME.......... .. 194

Cutting Unit Reels...........cocoeeiieiiiiiiiiiiiceeee, ... 189
CUTTING UNIT ROLLER ADJUSTERS (REEL)..... ... 196

Cutting Unit Roller, 76 mm, 3 inch, DisK...........cccocccoiiiiiiiiiiiiees 210
CUTTING UNIT ROLLERS, 51MM (2 INCH) SMOOTH ........... 206, 208
Cutting Unit, REEI ......cocueiiiiiiiiii e 188
CYLINDER BLOCK ..ottt 63
Cylinder Block and GOVErnor...........ccccceevieeeiiiieeaninenn. 63, 75, 87, 99, 112
Cylinder Head...........cccooeiiiiiiiiiiecc e 65, 77, 89, 101, 114
Cylinder, Cylinder Block, Cylinder Block and Governor...................... 63,
75, 87, 99, 112

Cylinder, Cylinder Head, Cylinder Head.................... 65, 77, 89, 101, 114
Cylinder, Gas Operated Cylinder, Handlebar (140001 - )..... =1

Cylinder, Gas Operated Cylinder, Steering Arm, Handlebar

D
Decal, Label, Cover (140001 = ) ...ooviiiiieeie e 176
Decal, Label, Cover, Drive.........ccocoueeeeeeeciiieeeeeeec. ... 186
Decal, Label, Electric Motor and Mounting Brackets.. ... 136
Decal, Label, Engine ..........cccoceiiiiiiiiiiniicieeeen .. 74, 86

Decal, Label, Engine ( - 140000)..........ccccccuiriiriieniiniieieeeee e 98
Decal, Label, Engine Labels (050001 - ) ..........ccoc...... .

Decal, Label, Handlebar Wiring Harness ( - 110000).
Decal, Label, Handlebar, Cover ( - 140000)............... ... 170
Decal, Label, Labels............cc.cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie .

Decal, Label, Labels (Not for Canada and USA).....
Decal, Label, Labels, Canadian French ...........cccccceeeiiiiiiiniceiennn 262

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

55



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Alphabetical Index - Continued

Page
Decal, Label, Reel Cutting Unit, 22 inch, Quick Adjust 5, 14 blade,
Attachment (010001 = ) ...oouereeiiieieecie e 200
Decal, Label, Reel Cutting Unit, Quick Adjust 5, 22 inch, 11-Blade,
ALAChMENT (1/2)..ieiieeeee e 194
Decal, Label, Reel Cutting Unit, Quick Adjust 5, 22 inch, 7-Blade,
Attachment (1/2)......coooiiiiiiiiiee. ... 190
Decal, Label, Steering Arm, Handlebar ... ...178
Deflector, Muffler ...........ccccceeevveiiienneennn, .. 131
Deflector, Muffler (For China)........ ... 130
Differential, Gear Case, Differential............ccccccoiioiiiiniiicciiiiiiicee 160
Dipstick, Crankcase Cover and Dipstick................... 64, 76, 88, 100, 113
Disc, Disk Spring, Wiring Harness with Rectifier..............cccccoceeeie 144
Disk, Disk Spring, Wiring Harness with Rectifier-..... .. 144
DRAIN PLUG, OlL......oiiiiiiiiiieiieceeeesee e e 63
DRIVE GEARS (FTC).... ..214
DRIVE SHAFT (FTC) ..cc.coovvueennnee. ..214
Drive, Conditioner Drive Repair Kit............cccoovioicniiniiiciiccee 226
Drive, Drive Kit, Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender
Conditioners Gear Drive Kit ............ccccoveieiiniiiiiciececeecen 214
Drive, Drive Kit, Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender
Conditioners Gear Drive Kit, QA5 .........ccvviiiiiiieee e, 216
Drive, Drive Shaft, Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender
Conditioners Gear Drive Kit .........ccccoecueeeiiieeiiie e 214
Drive, Drive Shaft, Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender
Conditioners Gear Drive Kit, QA5 ...........oocoiiiiiiiii e, 216
E
Electric Motor and Mounting Brackets.............cccoceiiiiiiiiiiniiiieenns 136
Electric Motor with Reel Drive ................. ... 146

Element, Air FIiter........ccoovviieeieee e 128
Engine ................. 62, 74, 86
Engine (= 140000)........coiuiiiieiiieiee st 98
Engine (140001 - )... ....110
Engine Gasket Kit..........cccoiiiiiiiiiiii e 72
Engine Labels (050001 - ) ....ooeeieririeeierieeeeie e e 264
Engine Shroud and Fan Cover... 68, 80, 92, 104, 117
Engine Wiring Harness............cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiec et 152
Engine, Gasoline Engine, Engine...................... 62, 74, 86
Engine, Gasoline Engine, Engine (- 140000) ..........ccccceeieiiereinneenne. 98
Engine, Gasoline Engine, Engine (140001 - )...... ...110
Exhaust Pipe Silencer, Muffler, Muffler.................... . 131
Exhaust Pipe Silencer, Muffler, Muffler (For China). ... 130
Extended Grooved Roller W/ Flats, 2 inCh ...........cccccccvvvevvvevveeniiennns 207

Extension, Extension Kit, Attachment, Grass Catcher Lip
EXEENSION .ooiiei e

Extension, Extension Spring, Handlebar (140001 - ) ........

Extension, Extension Spring, Steering Arm, Handlebar

Page

Front Brush Kit...........ooiiiiii e
Front Rotary Turf Brush Kit, 22 inch
Fuel TanK.......cccooveeeeeeiiiiiieeeceecies
Fuel Tank (FOr China)........ccueieiiiiiieeiiese e
G

Gasket Kit, Carburetor...........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 124
GASKET KIT, ENGINE ......coitiiiiiiiiiiie e 72
Gasket, Air Cleaner ......... ... 128
Gasket, Carburetor Kit.................. . 124
Gasket, Carburetor Kit (For China)..........ccccceveeiieiiiiniciieeecieen 126
Gasket, Crankcase Cover and Dipstick.................... 64, 76, 88, 100, 113
Gasket, Cylinder Head .............ccoooeeiniiiiiniiiiees 65, 77, 89, 101, 114
GASKET, CYLINDER HEAD ......coouiiiiiiiieeeeee e 65
Gasket, Engine Gasket Kit ..........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiii e 72
Gasket, Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender Conditioners

Gear Drive Kit.......ooueiiiiiiieiie e 214
Gasket, Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender Conditioners

Gear Drive Kit, QA5 ... 216
Gasket, Fuel Tank...................... ... 122
Gasket, Fuel Tank (For China) ..... ... 123
Gasket, Gasket Kit, Carburetor Kit...................... ... 124
Gasket, Gasket Kit, Carburetor Kit (For China)... ... 126
Gasket, Gasket Kit, Engine Gasket Kit............cccooooiiiiiiiiiiiinieee, 72
Gasket, Muffler ............cccoeeevveeiieeiiinen. .. 131
Gasket, Muffler (For China) .
GEAR CASE (FTC).........

Gear Case, Differential
Gear, Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender Conditioners Gear
Drive Kif. .o e 214
Gear, Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender Conditioners Gear
Drive Kit, QA5 ......ccoeiiiiiieieeieeeeee
Gear, Gear Case, Gear Case, Differential
Gear, Idler Gear, Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender

Conditioners Gear Drive Kit ........cccccocvveiiieeeieecee e 214
Gear, Idler Gear, Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender

Conditioners Gear Drive Kit, QA5 ..........cccciiiiiriiieccneee, 216
Gear, Reel Drive ASSEMDIY ........cccuoiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 146

Gear, Worm Gear, Reel Cutting Unit, 22 inch, Quick Adjust 5, 14 blade,
Attachment (010001 = ) ...ooourrereeecee e 200
Gear, Worm Gear, Reel Cutting Unit, Quick Adjust 5, 22 inch, 11-Blade,

Attachment (1/2)......oooiii e 194
Gear, Worm Gear, Reel Cutting Unit, Quick Adjust 5, 22 inch, 7-Blade,

AAChMENT (1/2)....eeciiiii e 190
GEARS, DRIVE (FTC).. ...214
GOVERNOR......ocoiiiiii e e 63
Governor and Throttle LinKage...........ccoeiieiiniiieniieieec e 67
Grass Catcher (050001 - )............ ... 229

Grass Catcher Lip Extension..............cccce...

F Grass Catcher Lip Extension, Attachment................. ... 233
Grass Catcher Side Plate Insert Kit, QA5, 22 inch.............. . 232
Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender Conditioners Gear Drive Grass Catcher, 22", Low Profile, Attachment ( - 050000).... ... 228
K e e e e eanaaes 214 Greens Tender Conditioner Shaft Kit, QA5, 22 inch............ ....220
Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender Conditioners Gear Drive Grooved Roller Kit, 2.5 inch, QA5/QA7, 22 inch........ ... 218
Kit, QASD ..o 216 Ground Wire, Controller...........ccccovvvveninincnnenen. ... 150
Fan, Flywheel and Fan.. 70, 82,94, 106, 119 Guide (050001 - ) ............ ... 248
Filter, AT e 128 Guide, Insert Kit.. .. 232
Filter, Carburetor Kit ...................... .. 124 GUIDE, VALVE ...t 65
Filter, Carburetor Kit (For China)... .. 126
Filter, Filter Element, Air Cleaner....................... .. 128
Filter, Filter Element, Air Cleaner (For China) ... .. 129 H
Flap, Grass Catcher ..........cccccoiiviiiiiiiiis ... 234
Flap, Grass Catcher Lip Extension ... 234 Handle (0500071 - )...ooiieiieieeieeeeeie e 229
Float, Carburetor ...........c.cccocevvneene .. 124 Handle, Grass Catcher (050001 - ) ..... ... 229
Floodlamp Lamp, Bulb, Light Kit............cccooiriiiiiiiiiciieeeecee 236 Handle, Handlebar, Cover ( - 140000). .170
Floodlamp, LED Light Kit............cccccocieenne .. 238, 250 Handle, Steering Arm, Handlebar........ ... 178
Floodlamp, Light Kit, SL/E- W/Regulator...........cccccccviiieiniininiieens 253 Handlebar (140001 - ) ..ccoeeeiieeeiiieecieenne 174
Floodlight Lamp, Floodlamp, LED Light Kit .............cccccccee. .. 238, 250 Handlebar Wiring Harness (- 110000)... ... 140
Floodlight Lamp, Floodlamp, Light Kit, SL/E- W/Regulator ............... 253 Handlebar, Cover ( - 140000).................... ... 170
Flywheel and Fan ..o 70, 82,94, 106, 119 Handlebar, Handlebar, Cover ( - 140000).................. ... 170
Flywheel, Flywheel and Fan. ....70, 82, 94, 106, 119 Harness, Headlamp Wiring Harness, LED Light Kit .. ... 250
FRAME, CUTTING UNIT ... 194 Harness, Headlamp Wiring Harness, Light Kit.............cc..ccccoieii. 236
Frame, Frame, Grass Catcher.... ...230 Harness, Headlamp Wiring Harness, Light Kit, SL/E- W/Regulator .. 253
Frame, Grass Catcher................ ...230 HARNESS, MAIN WIRING..........ccoeiiiiciiiiiiee e 152
FRAME, MAIN (= 160000) ......cccvemtiruieienriniienienieeienre e sresieeeenne e 182 HARNESS, WIRING (WITH RECTIFIER) .....cccooiiieeieninicesen 142
Frame, Reel Cutting Unit, 22 inch, Quick Adjust 5, 14 blade, Attachment Harness, Wiring Harness, Chasis Wiring Harness 2/2 (110001 - ).... 156
(010007 = )ittt 200 Harness, Wiring Harness, Engine Wiring Harness.............c.cccccocoe.. 152
Frame, Reel Cutting Unit, Quick Adjust 5, 22 inch, 11-Blade, Attachment Harness, Wiring Harness, Handlebar Wiring Harness ( - 110000)..... 140
(212) e 196 Harness, Wiring Harness, LED Light Kit............cccociiiiiiiniiices
Frame, Reel Cutting Unit, Quick Adjust 5, 22 inch, 7-Blade, Attachment Harness, Wiring Harness, Levers, Brake and Throttle Cables...........
(272) e e 192 Harness, Wiring Harness, Light Kit............ccoooiiiiiiiiiee,
56 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Alphabetical Index - Continued

Page

Harness, Wiring Harness, Traction Unit Wiring Harness ( - 110000).. 138
Harness, Wiring Harness, Traction Unit Wiring Harness (110001 - ).. 154
Harness, Wiring Harness, Wiring Harness with Rectifier .......... 142, 144
HEAD, CYLINDER ........ccoteiiiriieese e e 65
Headlight, Light Kit ... .
Heavy Duty Grooved Disc Front Roller Kit, 3 inch.
HEIGHT-OF-CUT ADJUSTERS (REEL)................
Holder, Control LEVET............ccoovuuieeeiieiiiiieeeecieeee e 79, 91, 103, 116
Holder, Cylinder Block and Governor .... .

Holder, Governor and Throttle Linkage ..........cccccoooeriieiienieniceeeee. 67
HOLDER, GOVERNOR WEIGHT .....cciiiriiiieieiccieiesee e 63
Hook, Hook Bolt, Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender
Conditioners Gear Drive Kit, QA5 ..........oveveeiiiiieeeeeeceeee e, 216
Hook, Low Profile Grass Catchers ( - 050000)... .. 228
Hose, Main Frame (160001 = ) ......ooiueeiieiiieieesie e 184

Housing, Bearing Housing W/O Bearing, Main Frame ( - 160000) ... 182
Housing, Elec. Connector Housing, Chasis Wiring Harness 2/2 (110001

L TP PRSP PP PRPPRPRO 156
Housing, Elec. Connector Housing, Electric Motor and Mounting
Brackets ..........ooiiiiiiii e 136

Housing, Elec. Connector Housing, Electric Motor with Reel Drive.. 146
Housing, Elec. Connector Housing, Handlebar Wiring Harness ( -
00 ) S
Housing, Elec. Connector Housing, LED Light Kit....
Housing, Elec. Connector Housing, Light Kit.............c.ccoooiinnnn.
Housing, Elec. Connector Housing, Light Kit, SL/E- W/Regulator .... 253
Housing, Elec. Connector Housing, Reel Motor Controller............... 148
Housing, Elec. Connector Housing, Traction Unit Wiring Harness ( -
T10000) ..t 138
Housing, Elec. Connector Housing, Traction Unit Wiring Harness
(110007 = )ittt 154
Housing, Elec. Connector Housing, Wiring Harness with Rectifier.. 142,
144
Housing, Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender Conditioners

Gear Drive Kit.......oooiiieee e 214
Housing, Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender Conditioners

Gear Drive Kit, QA5 ........oeeeieeeeeeee e 216
Housing, Gear Case, Differential.... .. 160
Housing, Main Frame (160001 - )... .. 184
Housing, Pivot Arms and Adjusters . 212

HOUSING, REEL BEARING ..........

Housing, Traction Roller................ccccoe.... ... 166

Hub, Parking Stand, Wheels and Tires Kit .. ... 244,246

Hub, Stand Kit ..o 254

|

Idler, Chain DIV ........coocuiiiiiie e 164

Idler, Idler Gear, Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender
Conditioners Gear Drive Kit ..........cccocveiiieeieeeeeeee e 214

Idler, Idler Gear, Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender

Conditioners Gear Drive Kit, QA5 ..........ccoceiiiiiieiieneeee e 216
Idler, Main Frame (160001 - )............ .

Ignition Coil and Spark Plug ..........cccccecvennenee
Injector Injection nozzle, Nozzle, Carburetor Kit....................
Injector Injection nozzle, Nozzle, Carburetor Kit (For China) .
Insulator, Carburetor.............cccoeiiiiieiieeeesee e .. 124
Insulator, Carburetor Kit.....................
Insulator, Carburetor Kit (For China) .
Isolator, Engine..........cccccveviiniennnens

Isolator, Engine ( - 140000).. ... 98
Isolator, Engine (140007 - ) ...ceiiiiiiiiiieeiiie e 110
J

Jet, CarbUretOr......coooeiiiiee e 124

Jet, Carburetor Kit ................ 124

Jet, Carburetor Kit (For China). .. 126

Jet, Jet Kit, Carburetor Kit ................. ..124

Jet, Jet Kit, Carburetor Kit (For China) ..........cccccoiiiiiiiiiiieieeee 126
K

Key, Shaft Key, Belt Drive and Brake .............cccceeeveeieeiieniieeieeniene 162
Key, Shaft Key, Chain Drive .................. .
Key, Shaft Key, Crankshaft and Piston............c.c.cccoeveenee.

Page

Key, Shaft Key, ENgINe ..........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiieie e 62, 74, 86

Key, Shaft Key, Engine (- 140000) ........ccceeiiieimnieeeiiee e 98
Key, Shaft Key, Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender

Conditioners Gear Drive Kit ...........ccccoviiiiieniiiiiiieceeeee 214
Key, Shaft Key, Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender

Conditioners Gear Drive Kit, QA5 ...........ccoiiiiiiiiiiccee 216

Key, Shaft Key, Flywheel and Fan.............. .70, 82, 94, 106, 119

Key, Shaft Key, Main Frame (160001 - ) ....

Key, Shaft Key, Traction Roller...................... ... 166
Kit, Low Profile Grass Catchers (- 050000)..............cccceueue. ... 228
Knife, Greens Tender Conditioner Shaft Kit, QA5, 22 inch................ 220
Knife, Stationary Knife, Reel Cutting Unit, 22 inch, Quick Adjust 5, 14
blade, Attachment (010001 - ).....c.covuiiriirieiiiieee e 200
Knife, Stationary Knife, Reel Cutting Unit, Quick Adjust 5, 22 inch,
11-Blade, Attachment (2/2) ........cccooiiiiiiiiiiie e 196
Knife, Stationary Knife, Reel Cutting Unit, Quick Adjust 5, 22 inch,

7-Blade, Attachment (2/2) ........oooeieeieeeee e 192
Knob, Handlebar Wiring Harness ( - 110000)

Knob, Levers, Brake and Throttle Cables......
Knob, Recoil Starter ..........ccccceeevvviieeeeennn, ... 71,83, 95,107, 120
Knob, Steering Arm, Handlebar............ccccceiiiiiiniiiiiiieee e 178

Label, ChOKE ..........cooiiiiiiii e 128
Label, Cover (140001 -)...
Label, Cover, Drive........cccoceeeeeecieieeeeeee
Label, Electric Motor and Mounting Brackets
Label, Engine........cccoeeiiiiiiiiiiieeen 74, 86
Label, Engine (- 140000)...........cocuiiiiiiiiiiieiie et
Label, Engine Labels (050001 - ) .................. .
Label, Handlebar Wiring Harness ( - 110000)

Label, Handlebar, Cover ( - 140000).... .170
Label, Labels ..........cccccoeiiiiiiiiiiiie . 258
Label, Labels (Not for Canada and USA)... ... 260
Label, Labels, Canadian French............cccccccoeeiieiiiiiieiiiccee e 262
Label, Reel Cutting Unit, 22 inch, Quick Adjust 5, 14 blade, Attachment
(010007 = )ittt 200
Label, Reel Cutting Unit, Quick Adjust 5, 22 inch, 11-Blade, Attachment
(72 e 194
Label, Reel Cutting Unit, Quick Adjust 5, 22 inch, 7-Blade, Attachment
1/2) i .. 190
Label, Steering Arm, Handlebar .... .. 178

Labels......cccocieiiiiiiii
Labels (Not for Canada and USA)....
Labels, Canadian French .................
Lamp, Cover (140001 = ) ...oocevreeeiieiieeicenne

Lamp, Handlebar Wiring Harness (- 110000) ..........cocceeiniirinieeennns 140
Latch, Parking Stand, Wheels and Tires Kit .............cccceeiieenns 244, 246
Latch, Stand Kit.........oooiiiiiiiiieeee s 254
LED Light Kit.....ooeeeeecee e 238, 250
LED Light Kit, MOUNtING......cccutiiiiiiiiieeiieeeeeee e 252
Lever, Carburetor Kit ................... .. 124
Lever, Carburetor Kit (For China) ..........cccccireiiiiiniiniieicneeee 126
Lever, Control Lever, Control Lever...............ccccccvveeeeen. 79, 91, 103, 116
Lever, Control Lever, Governor and Throttle Linkage..............ccccuc..... 67
Lever, Control Lever, Handlebar (140001 - ) .............. . 174
Lever, Control Lever, Steering Arm, Handlebar. 178

Lever, Governor and Throttle Linkage............ccocceeviiriiiiienicnieeeeee 67
Lever, Handlebar (140001 - ).......ccccoverveennen.
Lever, Lever Kit, Carburetor Kit (For China)..
Lever, Levers, Brake and Throttle Cables .........

Lever, Low Profile Grass Catchers ( - 050000) . ... 228
Lever, Steering Arm, Handlebar ........................ ... 178
Levers, Brake and Throttle Cables................ . 172
Light Bulb Floodlamp , Lamp, Cover (140001 = )......ccccoeveeriinieeeninnn. 176
Light Bulb Floodlamp , Lamp, Handlebar Wiring Harness ( -

T10000) ...ttt e e 140
Light Kit.....oooeieeciiieee, ... 236
Light Kit, SL/E- W/Regulator.......... .253
Link End, Frame, Grass Catcher... ... 230
Lock Nut, Grass Catcher..............c.cccccee. ... 234
Low Profile Grass Catchers ( - 050000) ........ccceerueeeriieeaniiaeeiieeaees 228

M
Main Frame (- 160000)..........cccueriiriiiiieniinre e 182

Key, Shaft Key, Crankshaft, Connecting Rod and Piston ... Main Frame (160001 -).... ... 184

93, 105, 118 Module, Wiring Harness with Rectifier.............c.cccooveninieninens 142, 144
Key, Shaft Key, Electric Motor and Mounting Brackets ..................... 136 Motor Control Module Mounting Bracket.............cccocoeiiiiiniiiiicennnn. 150
Key, Shaft Key, Electric Motor with Reel Drive ............ccceoevininnene. 146 MOTOR CONTROLLER, REEL .....cccooiiiiiiiiiniccesee e 148
PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 57



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Alphabetical Index - Continued

Page
Motor, Electric Motor Controller, Reel Motor Controller ..................... 148
Motor, Electric Motor, Electric Motor and Mounting Brackets ... ...136
Motor, Electric Motor, Electric Motor with Reel Drive............ ... 146

Motor, Reel Drive Assembly ..........ccoccveriiieiiiinnnns ... 146
Mounting Bracket, Alternator-...... .. 136
Mounting Bracket, Motor Control Module ... 150
Mounting Parts, Reel Cutting Unit............... ... 188
MUFler........ooooeiieee e 131
Muffler (For China) .. ... 130
Muffler, Muffler.................. .. 131
Muffler, Muffler (For China)..........c.cooiiiiiiiii e 130
N

NOISE SUPPRESSOR, IGNITION ....c..coiiiiiiiniiiieiincceenesieeeiee 134
Nozzle, Carburetor ..........ccc...........
Nozzle, Carburetor Kit...................

Nozzle, Carburetor Kit (For China)

(010007 = )ittt e 200
Panel, Reel Cutting Unit, Quick Adjust 5, 22 inch, 11-Blade, Attachment
T72) e 194
Panel, Reel Cutting Unit, Quick Adjust 5, 22 inch, 7-Blade, Attachment
(112) et
PANEL, SIDE FRAME ( - 160000)....
Parking Stand, Wheels and Tires Kit
Pinion, Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender Conditioners

Page
Retainer, Reel Cutting Unit, 22 inch, Quick Adjust 5, 14 blade,
Attachment (010007 = ) c..eoviieiiieieieee e 200
Retainer, Reel Cutting Unit, Quick Adjust 5, 22 inch, 11-Blade,
AtachMENt (1/2).....coieeiiii e 194
Retainer, Reel Cutting Unit, Quick Adjust 5, 22 inch, 7-Blade,
Attachment (1/2)......cooiiiiiie e 190
Rim, Parking Stand, Wheels and Tires Kit ... 244,246
RIiM, Stand Kit........oooeeeieeeeeee e 254
Rod, Connecting Rod, Crankshaft and Piston.............cccccvoeniinneenen. 69
Rod, Connecting Rod, Crankshaft, Connecting Rod and Piston......... 81,
93, 105, 118
Rod, Control LEVET ...........eeviiieiiiieeee e 79, 91, 103, 116
Rod, Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender Conditioners Gear
Drive Kit......cooiiiiiiici e 214
Rod, Governor and Throttle Linkage ............cccoiveiiiiieciienieeieeeee, 67
Rod, Pivot Arms and Adjusters........ 212
ROd, PUSH BFrOOM ...ttt 242
Rod, Push Rod, Camshaft and Valves...................... 66, 78, 90, 102, 115
Rod, Reel Cutting Unit, 22 inch, Quick Adjust 5, 14 blade, Attachment
(0100071 = ).ttt 200
Rod, Reel Cutting Unit, Quick Adjust 5, 22 inch, 11-Blade, Attachment
(/2 e 194
Rotz, }Q()eel Cutting Unit, Quick Adjust 5, 22 inch, 7-Blade, Attachment
TI2) e e 190
ROLLER ADJUSTERS (REEL)......ccccccvniiiiiinins ... 196
Roller, 22" Fairway, Hollow Smooth, Attachment ...... ... 208
Roller, Attachment, Hollow Smooth Roller, 22 inch ... ... 208
Roller, Cutting Unit, Disk Roller, 3 inch...................... ....210
Roller, Roller Chain, Chain Drive.................. ... 164
Roller, Roller Chain, Gear Case, Differential..... ... 160
Roller, Roller Chain, Main Frame (160001 - )..........c.cccccueenee. ... 184
Roller, Roller Kit, Extended Grooved Roller W/ Flats, 2 inch............. 207

Gear Drive Kit.........cooueiiiceieceee e 214 Roller, Roller Kit, Grooved Roller Kit, 2.5 inch, QA5/QA7, 22 inch.... 218
Pinion, Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender Conditioners Roller, Roller Kit, Heavy Duty Grooved Disc Front Roller Kit, 3 inch.. 210
Gear Drive Kit, QAS ... 21 Roller, Roller Kit, Smooth Rollers, 2 inch.............cccoeiiiiiiiiiiiins 206
Piston, Crankshaft and Piston .............ccccccceee. Roller, Roller Kit, Smooth Rollers, Extended, 2 inch .............. ....204
Piston, Crankshaft, Connecting Rod and Piston .. Roller, Roller Kit, Smooth Rollers, Extended, Hollow, 2 inch.. ... 205
Piston, Piston Pin, Crankshaft and Piston............ccccocvviiiininiicene. 69 Roller, Smooth Roller, W/ Bearings, 22 inch............c.ccccceeue.. ... 209
Piston, Piston Pin, Crankshaft, Connecting Rod and Piston .............. 81, Roller, Traction ROIIEr .............cooiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 166
93, 105, 118 ROLLERS, CUTTING UNIT, 51MM (2 INCH) SMOOTH........... 206, 208
Piston, Piston Ring Kit, Crankshaft and Piston.................c.ccooociiiien. 69 Rope, Recon Starter.....coooeeveieee e 71, 83, 95, 107, 120
Piston, Piston Ring Kit, Crankshaft, Connecting Rod and Piston....... 81,
93, 105, 118
Pivot Arms and AQJUSEEIS .........ccccueiiiiiiiiiiicice e S
PIVOT ARMS AND ADJUSTERS (FTC)....
Pivot, Camshaft and Valves........................ Seat, Seat Slide Track Kit, Handlebar (140001 - ) ....cocovieiieeeniinens
PLUG, OIL DRAIN ..ottt 63 Seat, Seat Slide Track Kit, Steering Arm, Handlebar
Potentiometer, Handlebar Wiring Harness ( - 110000)... ... 140 Sensor Sender, Switch, Cover (140001 - )....ccoiveiiienieiiieeereeeen 1
Pulley, Alternator And Engine Output...........ccceeiieeenen. ... 136 Sensor Sender , Switch, Handlebar Wiring Harness ( - 110000) ...... 140
Pulley, Belt Drive and Brake ..............cccceeeeenee ... 162 Sensor Sender , Switch, LED Light Kit...........cccooiiiiiiiiiiis ,
Pulley, Electric Motor and Mounting Brackets ...........cccceeviniiinenns 136 Sensor Sender , Switch, Light Kit ..o
Pulley, ENGINE.......coociieeiie e 62, 74, 86 Sensor Sender , Toggle/Rocker Switch, Cover (140001 - )
Pulley, Engine ( = 140000) .........cooueiiiiiiiaiieiee et 98 Sensor Sender , Toggle/Rocker Switch, Handlebar Wiring Harness ( -
Pulley, Engine (140001 - ) ....oiiiiiiiiieiesieeeeene e 110 T10000) .ttt 140
Pulley, Flywheel and Fan...............ccoooiiiiiiiniieens 70, 82, 94, 106, 119 Sensor Sender , Toggle/Rocker Switch, Levers, Brake and Throttle
Pulley, Synchronous Belt Pulley, Electric Motor with Reel Drive ....... 146 CADIES ... 172
PUSH BIrOOM ...ttt e 242 Sensor Sender , Toggle/Rocker Switch, Motor Control Module Mountlng
Push Broom, Attachment...............coccoiiiiiii 240 BracKet.......cc..oiiiiiii e 15
Shaft Key, Chain Drive ..........ccccccceee. 164
Shaft, Brush Kit, Dense Turf, 22 inch .. ... 225
R Shaft, Conditioner Drive Repair Kit...... ....226
Shaft, Cylinder Block and GOVEMNOT ............cooeeiieiiiieiieiieeiee e 63
Recoil Starter..............oovveveiiniiciieceee e 71, 83, 95, 107, 120 SHAFT, DRIVE (FTC)..cvtitiiiiitiiieieceeeeeseeee st 214
RECTIFIER HARNESS ... 142 Shaft, Drive Shaft, Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender
REEL (CUTTING UNIT) ... ... 189 Conditioners Gear Drive Kit ...........cccoririiiiniicceeeeee 214
Reel Cutting Unit .........cccoovniiiiiiiiiiee ... 188 Shaft, Drive Shaft, Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender
Reel Cutting Unit, 11 Blade, Attachment ..............cccccvviciiiniiicnce 188 Conditioners Gear Drive Kit, QA5 ..........ccocceiiiiiiiciiieeeneen, 216
Reel Cutting Unit, 22 inch, Quick Adjust 5, 14 blade, Attachment Shaft, Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender Conditioners Gear
(010007 = ).ttt 200 DFHVE Kif.. ...t 214
Reel Cutting Unit, Quick Adjust 5, 22 inch, 11-Blade, Attachment Shaft, Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender Conditioners Gear
22 TSP 194 Drive Kit, QA5 ......ccveeeeieeeeeeee e ... 216
Reel Cuttlng Unit, Quick Adjust 5, 22 inch, 11-Blade, Attachment Shaft, Front Rotary Turf Brush Kit, 22 inch... ... 223
.............................................................................................. 196 Shaft, Gear Case, Differential................ccccooiniiiiiiiinnnn. ... 160
Reel Cuttlng Unit, Quick Adjust 5, 22 inch, 7-Blade, Attachment Shaft, Greens Tender Conditioner Shaft Kit, QA5, 22 inch.. ....220
.............................................................................................. 190 Shaft, Grooved Roller Kit, 2.5 inch, QA5/QA7, 22 inch ....... ....218
Reel Cuttlng Unit, Quick Adjust 5, 22 inch, 7-Blade, Attachment Shaft, Handlebar (140001 = ) ...cocveviiieeiiieeeeeeeee e 174
.............................................................................................. Shaft, Heavy Duty Grooved Disc Front Roller Kit, 3 inch................... 210
Reel Motor Controller ..o Shaft, Rocker Arm Shaft, Cylinder Block and Governor...75, 87, 99, 112
Resistor, Traction Unit Wiring Harness ( - 110000) . Shaft, Shaft Key, Belt Drive and Brake............ccccccoooiniiciinincnnen. 162
Resistor, Traction Unit Wiring Harness (110001 - ) Shaft, Shaft Key, Chain Drive................. ... 164
Retainer, Camshaft and Valves.............cccccccocvrinn. 66, 78, 90, 102 115 Shaft, Shaft Key, Crankshaft and Piston ..............ccccvveiiiiiiiniinnncenns 69
Retainer, Greens Tender Conditioner Shaft Kit, QA5, 22inch........... 220 Shaft, Shaft Key, Crankshaft, Connecting Rod and Piston................. 81,
93, 105, 118
58 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Alphabetical Index - Continued

Page Page
Shaft, Shaft Key, Electric Motor and Mounting Brackets................... 136 u
Shaft, Shaft Key, Electric Motor with Reel Drive.............cccccceenienenns 146
Shaft, Shaft Key, Engine.........ccccccccevveeennnnen. ..62,74,86 Universal joint, Yoke, Frame, Grass Catcher ............ccccceevviviniieennes 230
Shaft, Shaft Key, Engine (- 140000) .........c.ccoveerieeeiiiinienieeieeneeseeenne 98 Universal joint, Yoke, Levers, Brake and Throttle Cables ................. 172
Shaft, Shaft Key, Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender
Conditioners Gear Drive Kit ..........ccoooeiiiiiiiiiecceee e, 214
Shaft, Shaft Key, Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender \%
Conditioners Gear Drive Kit, QA5 ........c.vveeeiiiiiieeeeeeceee e,
Shaft, Shaft Key, Flywheel and Fan ......... V-Belt, Belt Drive and Brake...........cccvoeviieiiiiiieie e
Shaft, Shaft Key, Main Frame (160001 - ) V-Belt, Electric Motor and Mounting Brackets
Shaft, Shaft Key, Traction Roller............ccoocoiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeen VALVE COVER AND GUIDE.........ccoiiiiiiiieiieie e
Shaft, Shaft Kit, Greens Tender Conditioner Shaft Kit, QA5, 22
10T o TSROSOt
Shaft, Steering Arm, Handlebar... w
Sheave, Belt Drive and Brake ........................
SHIELDS AND ROLLER ADJUSTERS (REEL Weight, Cylinder Block and GOVErNOr ...........cccccoioeeiieiieiieeieeee e 63
Shoe, Reel Cutting Unit, 22 inch, Quick Adjust 5, 14 blade, Attachment WEIGHT, GOVERNOR..........iieee e 3
L1010 T TS 200 Wheel, Rim, Parking Stand, Wheels and Tires Kit .................... 244, 246
Shoe, Reel Cutting Unit, Quick Adjust 5, 22 inch, 11-Blade, Attachment Wheel, Rim, Stand Kit .........cc.ccoooiiiiiiii e 254
(272) e 196 WIRING HARNESS (MAIN) ....coiiiiiiiiiiee e 152
Shoe, Reel Cutting Unit, Quick Adjust 5, 22 inch, 7-Blade, Attachment Wiring Harness with Rectifier ..., 142, 144
202) . 192 Wiring Harness, Traction Unit Wiring Harness ( - 110000)................ 138
Shroud, Engine Shroud and Fan Cover ... 68, 80, 92, 104, 117
Sleeve, Brush Kit, Dense Turf, 22 inCh........cc.ccccoeiiiiniiiiiiieeee, 225
Sleeve, Cylinder Block and Governor.......... ... 63 Y
Sleeve, Front Rotary Turf Brush Kit, 22 inch .. ..223
Sleeve, Fuel TanK..........cccooveeeiiiciiieneeeeenns .. 122 Yoke, Frame, Grass CatCher..........ccccceeeiiiiiiiiiie i 230
Sleeve, Fuel Tank (For China).........cccccveveieeeiiineciennns .. 123 Yoke, Levers, Brake and Throttle Cables...........c..cccoeevveeveeeicnneen... 172
Sleeve, Grooved Roller Kit, 2.5 inch, QA5/QA7, 22 inch. ..218
Sleeve, Half Sleeve, Handlebar (140001 - )................ 174
Sleeve, Half Sleeve, Steering Arm, Handlebar................... .178
Sleeve, Heavy Duty Grooved Disc Front Roller Kit, 3 inch. .210
Smooth Roller, W/ Bearings, 22 inch. .209
Smooth Rollers, 2 inch .................. . 206
Smooth Rollers, Extended, 2 inch............. .204
Smooth Rollers, Extended, Hollow, 2 inch .. 205
SPARK PLUG........ccciiiiieeeceeeeeceeee e .. 134
Spindle, Traction Roller ..................... .. 166
Sprocket, Chain Sprocket, Chain Drive..............ccccuuuee.... .. 164
Sprocket, Chain Sprocket, Electric Motor with Reel Drive.. .. 146
Sprocket, Chain Sprocket, Main Frame (160001 - )........... .. 184
Sprocket, Chain Sprocket, Traction Roller ............... .. 166
STANA Kit e 254
Starter, Recoil Starter, Recoil Starter. .. 83, 95,107, 120
Steering Arm, Handlebar ... 178
Strap, Chain Drive................. .. 164
Strap, Main Frame (160001 - ). .184
Switch, Cover (140001 - )...ccoevveiiienieeneeien. .. 176
Switch, Handlebar Wiring Harness ( - 110000) .........ccccceeiiieeaniieeenns 140
Switch, LED Light Kit...........cccoooiiiiiiiiee. . 250
Switch, Light Kit.......ooiiiiieiiece e 236
Switch, Toggle/Rocker Switch, Cover (140001 - ) ....covvvvveeiieeeriieens 176
Switch, Toggle/Rocker Switch, Handlebar Wiring Harness ( -
T10000) ...ttt en e e 140
Switch, Toggle/Rocker Switch, Levers, Brake and Throttle Cables... 172
Switch, Toggle/Rocker Switch, Motor Control Module Mounting
Bracket........oooiiiii 150
Synchronous Belt, Reel Drive Assembly .........ccccoiiiiiiiinninninnnen. 146
T
Tank, Fuel Tank, Fuel Tank............cccoeiiiiiiiiiiceee e 122
Tank, Fuel Tank, Fuel Tank (For China). .. 123
Traction ROller ..........ccouveveeeeiiiiiieieees .. 166
Traction Unit Wiring Harness ( - 110000) .... .. 138
Traction Unit Wiring Harness (110001 = ) .....coviiiiieniiiiccieeiceeee 154
Tube, Cylinder Head.............ccccoceiieinn. 65, 77, 89, 101, 114
TUBE, ENGINE BREATHER .......ooiiiiiiiiee e 65
Tube, Fuel Tank.................... .. 122
Tube, Fuel Tank (For China).........c.cccociiiiiiiiicccc e 123
Tube, Reel Cutting Unit, 22 inch, Quick Adjust 5, 14 blade, Attachment
(010007 = )ittt 200
Tube, Reel Cutting Unit, Quick Adjust 5, 22 inch, 11-Blade, Attachment
T2 e s 194
Tube,/ReeI Cutting Unit, Quick Adjust 5, 22 inch, 7-Blade, Attachment
T2 s
Tube, Tube Nut, Brush Kit, Dense Turf, 22 inch
Tube, Tube Nut, Front Rotary Turf Brush Kit, 22 inch ............... 222,223
Tube, Tube Nut, Greens Tender Conditioner Shaft Kit, QA5, 22
NG e 220
PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 59



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

60

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

PC9903

(AAT)



020 Engine TCA24259

Sectional Pictorial Index 1- 62

Index d'illustrations par sections. 2- 63

Gruppenbildindex 3 64
Indice illustrato delle sezioni =

indice de ilustraciones por secciones 4- 65

Avsnittsbildregister 5- 66

PU25904 A.1 6- 67

7- 68

8- 69

9- 70

10- 71

11- 72

PU25904

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 61
0



020 Engine TCA24259

Engine
Moteur
Motor
Motore
Motor
Motor

PU05089 A.1

PU05089

e

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Remarks

1 MIA11583 Gasoline Engine 1 MARKED GX120UT-SJD2-NH105; ORDER MIA11848
MIA11848 Gasoline Engine 1 MARKED GX120UT1-SJD2-MH105; ORDER MIA12082
MIA12082 Gasoline Engine 1 MARKED GX120UT1-SJD2-NH105; ORDER MIA12210
MIA12210 Gasoline Engine 1 MARKED GX120UT2-SJD2-NH1; ORDER MIA12654
MIA12654 Gasoline Engine 1 MARKED GX120UT2-SJD2-NH1; ORDER AUC14413
AUC14413 Gasoline Engine 1 MAASEI1524€(’58)(120UT2—SJD2-NH1; ORDER AUC14414 OR
AUC14414 Gasoline Engine 1 MARKED GX120UT3-SJD2, Not for China, Components on

Separate Page
AUC14498 Gasoline Engine 1 MARKED GX120T3SJD5, For China, Components on
Separate Page

2 19M7864 Screw 2 X 12

3 12M7032 Lock Washer 2 8.400 mm

4 AMT2839 Bracket 1 Mounting

5 MT3153 Isolator 2

6 03M7187 Bolt 4 M8 X 35

7 E63525 Nut 4

8 19M7867 Screw 1 M8 X 25

9 24M7298 Washer 1 8.400 X 25 X 2 mm

10 TCU24802 Pulley 1 OD = 75.90 mm

11 49M6496 Shaft Key 1 5 X 22 mm

12 19M7866 Screw 2 M8 X 20

62 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST462986(U.1)



020 Engine TCA24259

Cylinder Block and Governor
Bloc-cylindres et régulateur
Zylinderblock und Regler
Monoblocco e regolatore
Bloque de cilindros y regulador
Motorblock och regulator

> o

PU32482 A1
PU32482
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 M128214 Sleeve 1
2 M128217 Thrust Washer 1
3 M128219 Snap Ring 1
4 M134750 Washer 2
5 M128211 Weight 2
6 M128212 Holder 1
7 M128213 Pin Fastener 2
8 AM123793 Governor 1
9 MIA11595 Cylinder Block 1
10 M128220 Ball Bearing 1
11 M128225 Spring Locking Pin 1
12 M128215 Shaft 1 Arm
13 M128216 Bolt 2
14 M128218 Washer 2
15 MIU11460 Seal 1

PC9903 (AA.1)
ST462987(E.1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

63



020 Engine TCA24259

Crankcase Cover and Dipstick

Couvercle de carter d'embiellage et jauge d'huile
Kurbelwellenabdeckung und Messstab
Coperchio basamento ed astina di livello
Cubierta de carter y varilla de nivel

Vevaxelkapa och matsticka

> o

PU25923 A.1
PU25923
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 37M7104 Screw 7 M6 X 30
2 MIA11597 Filler Cap 1
3 MIU12380 Gasket 2 Qil Filter Cap
4 MIA11043 Cover 1
5 M128220 Ball Bearing 1
6 MIU11461 Seal 1
7 MIA11596 Dipstick 1
8 M128227 Gasket 1 Case Cover
9 M128235 Dowel Pin 2
64 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST462988(G.1)



020 Engine TCA24259

Cylinder Head
Culasse
Zylinderkopf

Testata cilindri

Culata
Topplock

PU48681 A.1

> o

1
PU48681

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 M128277 Bolt 4
2 MIU11459 Cover 1 -040000

MIU13862 Cover 1 __ 040001-
3 M128199 Gasket 1 Head Cover
4 M128205 Bolt 4 -040000

MIU13864 Bolt 4 040001-
5 MIA11041 Cylinder Head 1
6 M128194 Guide 1 Intake Valve
7 M128195 Guide 1 Exhaust Valve
8 M128196 SnaJ) Ring 1
9 M128203 Stu 2
10  MIU12379 Gasket 1 Cylinder Head
11 M128204 Dowel Pin 2
12 M128202 Stud 2 -040000

MIU13863 Stud 2 040001-
13 M128200 Tube 1 Breather
PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 65

ST462989(F.1)



020 Engine TCA24259

Camshaft and Valves

Arbre a cames et soupapes
Nockenwelle und Ventile
Albero a camme e valvole
Arbol de levas y valvulas
Kamaxel och ventiler

PU25872 A1

> o

5
15
PU25872

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 M128260 Spring 1 Weight Return
2 M128253 Push Rod 2
3 M128255 Arm 2
4 M128257 Valve Lifter 2
5 UC24491 Pivot 2 SUB FOR M128259, Rocker Arm
6 AM123808 Camshaft 1
7 M128261 Intake Valve 1 -040000

MIU13866 Intake Valve 1 040001-
8 M128262 Exhaust Valve 1 -040000

MIU13867 Exhaust Valve 1 040001-
9 M128263 Spring 2 Valve
10 UC16619 Retainer 2 SUB FOR M128264 OR MIU13868 OR MIU12381
11 M147913 Seal 1 -040000

MIU13865 Seal 1 040001-
12 M128266 Rotator 1 Valve
13 M128267 Plate 1 Push Rod Guide
14 M128268 Bolt 2
15 M128269 Nut 2
66 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST462990(F.1)



020 Engine TCA24259

Governor and Throttle Linkage
Régulateur et tringlerie d'accélérateur
Regler- und Gasverstellungsgestiange
Regolatore e tiranteria acceleratore
Varillaje de regulador y acelerador
Regulator och gasreglagelankar

> o

PU05094 A1
PU05094

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 M128278 Bolt 1
2 M128277 Bolt 1
3 MIA11051 Control 1 -040000

MIA12401 Control 1 040001-
4 M128297 Holder 1 Cable
5 M128364 Screw 1
6 M128298 Washer 1
7 M128295 Spring 1 Lever
8 M128296 Lever 1
9 M128362 Lock Nut 1
10 M128226 Bolt 1
11 M128222 Holder 1
12 M128300 Spring 1 Cable Return
13 M128294 Control Lever 1 -040000

MIU13888 Control Lever 1 040001-
14 M128223 Nut 1
15 M140215 Bolt 1
16 M128299 Spring 1 Control Adjusting
17 M140214 Bushing 1
18 AM123815 Base 1 -040000

MIU13889 Base 1 __ 040001-
19 M128292 Spring 1 Governor
20 M128301 Bolt 1
21 M128290 Arm 1
22 14M7303 Flange Nut 1 M6
23 M128293 Spring 1 Throttle Return
24 M128291 Rod 1

PC9903 (AA1)
ST462991(G.1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

67



020 Engine TCA24259

Engine Shroud and Fan Cover

Habillage moteur et couvercle de ventilateur
Motorverkleidung und Liifterabdeckung
Protezione motore e copertura ventola
Carcasa del motor y cubierta del ventilador

Motorholje och flaktkapa

> o

PUO05095 A.1
PU05095

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 M128273 Shroud 1
2 M128277 Bolt 6
3 M128275 Wire 1 Stop Switch to Ground
4 M128270 Grommet 1
5 M128271 Plate 1
6 M128272 Clamp 1
7 M128278 Bolt 1
8 AM123810 Cover 1 -040000 Fan, Black

MIU13869 Cover 1 040001- Fan, Black
9 99M7010 Plug 1
10  M149301 Clamp 2
68 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST462992(E.1)



020 Engine TCA24259

Crankshaft and Piston
Vilebrequin et piston
Kurbelwelle und Kolben
Albero a gomiti e pistone
Cigiienal y piston
Vevaxel och kolv

> o

PU05096 A.1
PU05096
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 MIA11598 Crankshaft 1
2 49M6496 Shaft Key 1 5 X 22 mm
3 MIA11046 Piston Ring Kit 1 STD
MIA11047 Piston Ring Kit 1 0S =0.5 mm
4 M128251 Snap Ring 2
5 M128246 Piston Pin 1
6 M128248 Bolt 2
7 MIA11599 Connecting Rod 1
8 MIU11462 Piston 1 STD
MIU11463 Piston 1 0OS = 0.5 mm

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower
ST462993(C.1)

69



020 Engine TCA24259

Flywheel and Fan

Volant-moteur et ventilateur

Schwungrad und Lifter

Volano e ventola ,
Volante y ventilador

Svanghjul och flakt

PU05097 A.1
PU05097
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 MIU12384 Nut 1
2 MIU11136 Pulley 1 Starter
3 M128237 Fan 1 Cooling
4 MIA11049 Flywheel 1
5 M128236 Shaft Key 1

70 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)
ST462994(D.1)



020 Engine TCA24259

Recoil Starter

Démarreur manuel

Zugseilstarter

Motorino di avviamento a strappo ,
Arrancador por cuerda
Repstart
PU48730 A.1
; 1
15 /
6
PU48730
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 MIA10648 Kit 1 -040000 Recoil Starter
MIA12397 Kit 1 040001- Recoil Starter
2 AM123813 Case 1 -040000
MIU13870 Case 1 040001-
3 MIU11128 Reel 1 -040000
MIU13871 Reel 1 040001-
4 MIU11129 Ratchet 2
5 MIU11130 Plate 1
6 MIU11131 Guide 1
7 MIU11132 Spring 1
8 M128283 Spring 1 Recoil Starter
9 MIU11133 Spring 2 Return
10 M128285 Knob 1 -040000 Recoil Starter
11 MIU13872 Knob 1 040001-
12 MIU13873 Knob 1 040001- Reinforcement
13 MIU11135 Bolt 3
14  M128286 Rope 1
15 MIU11134 Set Screw 1
PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 7

ST462995(F.1)



020 Engine TCA24259

Engine Gasket Kit

Jeu de joints du moteur
Motor-Dichtungssatz

Kit guarnizioni motore

Kit de empaquetaduras de motor
Packningssats for motor

PU32484 A.1
|7
PU32484
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Remarks
1 M128199 Gasket 1 Cylinder Head Cover
2 MIU12379 Gasket 1 SUB FOR M128197, Cylinder Head
3 M128227 Gasket 1 Crankcase Cover
4 M128306 Gasket 1 Insulator, Carburetor
5 M128308 Gasket 1 Carburetor
6 MIU12382 Gasket 1 SUB FOR M128332, Muffler
7 AM123833 Gasket Kit 1
72 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST584671(D.1)



21 Engine (For China)

Sectional Pictorial Index 1- 74

Index d'illustrations par sections. 2. 75

Gruppenbildindex 3 76
Indice illustrato delle sezioni =

indice de ilustraciones por secciones 4- 77

Avsnittsbildregister 5- 20

PU42422 A.1 6- 91

7- 80

8- 93

9- 82

10- 95

PU42422

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 73
0




21 Engine (For China)

Engine
Moteur
Motor
Motore
Motor
Motor

PU42235 A1

PU42235

e

13

/
AWARNING
Do not operate
machine L
without'shield -
in‘place.

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 AUC14498 Gasoline Engine 1 MARKED GX120T3SJD5
2 19M7864 Screw 2 M8 X 12

3 12M7032 Lock Washer 2 8.400 mm

4 AMT2839 Bracket 1 Mounting

5 MT3153 Isolator 2 Engine

6 03M7187 Bolt 4 M8 X 35

7 E63525 Nut 4

8 19M7867 Screw 1 M8 X 25

9 24M7298 Washer 1 8.400 X 25 X 2 mm

10 TCU24802 Pulley 1 OD = 75.90 mm

11 49M6496 Shaft Key 1 5X 22 mm

12 19M7866 Screw 2 M8 X 20

13 MT3366 Label 1 Warning, Shield

14 MIU14070 Label 1 Choke

74 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST996286(E.1)



21 Engine (For China)

Cylinder Block and Governor
Bloc-cylindres et régulateur
Zylinderblock und Regler
Monoblocco e regolatore
Bloque de cilindros y regulador
Motorblock och regulator

> o

PU42236 A.1
(5
1 ~
2
1"
PU42236
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Remarks
1 UC24484 Governor 1
2 M128217 Thrust Washer 1
3 M128219 Snap Ring 1
4 M134750 Washer 2
5 uC24482 Counterweight 2 Governor
6 UC24483 Holder 1 Counterweight
7 M128213 Pin Fastener 2 Counterweight
8 AUC16486 Governor Kit 1
9 AUC16485 Cylinder Block 1
10 M128220 Ball Bearing 1
1 M128225 Spring Locking Pin 1
12 UC24485 Rocker Arm Shaft 1 Governor Arm
13 M128216 Bolt 2
14 M128218 Washer 2
15 MIU11460 Seal 1 Qil

PC9903 (AA1)
ST996152(F.1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

75



21 Engine (For China)

Crankcase Cover and Dipstick

Couvercle de carter d'embiellage et jauge d'huile
Kurbelwellenabdeckung und Messstab
Coperchio basamento ed astina di livello
Cubierta de carter y varilla de nivel

Vevaxelkapa och matsticka

> o

PU42043 A1
PU42043
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 37M7104 Screw 7 M6 X 30
2 MIA11597 Filler Cap 1
3 MIU12380 Gasket 2 Qil Filter Cap
4 MIA11043 Cover Kit 1 Crankcase
5 M128220 Ball Bearing 1
6 MIU11461 Seal 1 Crankcase
7 MIA11596 Dipstick 1
8 M128227 Gasket 1 Case Cover
9 M128235 Dowel Pin 2
76 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST996153(G.1)



21 Engine (For China)

Cylinder Head
Culasse
Zylinderkopf
Testata cilindri
Culata
Topplock

PU42237 A1

> o

PU42237
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 M128277 Bolt 4
2 UC24480 Cover 1 Cylinder Head
3 M128199 Gasket 1 Cylinder Head
4 MIU13864 Bolt 4
5 AUC16484 Cylinder Head 1
6 M128200 Tube 1 Breather
7 MIU13863 Stud 2
8 M128196 SnaJ) Ring 1
9 M128203 Stu 2
10 UC24479 Gasket 1 Cylinder Head
11 M128204 Dowel Pin 2

PC9903 (AA1)

ST996160(E.1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

77



21 Engine (For China)

Camshaft and Valves

Arbre a cames et soupapes
Nockenwelle und Ventile
Albero a camme e valvole
Arbol de levas y valvulas
Kamaxel och ventiler

PU42238 A1

> o

PU42238
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 M128260 SpringR 1 Weight Return
2 UC24490 Push Rod 2
3 M128255 Arm 2 Rocker Valve
4 M128257 Valve Lifter 2
5 UC24491 Pivot 2 Rocker Arm
6 AUC16488 Camshaft 1
7 uC24492 Intake Valve 1
8 MIU13867 Exhaust Valve 1
9 M128263 Spring 2 Valve
10 UC16619 Retainer 2
11 MIU13865 Seal 1 Valve Stem
12 M128266 Rotator 1 Valve
13 UC24493 Guide 1 Push Rod
14  M128268 Bolt 2
15 M128269 Nut 2
78 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST996189(N.2)



21 Engine (For China)

Control Lever

Levier de commande
Bedienhebel

Leva di comando
Palanca de control
Reglage

> o

PU42239 A1
PU42239
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 M128278 Bolt 1
2 M128277 Bolt 1
3 AUC16498 Control Kit 1 INCLUDES UC24511
4 M128297 Holder 1 Cable
5 M128364 Screw 1
6 M128298 Spacer 1
7 M128295 Spring 1 Lever
8 M128296 Washer 1
9 M128362 Lock Nut 1
10 M128226 Bolt 1
11 M128222 Holder 1
12 M128300 Spring 1 Cable Return
13 UC24514 Control Lever 1
14 M128223 u 1
15 M140215 Bolt 1
16 M128299 Spring 1 Control Adjusting
17 M140214 Bushing 1
18  MIU13889 Base 1 Control
19 UC24512 Spring 1 Governor
20 UC24515 Bolt 1
21 UC24511 Arm 1 Governor
22 14M7303 Flange Nut 1 M6
23 UC24513 Spring 1 Throttle Return
24 M128291 Rod 1 Governor

PC9903 (AA1)
ST996190(J.2)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

79



21 Engine (For China)

Engine Shroud and Fan Cover

Habillage moteur et couvercle de ventilateur
Motorverkleidung und Liifterabdeckung
Protezione motore e copertura ventola
Carcasa del motor y cubierta del ventilador

Motorholje och flaktkapa

> o

PU42240 A1
PU42240
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 M128273 Shroud 1
2 M128277 Bolt 6
3 uUC24510 Wire 1 Stop Switch to Ground
4 M128270 Grommet 1
5 M128271 Plate 1 ORDER UC31537, Side
UC31537 Plate 1 Side
6 M128272 Clamp 1
7 M128278 Bolt 1
8 AM123810 Cover 1 Fan
9 99M7010 Plug 1
10  M149301 Clamp 2
80 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST996192(J.1)



21 Engine (For China)

Crankshaft, Connecting Rod and Piston

Vilebrequin, tige de raccordement et piston

Kurbelwelle, Pleuelstange und Kolben

Albero a gomiti, biella e pistone ,
Cigiienal, biela y pistén

Vevaxel, vevstake och kolv

PU42047 A1
PU42047
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 UC24486 Crankshaft 1
2 49M6496 Shaft Key 1 5 X 22 mm
3 AUC16487 Piston Ring Kit 1 STD, Set of 3
4 M128251 Snap Ring 2
5 M128246 Piston Pin 1
6 M128248 Bolt 2
7 MIA11599 Connecting Rod 1
8 UC24489 Piston 1 STD
PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 81

ST996193(J.2)



21 Engine (For China)

Flywheel and Fan

Volant-moteur et ventilateur

Schwungrad und Lifter

Volano e ventola ,
Volante y ventilador

Svanghjul och flakt

PU42241 A1
2
@ |
PU42241
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 MIU12384 Nut 1
2 UC24508 Pulley 1 Starter
3 M128237 Fan 1 Cooling
4 UC24507 Flywheel 1
5 M128236 Shaft Key 1
82 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST996194(F.1)



21 Engine (For China)

Recoil Starter
Démarreur manuel
Zugseilstarter

Motorino di avviamento a strappo ,
Arrancador por cuerda
Repstart
PU42242 A1
; 1
10 /
6
PU42242
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 AUC16492 Recoil Starter 1
2 MIU13870 Case 1
3 UC24494 Reel 1
4 UC24495 Ratchet 2
5 MIU11130 Plate 1 Friction
6 UC24496 Guide 1 Ratchet
7 MIU11132 Spring 1 Friction
8 M128283 Spring 1 Starter
9 UC24498 Spring 2 Return
10 MIU11134 Set Screw 1
11 MIU13872 Knob 1
12 MIU13873 Knob 1 Reinforcement
13 M128289 Bolt 3
14 M128286 Rope 1

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 83
ST996195(J.2)



21 Engine (For China)

84

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)
ST996195(J.2)



22 Engine (Not for China)

Sectional Pictorial Index 1- 86

Index d'illustrations par sections. 2- 87

Gruppenbildindex 3 88
Indice illustrato delle sezioni =

indice de ilustraciones por secciones 4- 89

Avsnittsbildregister 5- 90

PU42422 A.1 6- 91

7- 92

8- 93

9- 94

10- 95

PU42422

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 85
0



22 Engine (Not for China)

Engine
Moteur
Motor
Motore
Motor
Motor

PU49392 A1

PU49392

e

13

/

Do not operate
machine 4
without shield -
in‘place.

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 AUC14414 Gasoline Engine 1 MARKED GX120UT3-SJD2; ORDER AUC18265
AUC18265 Gasoline Engine 1 MARKED GX120UT3-SJD2

2 19M7864 Screw 2 M8 X 12

3 12M7032 Lock Washer 2 8.400 mm

4 AMT2839 Bracket 1 Mounting

5 MT3153 Isolator 2

6 03M7187 Bolt 4 M8 X 35

7 E63525 Nut 4

8 19M7867 Screw 1 M8 X 25

9 24M7207 Washer 1 8.400 X 24 X 2 mm

10A MT7332 Pulley 1 -130000 OD =92.50 mm

10B TCU24802 Pulley 1 130001- OD1 =63.5 mm, OD2 = 75.9 mm

11 49M6496 Shaft Key 1 5X 22 mm

12 19M7866 Screw 2 M8 X 20

13  MT3366 Label 1 Warning, Shield

86 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST1046678(E.1)



22 Engine (Not for China)

Cylinder Block and Governor

Bloc-cylindres et régulateur

Zylinderblock und Regler

Monoblocco e regolatore ,
Bloque de cilindros y regulador

Motorblock och regulator

PU42236 A.1
5!
1 ~
2
1"
PU42236
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 uC24484 Governor 1 Slider
2 M128217 Thrust Washer 1
3 M128219 Snap Ring 1
4 M134750 Washer 2
5 uC24482 Counterweight 2
6 UC24483 Holder 1 Governor Weight
7 M128213 Pin Fastener 2
8 AUC16486 Governor Kit 1
9 AUC16485 Cylinder Block 1
10 M128220 Ball Bearing 1
11 M128225 Spring Locking Pin 1
12 UC24485 Rocker Arm Shaft 1 Arm
13 M128216 Bolt 2
14  M128218 Washer 2
15 MIU11460 Seal 1 Qil

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 87
ST997707(E.2)



22 Engine (Not for China)

Crankcase Cover and Dipstick

Couvercle de carter d'embiellage et jauge d'huile
Kurbelwellenabdeckung und Messstab
Coperchio basamento ed astina di livello
Cubierta de carter y varilla de nivel

Vevaxelkapa och matsticka

> o

PU42043 A1
PU42043
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 37M7104 Screw 7 M6 X 30
2 MIA11597 Filler Cap 1
3 MIU12380 Gasket 2 Qil Filter Cap
4 MIA11043 Cover Kit 1
5 M128220 Ball Bearing 1
6 MIU11461 Seal 1 Crankcase
7 MIA11596 Dipstick 1
8 M128227 Gasket 1 Case Cover
9 M128235 Dowel Pin 2
88 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST997710(E.2)



22 Engine (Not for China)

Cylinder Head
Culasse
Zylinderkopf
Testata cilindri
Culata
Topplock

PU42237 A1

> o

PU42237
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 M128277 Bolt 4
2 UC24480 Cover 1 Cylinder Head
3 M128199 Gasket 1 Cylinder Head
4 MIU13864 Bolt 4
5 AUC16484 Cylinder Head 1
6 M128200 Tube 1 Breather
7 MIU13863 Stud 2
8 M128196 SnaJ) Ring 1
9 M128203 Stu 2
10 UC24479 Gasket 1 Cylinder Head
11 M128204 Dowel Pin 2

PC9903 (AA1)

ST997713(D.2)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

89



22 Engine (Not for China)

Camshaft and Valves

Arbre a cames et soupapes
Nockenwelle und Ventile
Albero a camme e valvole
Arbol de levas y valvulas
Kamaxel och ventiler

PU42238 A1

> o

PU42238
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 M128260 SpringR 1 Weight Return
2 UC24490 Push Rod 2
3 M128255 Arm 2 Rocker Valve
4 M128257 Valve Lifter 2
5 UC24491 Pivot 2 Rocker Arm
6 AUC16488 Camshaft 1
7 uC24492 Intake Valve 1
8 MIU13867 Exhaust Valve 1
9 M128263 Spring 2 Valve
10 UC16619 Retainer 2
11 MIU13865 Seal 1 Valve Stem
12 M128266 Rotator 1 Valve
13 UC24493 Guide 1 Push Rod
14  M128268 Bolt 2
15 M128269 Nut 2
90 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST996189(N.2)



22 Engine (Not for China)

Control Lever
Levier de commande
Bedienhebel

Leva di comando ,
Palanca de control
Reglage
PU42239 A1
PU42239
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No.
1 M128278 Bolt 1
2 M128277 Bolt 1
3 AUC16498 Control Kit 1 INCLUDES UC24511
4 M128297 Holder 1
5 M128364 Screw 1
6 M128298 Spacer 1
7 M128295 Spring 1
8 M128296 Washer 1
9 M128362 Lock Nut 1
10 M128226 Bolt 1
11 M128222 Holder 1
12 M128300 Spring 1
13 UC24514 Control Lever 1
14  M128223 u 1
15 M140215 Bolt 1
16 M128299 Spring 1 Control Adjusting
17 M140214 Bushing 1
18 MIU13889 Base 1
19 UC24512 Spring 1
20 UC24515 Bolt 1
21 UC24511 Arm 1
22 14M7303 Flange Nut 1 M6
23 UC24513 Spring 1 Throttle Return
24 M128291 Rod 1
PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 91

ST996190(J.2)



22 Engine (Not for China)

Engine Shroud and Fan Cover

Habillage moteur et couvercle de ventilateur
Motorverkleidung und Liifterabdeckung
Protezione motore e copertura ventola
Carcasa del motor y cubierta del ventilador

Motorholje och flaktkapa

> o

PU42240 A1
PU42240

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 M128273 Shroud 1
2 M128277 Bolt 6
3 uUC24510 Wire 1 Stop Switch to Ground
4 M128270 Grommet 1
5 M128271 Plate 1 -130000 Side

UC31537 Plate 1 130001- Side
6 M128272 Clamp 1
7 M128278 Bolt 1
8 AM123810 Cover 1 Fan, Black
9 99M7010 Plug 1
10  M149301 Clamp 2
92 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST1046683(B.1)



22 Engine (Not for China)

Crankshaft, Connecting Rod and Piston
Vilebrequin, tige de raccordement et piston

Kurbelwelle, Pleuelstange und Kolben
Albero a gomiti, biella e pistone

Cigiienal, biela y pistén

Vevaxel, vevstake och kolv

> o

PU42047 A1
PU42047
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 UC24486 Crankshaft 1
2 49M6496 Shaft Key 1 5 X 22 mm
3 AUC16487 Piston Ring Kit 1 STD, Set of 3
4 M128251 Snap Ring 2
5 M128246 Piston Pin 1
6 M128248 Bolt 2
7 MIA11599 Connecting Rod 1
8 UC24489 Piston 1 STD

PC9903 (AA.1)
ST996193(J.2)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

93



22 Engine (Not for China)

Flywheel and Fan

Volant-moteur et ventilateur

Schwungrad und Lifter
Volano e ventola

Volante y ventilador
Svanghjul och flakt

> o

PU49390 A.1
7
2
@ |
PU49390
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 MIU12384 Nut 1
2 UC24508 Pulley 1 Starter
3 M128237 Fan 1 Cooling
4 uC24507 Flywheel 1
5 M128236 Shaft Key 1
6 M131633 Clamp 1 130001-
7 M131634 Grommet 1 130001-
8 UC27985 Field Winding Coil 2 130001- Not lllustrated
94 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST1046785(B.1)



22 Engine (Not for China)

Recoil Starter
Démarreur manuel
Zugseilstarter

Motorino di avviamento a strappo ,
Arrancador por cuerda
Repstart
PU42242 A1
; 1
10 /
6
PU42242
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 AUC16492 Recoil Starter 1
2 MIU13870 Case 1
3 UC24494 Reel 1
4 UC24495 Ratchet 2
5 MIU11130 Plate 1 Friction
6 UC24496 Guide 1 Ratchet
7 MIU11132 Spring 1 Friction
8 M128283 Spring 1 Starter
9 UC24498 Spring 2 Return
10 MIU11134 Set Screw 1
11 MIU13872 Knob 1
12 MIU13873 Knob 1 Reinforcement
13 M128289 Bolt 3
14 M128286 Rope 1

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 95
ST996195(J.2)



22 Engine (Not for China)

96

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)
ST996195(J.2)



23 Engine ( For California) ( - 140000)

Sectional Pictorial Index 1- 98

Index d'illustrations par sections. 2- 99

Gruppenbildindex 3 100
Indice illustrato delle sezioni =

indice de ilustraciones por secciones 4- 101

Avsnittsbildregister 5- 102

PU42422 A.1 6- 103

7- 104

8- 105

9- 106

10- 107

PU42422

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 97
0



23 Engine ( For California) ( - 140000)

Engine ( - 140000)
Moteur ( - 140000)
Motor ( - 140000)
Motore ( - 140000)
Motor ( - 140000)
Motor ( - 140000)

PU49392 A1

PU49392

e

13

/

Do not operate
machine 4
without shield -
in‘place.

Key Part No. Remarks

1 AUC18265 Gasoline Engine 1

2 19M7864 2 M8 X 12

3 12M7032 2 8.400 mm

4 AMT2839 1 Mounting

5 MT3153 2

6 03M7187 4 M8 X 35

7 E63525 4

8 19M7867 1 M8 X 25

9 24M7207 1 8.400 X 24 X 2 mm

10A MT7332 1 OD =92.50 mm

10B MT7332 1 OD1 = 63.5 mm, OD2 = 75.9 mm
11 49M6496 1 5X 22 mm

12 19M7866 2 M8 X 20

13 MT3366 1 Warning, Shield

98 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST1717088(A.1)



23 Engine ( For California) ( - 140000)

Cylinder Block and Governor

Bloc-cylindres et régulateur

Zylinderblock und Regler

Monoblocco e regolatore ,
Bloque de cilindros y regulador

Motorblock och regulator

PU42236 A.1
5!
1 ~
2
1"
PU42236
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 UC24484 Governor 1 Slider
2 M128217 Thrust Washer 1
3 M128219 Snap Ring 1
4 M134750 Washer 2
5 uC24482 Counterweight 2
6 UC24483 Holder 1 Governor Weight
7 M128213 Pin Fastener 2
8 AUC16486 Governor Kit 1
9 AUC16485 Cylinder Block 1
10 M128220 Ball Bearing 1
11 M128225 Spring Locking Pin 1
12 UC24485 Rocker Arm Shaft 1 Arm
13 M128216 Bolt 2
14  M128218 Washer 2
15 MIU11460 Seal 1 Qil
PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 99

ST1717168(A.1)



23 Engine ( For California) ( - 140000)

Crankcase Cover and Dipstick

Couvercle de carter d'embiellage et jauge d'huile
Kurbelwellenabdeckung und Messstab
Coperchio basamento ed astina di livello
Cubierta de carter y varilla de nivel

Vevaxelkapa och matsticka

> o

PU42043 A1
PU42043
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 37M7104 Screw 7 M6 X 30
2 MIA11597 Filler Cap 1
3 MIU12380 Gasket 2 Qil Filter Cap
4 MIA11043 Cover Kit 1
5 M128220 Ball Bearing 1
6 MIU11461 Seal 1 Crankcase
7 MIA11596 Dipstick 1
8 M128227 Gasket 1 Case Cover
9 M128235 Dowel Pin 2
100 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST1717208(A.1)



23 Engine ( For California) ( - 140000)

Cylinder Head

Culasse

Zylinderkopf

Testata ,
Culata

Topplock

PU42237 A1

PU42237
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 M128277 Bolt 4
2 UC24480 Cover 1 Cylinder Head
3 M128199 Gasket 1 Cylinder Head
4 MIU13864 Bolt 4
5 AUC16484 Cylinder Head 1
6 M128200 Tube 1 Breather
7 MIU13863 Stud 2
8 M128196 SnaJ) Ring 1
9 M128203 Stu 2
10 UC24479 Gasket 1 Cylinder Head
11 M128204 Dowel Pin 2
PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 101

ST1717248(A.1)



23 Engine ( For California) ( - 140000)

Camshaft and Valves

Arbre a cames et soupapes
Nockenwelle und Ventile
Albero a camme e valvole
Arbol de levas y valvulas
Kamaxel och ventiler

PU42238 A1

> o

PU42238
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 M128260 SpringR 1 Weight Return
2 UC24490 Push Rod 2
3 M128255 Arm 2 Rocker Valve
4 M128257 Valve Lifter 2
5 UC24491 Pivot 2 Rocker Arm
6 AUC16488 Camshaft 1
7 uC24492 Intake Valve 1
8 MIU13867 Exhaust Valve 1
9 M128263 Spring 2 Valve
10 UC16619 Retainer 2
11 MIU13865 Seal 1 Valve Stem
12 M128266 Rotator 1 Valve
13 UC24493 Guide 1 Push Rod
14  M128268 Bolt 2
15 M128269 Nut 2
102 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST1717288(A.1)



23 Engine ( For California) ( - 140000)

Control Lever

Levier de commande
Bedienhebel

Leva di comando
Palanca de control
Reglage

> o

PU42239 A1
PU42239
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 M128278 Bolt 1
2 M128277 Bolt 1
3 AUC16498 Control Kit 1 INCLUDES UC24511
4 M128297 Holder 1 Cable
5 M128364 Screw 1
6 M128298 Spacer 1
7 M128295 Spring 1 Lever
8 M128296 Washer 1
9 M128362 Lock Nut 1
10 M128226 Bolt 1
11 M128222 Holder 1
12 M128300 Spring 1 Cable Return
13 UC24514 Control Lever 1
14 M128223 u 1
15 M140215 Bolt 1
16 M128299 Spring 1 Control Adjusting
17 M140214 Bushing 1
18  MIU13889 Base 1 Control
19 UC24512 Spring 1 Governor
20 UC24515 Bolt 1
21 UC24511 Arm 1 Governor
22 14M7303 Flange Nut 1 M6
23 UC24513 Spring 1 Throttle Return
24 M128291 Rod 1 Governor

PC9903 (AA1)
ST1717348(A.1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

103



23 Engine ( For California) ( - 140000)

Engine Shroud and Fan Cover

Habillage moteur et couvercle de ventilateur
Motorverkleidung und Liifterabdeckung
Protezione motore e copertura ventola
Carcasa del motor y cubierta del ventilador

Motorholje och flaktkapa

> o

PU42240 A1
PU42240
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 M128273 Shroud 1
2 M128277 Bolt 6
3 uUC24510 Wire 1 Stop Switch to Ground
4 M128270 Grommet 1
5 M128271 Plate 1 ORDER UC31537, Side
UC31537 Plate 1 Side
6 M128272 Clamp 1
7 M128278 Bolt 1
8 AM123810 Cover 1 Fan
9 99M7010 Plug 1
10  M149301 Clamp 2
104 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST1717368(A.1)



23 Engine ( For California) ( - 140000)

Crankshaft, Connecting Rod and Piston
Vilebrequin, tige de raccordement et piston

Kurbelwelle, Pleuelstange und Kolben
Albero a gomiti, biella e pistone

Cigiienal, biela y pistén

Vevaxel, vevstake och kolv

> o

PU42047 A1
PU42047
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 UC24486 Crankshaft 1
2 49M6496 Shaft Key 1 5 X 22 mm
3 AUC16487 Piston Ring Kit 1 STD, Set of 3
4 M128251 Snap Ring 2
5 M128246 Piston Pin 1
6 M128248 Bolt 2
7 MIA11599 Connecting Rod 1
8 UC24489 Piston 1 STD

PC9903 (AA1)
ST1717388(A.1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

105



23 Engine ( For California) ( - 140000)

Flywheel and Fan

Volant-moteur et ventilateur

Schwungrad und Lifter
Volano e ventola

Volante y ventilador
Svanghjul och flakt

> o

PU49390 A.1
7
2
€} |
PU49390
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 MIU12384 Nut 1
2 UC24508 Pulley 1 Starter
3 M128237 Fan 1 Cooling
4 uC24507 Flywheel 1
5 M128236 Shaft Key 1
6 M131633 Clamp 1 120001-
7 M131634 Grommet 1 120001-
8 UC27985 Field Winding Coil 2 120001- Not lllustrated
106 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST1717428(A.1)



23 Engine ( For California) ( - 140000)

Recoil Starter
Démarreur manuel
Zugseilstarter

Motorino di avviamento a strappo ,
Arrancador por cuerda
Repstart
PU42242 A1
; 1
10 /
6
PU42242
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 AUC16492 Recoil Starter 1
2 MIU13870 Case 1
3 UC24494 Reel 1
4 UC24495 Ratchet 2
5 MIU11130 Plate 1 Friction
6 UC24496 Guide 1 Ratchet
7 MIU11132 Spring 1 Friction
8 M128283 Spring 1 Starter
9 UC24498 Spring 2 Return
10 MIU11134 Set Screw 1
11 MIU13872 Knob 1
12 MIU13873 Knob 1 Reinforcement
13 M128289 Bolt 3
14 M128286 Rope 1
PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 107

ST1717488(A.1)



23 Engine ( For California) ( - 140000)

108 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)
ST1717488(A.1)



24 Engine ( Not For California) (140001 - )

Sectional Pictorial Index 1- 110

Index d'illustrations par sections. 2- 112

Gruppenbildindex 3 113
Indice illustrato delle sezioni =

indice de ilustraciones por secciones 4- 114

Avsnittsbildregister 5- 115

PU25904 A.1 6- 116

7- 117

8- 118

9- 119

10- 120

PU25904

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 109
0



24 Engine ( Not For California) (140001 - )

Engine (140001 -)
Moteur (140001 -)
Motor (140001 - )

Motore (140001 - )

Motor (140001 - )

Motor (140001 - )
ETN312819A01 A1

ETN312819A01

110 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST1721528(A.4)



24 Engine ( Not For California) (140001 - )

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 AUC22194 Gasoline Engine 1

2 TCA24475 Guard 1

3 21M7485 Screw 2 M5 X 25

4 03M7187 Bolt 4 M8 X 35

5 12M7032 Lock Washer 2 8.400 mm

6 E63525 Nut 6

7 TCU24802 Pulley 1 OD =75.90 mm

8 24M7138 Washer 2 5.300 X 15 X 1 mm
9 19M7867 Screw 1 M8 X 25

10 19M7866 Screw 2 M8 X 20

11 19M7864 Screw 2 M8 X 12

12 __MT3153 Isolator 2

13 24M7207 Washer 1 8.400 X 24 X 2 mm
14 AMT2839 Base 1

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 1

ST1721528(A.4)



24 Engine ( Not For California) (140001 - )

Cylinder Block and Governor
Bloc-cylindres et régulateur
Zylinderblock und Regler
Monoblocco e regolatore
Bloque de cilindros y regulador
Motorblock och regulator

> o

PU42236 A.1
[}
1 AN
2
1
PU42236
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Remarks
1 UC24484 Governor 1 Slider
2 M128217 Thrust Washer 1
3 M128219 Snap Ring 1
4 M134750 Washer 2
5 uC24482 Counterweight 2
6 UC24483 Holder 1 Governor Weight
7 M128213 Pin Fastener 2
8 AUC16486 Governor Kit 1
9 AUC16485 Cylinder Block 1
10  M128220 Ball Bearing 1
11 M128225 Spring Locking Pin 1
12 UC24485 Rocker Arm Shaft 1 Arm
13 M128216 Bolt 2
14 M128218 Washer 2
15 MIU11460 Seal 1 Qil
112 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST1721548(A.1)



24 Engine ( Not For California) (140001 - )

Crankcase Cover and Dipstick

Couvercle de carter d'embiellage et jauge d'huile

Kurbelwellenabdeckung und Messstab

Coperchio basamento ed astina di livello ,
Cubierta de carter y varilla de nivel

Vevaxelkapa och matsticka

PU42043 A1
PU42043
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 37M7104 Screw 7 M6 X 30
2 MIA11597 Filler Cap 1
3 MIU12380 Gasket 2 Qil Filter Cap
4 MIA11043 Cover Kit 1
5 M128220 Ball Bearing 1
6 MIU11461 Seal 1 Crankcase
7 MIA11596 Dipstick 1
8 M128227 Gasket 1 Case Cover
9 M128235 Dowel Pin 2
PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 113

ST1721588(A.1)



24 Engine ( Not For California) (140001 - )

Cylinder Head
Culasse
Zylinderkopf
Testata

Culata
Topplock

PU42237 A1

> o

PU42237
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 M128277 Bolt 4
2 UC24480 Cover 1 Cylinder Head
3 M128199 Gasket 1 Cylinder Head
4 MIU13864 Bolt 4
5 AUC16484 Cylinder Head 1
6 M128200 Tube 1 Breather
7 MIU13863 Stud 2
8 M128196 Snac!:) Ring 1
9 M128203 Stu 2
10 UC24479 Gasket 1 Cylinder Head
11 M128204 Dowel Pin 2
114 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST1721608(A.1)



24 Engine ( Not For California) (140001 - )

Camshaft and Valves

Arbre a cames et soupapes
Nockenwelle und Ventile
Albero a camme e valvole
Arbol de levas y valvulas
Kamaxel och ventiler

PU42238 A1

> o

PU42238
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 M128260 SpringR 1 Weight Return
2 UC24490 Push Rod 2
3 M128255 Arm 2 Rocker Valve
4 M128257 Valve Lifter 2
5 UC24491 Pivot 2 Rocker Arm
6 AUC16488 Camshaft 1
7 uC24492 Intake Valve 1
8 MIU13867 Exhaust Valve 1
9 M128263 Spring 2 Valve
10 UC16619 Retainer 2
11 MIU13865 Seal 1 Valve Stem
12 M128266 Rotator 1 Valve
13 UC24493 Guide 1 Push Rod
14 M128268 Bolt 2
15 M128269 Nut 2

PC9903 (AA1)

ST1721628(A.1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

115



24 Engine ( Not For California) (140001 - )

Control Lever

Levier de commande
Bedienhebel

Leva di comando
Palanca de control
Reglage

> o

PU42239 A1
PU42239
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 M128278 Bolt 1
2 M128277 Bolt 1
3 AUC16498 Control Kit 1 INCLUDES UC24511
4 M128297 Holder 1 Cable
5 M128364 Screw 1
6 M128298 Spacer 1
7 M128295 Spring 1 Lever
8 M128296 Washer 1
9 M128362 Lock Nut 1
10 M128226 Bolt 1
11 M128222 Holder 1
12 M128300 Spring 1 Cable Return
13  UC24514 Control Lever 1
14  M128223 u 1
15 M140215 Bolt 1
16 M128299 Spring 1 Control Adjusting
17 M140214 Bushing 1
18  MIU13889 Base 1 Control
19 UC24512 Spring 1 Governor
20 UC24515 Bolt 1
21 UC24511 Arm 1 Governor
22 14M7303 Flange Nut 1 M6
23 UC24513 Spring 1 Throttle Return
24 M128291 Rod 1 Governor
116 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST1721668(A.1)



24 Engine ( Not For California) (140001 - )

Engine Shroud and Fan Cover

Habillage moteur et couvercle de ventilateur

Motorverkleidung und Liifterabdeckung

Protezione motore e copertura ventola ,
Carcasa del motor y cubierta del ventilador

Motorholje och flaktkapa

PU42240 A1
PU42240
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 M128273 Shroud 1
2 M128277 Bolt 6
3 uUC24510 Wire 1 Stop Switch to Ground
4 M128270 Grommet 1
5 M128271 Plate 1 ORDER UC31537, Side
UC31537 Plate 1 Side
6 M128272 Clamp 1
7 M128278 Bolt 1
8 AM123810 Cover 1 Fan
9 99M7010 Plug 1
10  M149301 Clamp 2
PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 117

ST1721708(A.1)



24 Engine ( Not For California) (140001 - )

Crankshaft, Connecting Rod and Piston

Vilebrequin, tige de raccordement et piston

Kurbelwelle, Pleuelstange und Kolben

Albero a gomiti, biella e pistone ,
Cigiienal, biela y pistén

Vevaxel, vevstake och kolv

PU42047 A1
PU42047
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 UC24486 Crankshaft 1
2 49M6496 Shaft Key 1 5X 22 mm
3 AUC16487 Piston Ring Kit 1 STD, Set of 3
4 M128251 Snap Ring 2
5 M128246 Piston Pin 1
6 M128248 Bolt 2
7 MIA11599 Connecting Rod 1
8 UC24489 Piston 1 STD
118 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST1721728(A.1)



24 Engine ( Not For California) (140001 - )

Flywheel and Fan

Volant-moteur et ventilateur

Schwungrad und Liifter

Volano e ventola ,
Volante y ventilador

Svéanghijul och flakt

PU49390 A1
7
2
@ |
PU49390
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 MIU12384 Nut 1
2 UC24508 Pulley 1 Starter
3 M128237 Fan 1 Cooling
4 UC24507 Flywheel 1
5 M128236 Shaft Key 1
6 M131633 Clamp 1 120001-
7 M131634 Grommet 1 120001-
8 Uc27985 Field Winding Coil 2 120001- Not lllustrated
PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 119

ST1721748(A.1)



24 Engine ( Not For California) (140001 - )

Recoil Starter

Démarreur manuel

Zugseilstarter

Motorino di avviamento a strappo

Arrancador por cuerda

> o

Repstart
PU42242 A1
; 1
10 [
6
PU42242
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 AUC16492 Recoil Starter 1
2 MIU13870 Case 1
3 UC24494 Reel 1
4 UC24495 Ratchet 2
5 MIU11130 Plate 1 Friction
6 UC24496 Guide 1 Ratchet
7 MIU11132 Spring 1 Friction
8 M128283 Spring 1 Starter
9 UC24498 Spring 2 Return
10 MIU11134 Set Screw 1
11 MIU13872 Knob 1
12 MIU13873 Knob 1 Reinforcement
13 M128289 Bolt 3
14  M128286 Rope 1
120 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST1721808(A.1)



030 Fuel and Air

Sectional Pictorial Index 1- 122
Index d'illustrations par sections. 1- 123
Gruppenbildindex 2 124
Indice illustrato delle sezioni =
indice de ilustraciones por secciones 2- 126
Avsnittsbildregister 3- 128
PU25921 A.1 3- 129
4- 131
4- 130

PU25921

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 121
0



030 Fuel and Air

Fuel Tank

Réservoir a combustible

Kraftstofftank

Serbatoio del combustibile

Tanque de combustible

Bransletank
PU42365 A1

> o

PU42365 10
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1A AM124482 Fuel Tank 1 -040000 Black
1B MIU13887 Fuel Tank 1 040001- Black
2 MIA11602 Cap Kit 1 SUB FOR MIA12400
3 MIU11467 Gasket 1 Fuel Filler Cap
4 14M7303 Flange Nut 2 M6
5 19M7863 Screw 1 M6 X 25
6 M128344 0O-Ring 1
7 M128336 Fitting 1 USE WITH MIA11583 OR MIA11848 OR MIA12082 OR
MIA12210 OR MIA12654 OR AUC14413
UC24506 Fitting 1 USE WITH AUC14414 OR AUC18265
8 MIU11107 Clamp 2
9 MIU12383 Tube 1 Fuel Tank to Carburetor
10 M128335 Sleeve 1
122 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST462997(M.1)



030 Fuel and Air

Fuel Tank (For China)

Réservoir de carburant (pour la Chine)

Kraftstofftank (fiir China)

Serbatoio del carburante (per la Cina) ,
Deposito de combustible (para China)

Bransletank (for Kina)

PU42243 A1
PU42243
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 MIU13887 Fuel Tank 1 Black
2 AUC17021 Cap Kit 1
3 MIU11467 Gasket 1 Fuel Filler Cap
4 14M7303 Flange Nut 2 M6
5 19M7863 Screw 1 M6 X 25
6 M128344 O-Ring 2
7 UC24506 Fitting 1
8 M128347 Cli 2
9 MIU12383 Tube 1 Fuel Tank to Carburetor
10 M128335 Sleeve 1

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 123
ST996292(E.1)



030 Fuel and Air

Carburetor Kit

Kit carburateur

Vergasersatz

Kit carburatore ,
Juego de carburador

Forgasarsats

PU32489 B.1

PU32489

124 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)
ST462998(S.1)



030 Fuel and Air

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 M128306 Gasket 1 Insulator

2 M128305 Insulator 1

3 M128308 Gasket 1 Carburetor

4 MIA11601 Carburetor 1 -040000
MIA12398 Carburetor 1 040001-
AUC16494 Carburetor Kit 1 USE WITH AUC14414

5 AM123820 Kit 1 USE WITH MIA11601 OR MIA12398, Screw Set
AUC16493 Kit 1 USE WITH AUC16494, Screw Set

6 M128302 Bolt 1

7 AM123826 Jet Kit 1 USE WITH MIA11601 OR MIA12398
AUC16495 Jet Kit 1 USE WITH AUC16494

8 AM130537 Gasket 2 USE WITH MIA11601 OR MIA12398
uC24501 Gasket 1 USE WITH AUC16494

9 M128314 Screw 2

10 M128310 Plate 1 Lever Setting

11 M128311 Spring 1

12 M128309 Lever 1

13 M128312 Gasket 1 Fuel Shutoff

14 AM123825 Lever 1 Choke

15  M128315 Spring Pin 1

16 AM123823 Restrictor Kit 1 Choke

17 M128304 Gasket 1 Fuel Strainer

18 M128313 Sediment Bowl 1

19 MIU13877 Nozzle 1 UE/IE'WITH MIA11601 OR MIA12398; SUB FOR M128303,

ain

UC24499 Nozzle 1 USE WITH AUC16494, Main

20 M128316 Jet 1 Above 6000 feet, High Altitude
UC24500 Jet 1 USE WITH AUC16494, Above 6000 feet, High Altitude
M128317 Jet 1 3000 to 6000 feet, Intermediate Altitude
M128318 Jet 1 -040000 Below 3000 feet, STD Altitude
MIU13878 Jet 1 040001- Below 3000 feet, STD Altitude

21 AM123817 Valve Kit 1 Float

22 MIA11600 Float Kit 1

23 _AM123819 Chamber Kit 1 -040000
MIU13874 Chamber Kit 1 040001- Set Float

24  AM123821 Hardware Kit 1 -040000
MIU13875 Hardware Kit 1__040001-

25 AM123822 Hardware Kit 1

26 M128307 Spacer 1

27 __MIU13879 Filter 1__040001-

28 MIU13876 Set Screw 1 INCLUDES AM123816, Not lllustrated
AM123816 Gasket Kit 1 INCLUDES AM123819, AM123821, AM123822, AM123826,

M128304 AND M128312, Not lllustrated

PC9903 (AA1)

ST462998(S.1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

125



030 Fuel and Air

Carburetor Kit (For China)

Kit carburateur (pour la Chine)

Vergasersatz (fiir China)

Kit carburatore (per la Cina) ,
Juego de carburador (para china)

Forgasarsats (for Kina)

PU42244 A1

PU42244

126 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)
ST996293(D.1)



030 Fuel and Air

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 M128306 Gasket 1 Insulator

2 M128305 Insulator 1

3 M128308 Gasket 1 Carburetor

4 AUC17004 Carburetor Kit 1 INCLUDES UC24500

5 AUC17006 Kit 1 Screw Set

6 M128302 Bolt 1

7 AUC17005 Jet Kit 1

8 UC24501 Washer 2

9 M128314 Screw 2

10 M128310 Plate 1 Lever Setting

11 M128311 Spring 1

12 M128309 Lever 1

13 M128312 Gasket 1 Fuel Shutoff

14  AM123825 Lever Kit 1 Choke

15  M128315 Spring Pin 1

16 AM123823 Restrictor Kit 1 Choke

17 M128304 O-Ring 1 Fuel Strainer

18 M128313 Sediment Bowl 1

19 UC25860 Nozzle 1 Main

20 M128316 Jet 1 Above 6000 feet, High Altitude
M128317 Jet 1 3000 to 6000 feet, Intermediate Altitude
MIU13878 Jet 1 Below 3000 feet, STD Altitude

21 AM123817 Valve Kit 1 Float

22 MIA11600 Float Kit 1

23 MIU13874 Chamber Kit 1 Set Float

24 MIU13875 Hardware Kit 1

25 MIU13876 Set Screw 1 INCLUDES AM123816

26  M128307 Gasket 1 Carburetor

27 MIU13879 Filter 1

28 AM123816 Gasket Kit 1 INCLUDES AM123819, AM123821, AM123822, AM123826,

AM130537 , M128304 AND M128312, Not lllustrated
29 AM123819 Chamber Kit Not lllustrated

30 AM123821
31 AM123822

Hardware Kit
Hardware Kit

Not lllustrated
Not lllustrated

32 AM130537
33 AM123826
34 UC24500

Gasket Kit
Jet Kit
Jet

A

Not lllustrated
Not lllustrated
Not lllustrated

PC9903 (AA1)

ST996293(D.1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

127



030 Fuel and Air

Air Cleaner
Filtre a air
Luftfilter
Filtro dell’aria
Filtro de aire
Luftrenare

PU32529 A1

> o

o
.
111111117
b

PU32529
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 M128329 Nut 2
2 M128322 Cover 1 -040000
MIU13880 Cover 1 040001-
UC24503 Cover 1 USE WITH AUC14414
3 AM123909 Air Cleaner Kit 1 Dual Air
AUC16496 Air Cleaner Kit 1 USE WITH AUC14414, Dual Air
4 M128323 Grommet 1
5 MIU11464 Filter Element 1 Outer
UC24502 Filter Element 1 USE WITH AUC14414, Outer
6 M147905 Base 1 -040000 Muffler
MIU13881 Base 1 040001- Muffler
7 MIU11465 Bolt 1
8 M128319 Gasket 1
9 AM123828 Air Cleaner 1 -040000
AUC17002 Air Cleaner 1 040001- SUB FOR MIA12399
AUC16497 Air Cleaner 1 USE WITH AUC14414
10  M128325 Bushing 1
11 M128324 Locking Collar 2 USE WITH AM123828
MIU13882 Locking Collar 2 USE WITH MIA12399 OR AUC16497 OR AUC17002
12 MIU13883 Nut 1 040001-
UC24504 Wing Nut 1 USE WITH AUC14414
13 14M7303 Flange Nut 2 M6
128 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST462999(P.1)



030 Fuel and Air

Air Cleaner (For China)

Filtre a air moteur (pour la Chine)

Luftfilter (fiir China)
Filtro aria (per la Cina)

Filtro de aire (para China)

Luftrenare (for Kina)

PU42245 A1

> o

PU42245
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 M128329 Nut 1
2 uC24503 Cover 1 Air Cleaner
3 AUC16496 Air Cleaner Kit 1 INCLUDES UC24502, Dual Air
4 M128323 Grommet 1
5 uC24502 Filter Element 1 Quter
6 MIU13881 Base 1 Muffler
7 MIU11465 Bolt 1
8 M128319 Seal 1
9 AUC16497 Air Cleaner 1
10 M128325 Bushing 1
11 MIU13882 Locking Collar 2
12 UC24504 Nut 1
13 14M7303 Flange Nut 2 M6

PC9903 (AA1)
ST996295(E. 1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

129



030 Fuel and Air

Muffler (For China)

Silencieux (pour la Chine)
Schalldampfer (fiir China)
Silenziatore (per la Cina)
Silenciador (para China)

Ljuddampare (for Kina)

PU48550 A.1

> o

PU48550
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 MIU13884 Muffler 1
2 M143618 Screw 2
3 14M7273 Nut 2 M8
4 MIU12382 Gasket 1 Muffler
5 MIU13886 Arrestor 1 Spark
6 M128333 Screw 4
7 MIU13885 Heat Shield 1 Muffler
8 37M7457 Screw 1 M6 X 16
9 M147854 Deflector 1
10  MIU11466 Screw 1
11 M147852 Bracket 1
12 19M7774 Screw 1 M6 X 12
13 TCA24475 Guard 1 Muffler
14 E63525 Nut 2
15 24M7138 Washer 2 5.300 X 15 X 1 mm
16 21M7485 Screw 2 M5 X 25
17 37M7090 Screw 1 M6 X 16
130 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST996296(E.1)



030 Fuel and Air

Muffler
Pot d'échappement
Schalldampfer

Silenziatore ,
Silenciador
Ljuddampare
PU42188 A.1
2
2

PU42188
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1A AM132471 Muffler 1 -040000
1B MIU13884 Muffler 1 040001-
2 M143618 Screw 2
3 14M7273 Nut 2 M8
4 MIU12382 Gasket 1 Muffler
5 M147855 Arrestor 1 -040000 Spark

MIU13886 Arrestor 1 040001- Spark

6 M128333 Screw 4
7A M147853 Heat Shield 1 -040000  Muffler
7B MIU13885 Heat Shield 1 040001- Muffler
8 37M7457 Screw 1 M6 X 16
9 M147854 Deflector 1
10 MIU11466 Screw 1
11 M147852 Bracket 1
12 19M7774 Screw 1 M6 X 12
13 TCA24475 Guard 1 050001- SUB FOR TCU36128, Muffler
14 E63525 Nut 2
15 24M7138 Washer 2 5.300 X 15 X 1 mm
16 21M7485 Screw 2 M5 X 25
PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 131

ST463000(L.1)



030 Fuel and Air

132 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)
ST463000(L.1)



040 Electrical

Sectional Pictorial Index 1- 134

Index d'illustrations par sections. 2- 136

Gruppenbildindex 3 138
Indice illustrato delle sezioni =

indice de ilustraciones por secciones 4- 140

Avsnittsbildregister 5- 142

PU51553 A.1 6- 146

7- 148

8- 150

9- 152

10- 144

11- 154

12- 156

PU51553

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 133
0



040 Electrical

Ignition Coil and Spark Plug

Bobine d'allumage et bougie d'allumage

Ziindspule und Ziindkerze
Bobina di accensione e candela
Bobina de encendido y bujia

Tandspole och tandstift

> o

PU42233 A1
PU42233
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 MIA11603 Electrical Coll 1 USE WITH MIA11583 OR MIA11848 OR MIA12082 OR
MIA12210 OR MIA12654 OR AUC14413, Ignition
AUC16491 Electrical Coll 1 U’ISE.}(VITH AUC14414 OR AUC14498 OR AUC18265,
gnition
2 M128240 Bolt 2
3 MIA11604 Cap 1
4 M128206 Spark Plug 1
5 M128275 Wire 1 Stop Switch to Ground
134 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST463003(K.1)



040 Electrical

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 135
ST463003(K.1)



040 Electrical

Electric Motor and Mounting Brackets
Moteur électrique et supports de montage
Elektromotor und Befestigungshalterungen
Motorino elettrico e staffe di montaggio
Soportes de montaje y motor eléctrico
Elmotor och monteringsfasten

PU48775 A1

PU48775

| <

23

/
AWARNING
Do not operate
machine o
without shield -
in‘place.

136

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)
ST713329(AC.1)



040 Electrical

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 TCA18430 Electric Motor 1 ORDER TCA22939
TCA22939 Electric Motor 1 ORDER AUC10827
AUC10827 Electric Motor 1
2 TCU18109 Spring Washer 1
3 24M7139 Washer 1 6.400 X 18 X 1.600 mm
4 26H67 Shaft Key 1 1/8" X 3/8"
5 GX21569 Lock Nut 1 SUB FOR APPL 14M7296
6 E63524 Nut 3
7A  TCU24800 Pulley 1 OD = 63.5 mm, ORDER TCU35733
7B TCU35733 Pulle 1 OD =63.5 mm
8 TCU24803 V-Belt 1 LGTH = 518.4 mm, TK = 12.45 mm, WIDTH = 12.45 mm
9 TCU25368 Bracket 1 Alternator Support
10 TCU25528 Cap Screw 3
11A TCU25835 Bracket 1 ORDER TCU38730, Alternator Support
11B__TCU38730 Bracket 1 Alternator Support
12 TCU26650 Washer 1
13 H77698 Tie Band 15
14A TCU29346 Guard 1 ORDER TCU38529, Front Belt
14B TCU38529 Guard 1 Front Belt
15 F432009 Elec. Connector Housing 1 P1
57M7832 Elec. Connector Terminal 3 Cavity A-C
16 57M7260 Elec. Connector Housing 1 P2
R104846 Elec. Connector Terminal 6 Cavity A-F
57M9883 Elec. Connector Cable Seal 6 Cavity A-F
57M9424 Elec.Connect Locking Device 1
17 19M9297 Cap Screw 4 M5 X 16
18 R44302 Tie Band 1
19 40M1823 Snap Ring 1
20 TCU36335 Screw 2
21 TCU36334 Flange 1
22 57M7291 Electrical Connector Assy 1
23 MT3366 Label 1 Warning, Shield
24 JD8653 Ball Bearing 1
25 21M7268 Screw 3 M3 X 6

PC9903 (AA1)
ST713329(AC.1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

137



040 Electrical

Traction Unit Wiring Harness ( - 110000)

Faisceau d'unité de traction ( - 110000)
Traktionseinheit-Kabelbaum ( - 110000)

Fascio cavi unita di trazione ( - 110000)

Grupo de cables de unidad de traccion ( - 110000)
Kablage for dragenhet ( - 110000)

| <

PU41950 A.1
PU41950
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Remarks
1 TCA18690 Wiring Harness 1
2 TCU27160 Cap 1
3 LVA15613 Electrical Connector Assy 1 X01, Controller Area Network Diagnostic Connetor
R78069 Elec. Connector Cavity Plug 5
57M9358 Elec. Connector Accessory 1
R78066 Elec. Connector Terminal 4 Cavity A-D
4 H77698 Tie Band 2 SUB FOR M78480
5 TCA19086 Resistor 1 120 Ohm, X02
6 AH96317 Clip 1
7 . Elec. Connector Terminal 1 X08, Mower / Backlap Switch
8 57M7265 Elec. Connector Housing 1 X05, Reel Motor Controller
57M7281 Elec.Connect Locking Device 1
57M7259 Elec. Connector Cavity Plug 3
R104919 Elec. Connector Terminal 7 Cavity A-E, G, H, K
9 57M7263 Elec. Connector Housing 1 X06, Reel Motor Controller
57M7291 Electrical Connector Assy 1
R104919 Elec. Connector Terminal 6 Cavity A-F
10  57M7263 Elec. Connector Housing 1 X12, Alternator Connector
57M7291 Electrical Connector Assy 1
57M7259 Elec. Connector Cavity Plug 2
R104919 Elec. Connector Terminal 6 Cavity A-F
"o Elec. Connector Terminal 1 X10, Engine Ground
12 57TM7262 Elec. Connector Housing 1 X09, Lower to Upper Harness Interconnect
R104846 Elec. Connector Terminal 10 Cavity A-G, H, J,K
57M7281 Elec.Connect Locking Device 1
13 ... Elec. Connector Housing 1 X04, DC Input Connector
14 TCA19086 Resistor 1 120 Ohm, X03
15 . Elec. Connector Terminal 1 X11, Rectifier Wiring Harness Connector
16 ... Elec. Connector Terminal 1 X07, Mower / Backlap Switch
138 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST713341(V.2)



040 Electrical

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 139
ST713341(V.2)



040 Electrical

Handlebar Wiring Harness ( - 110000)

Faisceau de guidon ( - 110000)

Lenkstangen-Kabelbaum ( - 110000)

Fascio cavi stegola ( - 110000) ‘
Grupo de cables de manillar ( - 110000)

Kabelknippa till handtag ( - 110000)

PU48569 A.1

v
.30/7.6

) A
1846 A, 38197

.22/5.6

« 14 b ade:inch/mm
FOC b ade:inch/mm

G0
b
e

PU48569 ~

140 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)
ST713343(W.1)



040 Electrical

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 AUC14912 Wiring Harness 1 ALSO ORDER AUC13736; SUB FOR TCA18540
2 LVA13307 Switc 1 Brake
3 TCU25155 Bracket 1 Switch Mounting
4 37M7458 Screw 3 M6 X 12
5 19M7373 Cap Screw 3 M5 X 20
6 14M7360 Lock Nut 3 M5
7 AM127226 Switch 1 Clutch
8 ... Elec. Connector Terminal 1 X08, Run-Stop Switch
9A TCA15360 Hour Meter 1 USE WITH TCA18540
9B AUC18165 Hour Meter 1 SUB FOR AUC13736, USE WITH AUC14912
10 TCU19866 Lamp 1
11 AT106154 Toggle/Rocker Switch 1
12 TCA15097 Potentiometer 1
13 H130153 Knob 1
14 T19117 Washer 1
15 R121235 Washer 2
16 R121233 Nut 2
17 TCU35822 Label 1 SUB FOR TCU25694, Frequency of Cut
18 H77698 Tie Band 1
19 TCA19281 Switch 1 PTO
20 ... Elec. Connector Terminal 1 X03, Led Indicator
21 ... Elec. Connector Terminal 1 X09, Run-Stop Switch
22 57M8813 Elec. Connector Housing 1 X06, Clutch Switch
57M9199 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A, B
23  T24167 Electrical Connector Assy 1 XO01, Park Brake Switch
57M9199 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A1, A2
24 57M7255 Elec. Connector Housing 1 X04, Frequency of Cut Potentiometer
R104846 Elec. Connector Terminal 3 Cavity A,B,C
25A 57M7328 Elec. Connector Housing 1 X07, USE WITH TCA18540, Hourmeter
57M7289 Elec.Connect Locking Device 1 USE WITH TCA18540
R104846 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 USE WITH TCA18540, Cavity A,B
25B 57M9480 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 X07, USE WITH AUC14912, Hourmeter
57M15804 Elec. Connector Terminal 3 SUB FOR 57M9841, USE WITH AUC14912, Cavity A-C
26 57M7265 Elec. Connector Housing 1 X10, To Traction Unit Harness
57M7281 Elec.Connect Locking Device 1
R104919 Elec. Connector Terminal 10 Cavity A-H, J, K
27 57M8579 Elec. Connector Housing 1 X05, PTO Switch
57M7401 Elec. Connector Cavity Plug 8
57M9532 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity 1, 2
28 57M7257 Elec. Connector Housing 1 C-1
57M7258 Elec. Connector Seal 3
29 57M7290 Elec. Connector Accessory 2
30 ... Elec. Connector Terminal 1 X02, Led Indicator
31 CB01489384 Elec. Connector Accessory 1

PC9903 (AA1)
ST713343(W.1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

141



040 Electrical

Wiring Harness with Rectifier

Faisceau avec redresseur

Kabelbaum mit Gleichrichter

Cablaggio con raddrizzatore ‘
Grupo de cables con rectificador

Kabelharva med likriktare

PU48774 A1
5
~t22d,
oy, .. L
6
PU48774
142 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST463006(Q.1)



040 Electrical

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 TCA20140 Wiring Harness 1 ORDER AUC17433, UC27964, 19M9203, 14M7360,
12M7149, (2) 19M7775, (2) M84972

AUC17433 Wiring Harness 1 Components on Separate Page

2 Elec. Connector Housing 1 X06, Alternator Connector
57M7701 Elec. Connector Terminal 3 Cavity A, B, C

3 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 X04

4 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 X12, Engine Ground

5 ... Elec. Connector Terminal 1 X08, To Traction Unit Harness

6 ... Elec. Connector Terminal 1 X09, Engine Magneto Connector

7 57M9903 Elec. Connector Housing 1 48 V, X07, Reel Motor Controller
57M9904 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A, B
57M9907 Elec. Connector Accessory 1

8 19M7373 Cap Screw 1 M5 X 20

9 .. Rectifier 1 ORDER TCA20140

10 14M7360 Lock Nut 1 M5

11 H77698 Tie Band 1

12 Module 1 X10, ORDER TCA20140, Ignition Controller

13 . Elec. Connector Terminal 1 X02

14 .. Elec. Connector Terminal 1 X03

15 ... Elec. Connector Terminal 1 X05

16 ... Elec. Connector Terminal 1 X01

17 19M9203 Screw 1 M5 X 16

18 UC27964 Bracket 1 Rectifier

19 M84972 Nut 2

20 19M7775 Screw 2 M6 X 16

21 12M7149 Washer 1 6.200 X 12.500 X 0.700 mm

PC9903 (AA1)
ST463006(Q.1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

143



040 Electrical

Wiring Harness with Rectifier
Faisceau avec redresseur
Kabelbaum mit Gleichrichter
Cablaggio con raddrizzatore
Grupo de cables con rectificador
Kabelharva med likriktare

PU46311 A1

| <

5 4

C \’J.:\ ey,

:.,,,..ﬁ\_/\/\;tj> " \J-/\\

6 P

\ Loy
/] 7 2
/4
AY
PU46311

144

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)
ST1017123(F.1)



040 Electrical

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Remarks

1 AUC17433 Wiring Harness 1

2 57M10931 Elec. Connector Housing 1 X06, Alternator Connector
57M7701 Elec. Connector Terminal 3 Cavity A, B, C

3 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 X04

4 . Elec. Connector Terminal 1 X12, Engine Ground

5 .. Elec. Connector Terminal 1 X08, To Traction Unit Harness

6 ... Elec. Connector Terminal 1 X09, Engine Magneto Connector

7 57M9903 Elec. Connector Housing 1 48 V, X07, Reel Motor Controller
57M9904 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A, B
57M9907 Elec. Connector Accessory 1

8 19M7502 Cap Screw 1 M5 X 25

9 ... Rectifier 1 ORDER AUC17433

10 14M7360 Lock Nut 1 M5

11 H77698 Tie Band 1

12 ... Module 1 X10, ORDER AUC17433, Ignition Controller

13 . Elec. Connector Terminal 1 X02

14 ... Elec. Connector Terminal 1 X03

15 ... Elec. Connector Terminal 1 X05

16 ... Elec. Connector Terminal 1 X01

17 12M7149 Disk Spring 1 6.200 X 12.500 X 0.700 mm

PC9903 (AA1)
ST1017123(F.1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

145



040 Electrical

Electric Motor with Reel Drive

Moteur électrique avec entrainement du rabatteur
Elektromotor mit Haspelantrieb

Motorino elettrico con comando aspo

Motor eléctrico con transmisiéon de molinete
Elmotor med haspeldrivning

PU42342 A1

PU42342

| <

146

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)
ST463009(S.1)



040 Electrical

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 TCA18430 Electric Motor 1 ORDER TCA22939
TCA22939 Electric Motor 1 ORDER AUC10827
AUC10827 Electric Motor 1

2 TCU18109 Spring Washer 1

3 TCU25099 Cover 1 ORDER TCU33537; Outer
TCU33537 Cover 1 Outer

4 T143169 O-Ring 1

5 JD8653 Ball Bearing 3

6 TCU25093 Chain Sprocket 1 Reel Drive

7 19M7863 Screw 2 M6 X 25

8 E63524 Nut 3

9 TCU25528 Cap Screw 3

10 TCU33535 Synchronous Belt 1 LGTH = 300 mm, SUB FOR TCU17828

11 26H67 Shaft Key 1 1/8" X 3/8"

12 TCA18600 Synchronous Belt Pulley 1 OD =44.5 mm

13  E63526 Lock Nut 1 -020000
GX21569 Lock Nut 1 020001-

14 T140924 Clamp 1

15 TCU25354 Cable 1 Reel Tether

16 19M7867 Screw 1 M8 X 25

17 E63525 Nut 1

18  34M7094 Spring Pin 1 4 X 16 mm

19 57M7260 Elec. Connector Housing 1 P2
R104846 Elec. Connector Terminal 6 Cavity A-F
57M9883 Elec. Connector Cable Seal 6 Cavity A-F
57M9424 Elec.Connect Locking Device 1

20 F432009 Elec. Connector Housing 1 P1
57M7832 Elec. Connector Terminal 3 Cavity A-C

21 TCU36334 Flange 1

22 _TCU36335 Screw 2

23 19M9297 Cap Screw 4 M5 X 16

24  R44302 Tie Band 1

25 40M1823 Snap Ring 1

26 57M7291 Electrical Connector Assy 1

27 TCU25100 Cover 1 ORDER TCU33536; Inner
TCU33536 Cover 1 Inner

28 21M7268 Screw 3 M3 X 6

PC9903 (AA1)
ST463009(S.1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

147



040 Electrical

Reel Motor Controller

Controleur de moteur de rabatteur
Haspelmotor-Steuereinheit

Unita di comando motorino aspo
Unidad de control de motor de molinete
Styrenhet till haspelmotor

PU32519 A1
9

PU32519
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 PH90231080 Electric Motor Controller 1 SUB FOR PH90223878 OR TCA18622
2 57M7260 Elec. Connector Housing 1 J4, Machine Connector
3 57TM7262 Elec. Connector Housing 1 J6, Controller Area Network Connector
4 57M7263 Elec. Connector Housing 1 P1, Motor Sensor Connector
5 57M7291 Electrical Connector Assy 2
6 57M7281 Elec.Connect Locking Device 1
7 F432010 Electrical Connector Assy 1 P2, Phase Connector
8 57M7274 Elec. Connector Accessory 1
9 57M9905 Elec. Connector Housing 1 48 V, J1, Power Connector
148 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST713348(U.1)



040 Electrical

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 149
ST713348(U.1)



040 Electrical

Motor Control Module Mounting Bracket

Support de montage de module de commande de moteur
Motorsteuermodul-Befestigungshalterung

Staffa di montaggio modulo di comando motore

Soporte de montaje de médulo de control de motor
Monteringsfaste till motorns styrenhet

MX601985 A.1

| <

11

MX601985

7A

150

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

PC9903 (AA.1)
ST713353(R.1)



040 Electrical

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1A TCA18838 Bracket 1

1B AUC19973 Bracket 1 ORDER AUC21913; SUB FOR AUC17734 OR TCA18838
AUC21913 Bracket 1

2 14M7360 Lock Nut 1 M5

3 19M7373 Cap Screw 1 M5 X 20

4 19M7775 Screw 3 M6 X 16

5 19M7865 Screw 2 M8 X 16

6 19M7866 Screw 2 M8 X 20

7A 03M7295 Bolt 1 M8 X 90

7B 19M7913 Screw 1 M8 X 90

8 H77698 Tie Band 1

9 M84972 Nut 6

10A E63525 Nut 1

10B M157364 Nut 1

11 M132978 Conduit 1

12 AT106154 Toggle/Rocker Switch 1

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 151

ST713353(R.1)



040 Electrical

Engine Wiring Harness

Faisceau de fils de moteur

Motorkabelbaum

Cavo elettrico motore > _ |
Grupo de cables de motor

Motorns kabelharva

PU42234 A1
PU42234
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 AMT668 Wiring Harness 1
2 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 Ignition Coil
3 57M7560 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 round
152 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST584682(1.1)



040 Electrical

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 153
ST584682(1.1)



040 Electrical

Traction Unit Wiring Harness (110001 - )

Faisceau d'unité de traction (110001 - )

Traktionseinheit-Kabelbaum (110001 -)

Fascio cavi unita di trazione (110001 - ) ‘
Grupo de cables de unidad de traccion (110001 - )

Kablage for dragenhet (110001 - )

PU51929 A1

PU51929

154 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

8§T1072912(G.2)



040 Electrical

18 57M11887

Elec. Connector Terminal

XGNDO0014-1, Engine Ground

19 57M16131

Elec. Connector Terminal

XX0030-1, Rectifier Harness Interconnect

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 AUC19848 Wiring Harness 1
2 57M7262 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XX0029-1, H Bar Interconnect
R104846 Elec. Connector Terminal 8 Cavity A,B,C,F, G, H, J,K
57M7258 Elec. Connector Seal 8 Cavity A,B,C,F, G, H, J,K
57M7259 Elec. Connector Seal 2 Cavity D, E
3 57M7281 Elec.Connect Locking Device 2
4 ... Elec. Connector Accessory 1 XX0025, Diagnostic Power
57M10962 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity 1
57M10963 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 Cavity 2
TCU27160 Cap 1
5 H77698 Tie Band 1 SUB FOR M78480
6 ... Elec. Connector Accessory 1 XR0006
57M10963 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A, B
7 LVA15613 Electrical Connector Assy 1 XP0001, Diagnostic Port
N282069 Elec. Connector Terminal 4 Cavity A,B,C,D
R78069 Elec. Connector Cavity Plug 1 Cavity E, F, G, H, J
8 57M9358 Elec. Connector Accessory 1
9 57M9954 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 XS0048-2, Direction Switch A
10 57M9954 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 XS0048-1, Direction Switch B
11 57M7255 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XB0048, FOC Potentiometer
57M7258 Elec. Connector Seal 3 Cavity A, B, C
R104846 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 Cavity A, B, C
12 57M7290 Elec. Connector Accessory 1
13 .. Elec. Connector Accessory 1 XR0007
57M10963 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A
57M10962 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 Cavity B
TCA19086 Resistor 1
14 T74412 Clamp 1
15 57M7265 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XA0033-J6, Control Unit Reel
57M7252 Elec. Connector Terminal 7 Cavity A,B,C,D, G, H, K
57M7259 Elec. Connector Seal 1 Cavity A,B,C, D, G, H, K
16 57M7263 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XA0033-J4, Control Unit Reel
57M7252 Elec. Connector Terminal 6 Cavity A,B,C,D, G, E, F
57M7258 Elec. Connector Seal 1 Cavity A,B,C,D, G, E, F
17 57M7291 Electrical Connector Assy % TPA
1
1
4
1
1

20 57M7263 Elec. Connector Housing XM0022-J1, Traction Motor
57M7258 Elec. Connector Seal Cavity A,B,C,D
57TM7252 Elec. Connector Terminal Cavity A,B,C,D
57M7259 Elec. Connector Seal Cavity E, F

PC9903 (AA1)
ST1072912(G.2)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

155



040 Electrical

Chasis Wiring Harness 2/2 (110001 - )
Faisceau de guidon (110001 -)
Lenkstangen-Kabelbaum (110001 - )
Cablaggio manubrio (110001 -)

Grupo de cables del manillar (110001 -)
Styrstang kabelharva (110001 - )

PU51551 A1

PU51551

156 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)
ST1072909(E.1)



040 Electrical

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 AUC19849 Wiring Harness 1

2 57M8579 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XS0003 , PTO Switch
57M9532 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity 2, 3
57M7399 Elec. Connector Seal 2
57M7401 Elec. Connector Terminal 8 Cavity 1,4,5,6,7,8,9, 10

3 57M9451 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 XE0039-1

4 57M9451 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 XE0039-2

5 57M9480 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 XA0034 , Hourmeter
57M9481 Elec. Connector Terminal 3 Cavity 1,2, 3
57M11284 Elec. Connector Seal 3 Cavity 1,2, 3
57M8420 Elec. Connector Seal 1 Cavity 4

6 TCU29933 Clip 1

7 57M9954 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 XS0047-2

8 57M9954 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 XS0047-1

9 T24167 Electrical Connector Assy 1 XS0002 , Park Brake
57M11036 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity B, D

10 T24167 Electrical Connector Assy 1 XS0046 , Clutch Lever
57M11036 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity B, D

1 57M7265 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XX0029-2, Main Harness Interconnector
57M7252 Elec. Connector Terminal 8 Cavity A,B,C, F, G, H, J,K
57M7258 Elec. Connector Seal 8 Cavity A,B,C,F, G, H, J,K
57M7259 Elec. Connector Seal 2 Cavity D, E

12 57M7281 Elec.Connect Locking Device 1

PC9903 (AA1)
ST1072909(E.1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

157



040 Electrical

158 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)
ST1072909(E.1)



050 Drive Train
Sectional Pictorial Index 1- 160
Index d'illustrations par sections. 2- 162
Gruppenbildindex 3 164
Indice illustrato delle sezioni =
indice de ilustraciones por secciones 4- 166
Avsnittsbildregister

TC603824 A.1

TC603824

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower
0

159




050 Drive Train

Gear Case, Differential

Boite d'engrenages, différentiel

Getriebegehause, Differenzial

Scatola ingranaggi, differenziale > |
Caja de engranajes, diferencial

Vaxellada, differential

PU42069 A1

PU42069

160 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)
ST463015(K.1)



050 Drive Train

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 TCA18392 Gear Case 1 ORDER AUC18713, UC35129 AND UC35131
AUC18713 Gear Case 1

2 M146803 Seal 3

3 TCU25000 Housing 1 RH

4 ET11138 Ball Bearing 3

5 AM132053 Shaft 1 USE WITH TCA18392, Output, RH
AUC18714 Shaft 1 USE WITH AUC18713, Output, RH

6 TCU25805 Roller Chain 1

7 TCA18944 Shaft 1 USE WITH TCA18392, Input
AUC20351 Shaft 1 USE WITH AUC18713, Input

8 TCA18545 Housing 1 LH

9 AM132051 Shaft 1 USE WITH TCA18392, Output, LH
AUC18715 Shaft 1 USE WITH AUC18713, Output, LH

10 TCU26553 Washer 1

11 TCU26552 Screw 1

12 19M7865 Screw 1 M8 X 16

13 R463R Washer 1

14 AM132052 Differential 1 ORDER TCA23639
TCA23639 Differential 1

15  19M7866 Screw 2 M8 X 20

16 19M7603 Screw 8 M6 X 20

17 UC35129 Shaft 1 Not lllustrated

18 UC35131 Shaft 1 Not lllustrated

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 161
ST463015(K.1)



050 Drive Train

Belt Drive and Brake

Entrainement de courroie et frein

Riemenantrieb und Bremse

Cinghia di comando e rinvii ‘
Correa de transmisién y freno

Remdrev och broms

ETN313516A1 A1

17A

18

ETN313516A1

162 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)
ST463016(T.1)



050 Drive Train

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1A 11M7009 Cotter Pin 1 2 X 16 mm

1B M146729 Spring Locking Pin 1 SUB FOR 11M7009

2 14M7296 Flange Nut 2 M10

3 19M7775 Screw 3 M6 X 16

4 19M8320 Screw 1 M10 X 45

5 24M7040 Washer 3 11 X 20 X2 mm

6 24M7238 Washer 2 8.700 X 17 X 2 mm

7 24M7267 Washer 2 6.400 X 11 X 1.600 mm

8 49M7049 Shaft Key 1 5X5X22mm

9 AMT758 Sheave 1 OD = 65.5 mm, Powerflow

10 AMT820 Brake Band 1

11 ET11090 Torsion Spring 1

12 ET11345 Cap Screw 1

13  ET11351 Caf) Screw 1

14 ET15464 Bolt 1

15  M90936 Bolt 1

16 MT1200 Compression Spring 1 Clutch / Brake

17A T35986 Pin Fastener 1

17B R72660 Pin Fastener 1 SUB FOR T35986

18 TCU29347 Guard 1 ear

19 TCA18548 Push Pull Cable 1 Clutch Control

20 TCA18647 Arm 1 Drive Idler

21  TCA18999 Bracket 1 ORDER AUC20144, Cable
AUC20144 Bracket 1

22 TCU24801 Pulley 1 OD = 114.3 mm

23A TCU24805 Arm 1 ORDER TCU39619

23B _TCU39619 Arm 1 ORDER UC34493

23C UC34493 Arm 1

24 TCU25209 V-Belt 1 LGTH = 683.20 mm, TK = 12.45 mm, WIDTH = 12.45 mm

PC9903 (AA1)
ST463016(T.1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

163



050 Drive Train

Chain Drive
Entrainement a chaine
Kettenantrieb
Comando catena
Mando de cadena

ad

Kedjedrev
PU05187 A.1
11| &Y | vy - T

PU05187
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 14M7296 Flange Nut 2 M10
2 TCU22960 Chain Sprocket 2 Z = 11, Driver Chain
3 03M7187 Bolt 2 M8 X 35
4 AM102726 Ball Bearing 2
5 40M1851 Snap Ring 2
6 AMT2863 Idler 2 Chain
7 28H90 Bushing 2 0.364" X 0.540" X 7/16"
8 MT7182 Strap 2
9 UC29268 Chain Sprocket 2 Z =37, SUB FOR AMT2905, Rear Roller
10 TCA16595 Roller Chain 2 INCLUDES SW35C0OUS AND SW350LUS, Traction Drive
11 14M7273 Nut 2 M8
12 SW35C0US Chain Link 2 Coupler
13  SW350LUS Chain Link 2 Offset
14 49M7047 Shaft Key 2 5X5X 14 mm
164 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST463017(P.1)



050 Drive Train

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 165
ST463017(P.1)



050 Drive Train

Traction Roller

Rouleau de traction

Antriebsrolle

Rullo di trazione e
Rodillo de traccion

Dragrulle

PU32469 A1

PU32469

166 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST945637(E.1)



050 Drive Train

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 40M1863 Snap Ring 2

2 ET17123 Lubrication Fitting 2

3 JD9326 Ball Bearing 2

4 MT6810 Housing 2 Bearing

5 MT7250 Seal 2

6 UC29268 Chain Sprocket 2 Z = 37, SUB FOR AMT2905
7 19M7163 Cap Screw 8 M8 X 25

8 19M7323 Cap Screw 8 M8 X 40

9 AMT2767 Roller 2

10 14M7274 Nut 8 M10

11 19M8637 Cap Screw 8 M10 X 40

12 24M7040 Washer 8 11 X 20 X 2 mm
13 25H729 Groove Pin 8 5/32" X 1"

14 AMT2906 Axle 2 Drum

15 11M7017 Cotter Pin 1 3.200 X 32 mm
16 14M7179 Nut 1 M16

17 AZ20217 Ball Bearing 2

18 ET10285 Seal 2

19 ET11079 Housing 1 Drum Bearing
20 ET11081 Spindle 1

21 MT2176 Spacer 1

22 19M7881 Screw 6 M8 X 20

23 49M7049 Shaft Key 2 5X5X22mm
24 MT7066 Cover 2 Side Panel

25 MT7247 Nut 2

PC9903 (AA.1)
ST945637(E.1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

167



050 Drive Train

168 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)
ST945637(E.1)



060 Handles and Controls

Sectional Pictorial Index 1- 170
Index d'illustrations par sections. 2- 178
Gruppenbildindex 3 172
Indice illustrato delle sezioni =

indice de ilustraciones por secciones 4- 174
Avsnittsbildregister 5- 176

TC604173 A1

TC604173

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 169
0



060 Handles and Controls

Handlebar, Cover ( - 140000)

Guidon, couvercle ( - 140000)

Handgriff, Abdeckung ( - 140000)

Stegola, copertura ( - 140000) ‘
Manija, cubierta ( - 140000)

Handtag, skydd ( - 140000)

PU50152 A1

prle)

ECUT Hybrid

AN OO

PU50152

170 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)
ST463041(AD.1)



060 Handles and Controls

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1A TCA25559 Handlebar 1 SUB FOR TCA18623
1B AUC17729 Handlebar 1 SUB FOR TCA25559
2 19M7835 Screw 2 M10 X 35

3 24M7178 Washer 2 10.500 X 30 X 2.500 mm
4 14M7517 Lock Nut 2 M10

5 E43961 Bumper 4

6  AMT2858 Bracket 1 Adjuster, LH

7 AMT2857 Bracket 1 Aquuster, RH

8 03M7192 Bolt 2 M10 X 30

9 TCA18541 Cover Kit 1 Handlebar

10 14M7465 Lock Nut 4 M10

11 37M7458 Screw 3 M6 X 12

12 AMT1874 Handle 1

13 03M7184 Bolt 2 M8 X 20

14 E63525 Nut 2 M8

15 TCU25152 Cover 1 Frequency of Cut

16 TCU24989 Label 1 Handle Bar Instructions
17 TCU24988 Label 1 Control Panel Cover
18 TCU22578 Label 1 Trimstrip

19  24H1308 Washer 2 13/32" X 1" X 0.134"

PC9903 (AA1)
ST463041(AD.1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

171



060 Handles and Controls

Levers, Brake and Throttle Cables

Leviers, frein et cables d'accélérateur
Hebel, Brems- und Gasverstellungsseilziige
Leve, cavi freno e acceleratore

Palancas, cables de freno y acelerador
Spakar, broms och gasreglagekablar

ETN313516A2 A.1

| <

172

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

PC9903 (AA.1)
ST945486(T.1)



060 Handles and Controls

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 AMT2690 Bail 1

2 MT947 Plate 1 Throttle

3 E63525 Nut 2

4 AMT1680 Push Pull Cable 1 Throttle

5 M41394 Washer 1

6 03M7222 Bolt 2 M6 X 20

7 MT4294 Knob 2 Clutch and Brake

8 AMT583 Lever 2 Clutch and Brake

9 14M7166 Lock Nut 1 M8

10 03M7221 Bolt 3 M6 X 16

11 03M7232 Bolt 2 M6 X 25

12 AUC21754 Arm 1 SUB FOR AMT880, Engagement

13 MT1609 Torsion Spring 1

14 E63524 Nut 7

15 14M7273 Nut 2 M8

16 19M7162 Cap Screw 2 M8 X 16

17  MT4313 Knob 1 Throttle

18 TCA18548 Cable 1 Clutch

19 19M7881 Screw 1 M8 X 20

20 T35986 Pin Fastener 1

21 11M7009 Cotter Pin 1 2 X 16 mm

22 M48238 Spring Washer 2

23  MT946 Lever 1 Throttle

24 JD7844 Lubrication Fitting 2

25 R27573 Clamp 1

26  MT1608 Stud 1

27 TCU28638 Washer 2

28 UC16135 Arm 1 SUB FOR MT7325, Brake

29 MT2938 Pawl 1 ORDER UC16133, Clutch
UC16133 Pawl 1 ORDER UC41133, Clutch
UC41133 Pawl 1 Clutch

30 UC16134 Arm 1 SUB FOR MT7236, Clutch

31 AUC22344 Cable 1 SUB FOR TCA18547, Brake

32 AT106154 Toggle/Rocker Switch 1

33 AMT668 Wiring Harness 1 Components on Separate Page

34 R44097 Nut 2

35 R44096 Lock Plate 1

36  12H292 Lock Washer 1 1/2"

37 12H321 Washer 2 0.138"

38 M154956 Yoke 1

39  14M7151 Nut 1 M8

40 14H882 Nut 6 5/16"

41 M154900 Pin Fastener 1

PC9903 (AA.1)
ST945486(T.1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

173



060 Handles and Controls

Handlebar (140001 - )

Guidon (140001 - )

Lenkstange (140001 -)

Stegola (140001 - ) > |
Manillar (140001 - )

Handtag (140001 -)

PU54077 A1

PU54077

174 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)
ST1075415(E.2)



060 Handles and Controls

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 T391198 Pin 1

2 40M7403 Snap Ring 2

3 T394028 Torsion Spring 1

4 T391181 Lever 1

5 AUC19009 Support 1 Lower

6 AUC19010 Support 1 Upper

7 AT467827 Seat Slide Track Kit 1 LH, Arm Rest Slider
8 AT467826 Seat Slide Track Kit 1 RH, Arm Rest Slider
9 AUC21741 Bail 1 SUB FOR AUC19008, Throttle
10 UC32360 Shaft 1

11A UC32350 Control Lever 1 ORDER UC36869
11B _UC36869 Control Lever 1

12 19M7864 Screw 8 M8 X 12

13 M112442 Bushing 1

14 M84972 Nut 8

15 M159780 Screw 3

16 UC31441 Bracket 1 Throttle Base

17 UC34494 Pin 2

18 TCU17574 Spring Locking Pin 4

19  H137420 Half Sleeve 4

20 AuUc19721 Gas Operated Cylinder 1

21 M76442 Extension Spring 1

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 175

ST1075415(E.2)



060 Handles and Controls

Cover (140001 -)

Couvercle (140001 -)

Verkleidung (140001 - )

Copertura (140001 - ) ‘
Cubierta (140001 - )

Skydd (140001 - )

ETN337605A A.1

® A 4

o)
JOHN DEERE - C@

BACKLAI
REGAZO TRASERO

IMPORTANT IMPORTANTE

Pursuantto Califarnia Public Resourees Segin el Codigo te recursos piblicos 4442.5
Code 4242 6: del Estado de California
Tnis Equipment i
ate Syarks i cend Pl
egelton. cesaro st n patabisas. £ op
B comunicarse
i ForLaws o e
Fire Prvenlios Requimens. o teuistoseigdos o preverin e e, S5

OFFICIAL
GOLF COURSE
EQUIPMENT
SUPPLIER

12

ETN337605A

176 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)
ST1073294(H.1)



060 Handles and Controls

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 MT7059 Flange 2

2 TCA18538 Cover 1 Drive Belt, W/Labels

3 M63200 Rivet 2

4 TCU25373 Label 1 Caution

5 TCU25911 Label 1 Drive Cover

6 TCU24985 Cover 1 LH, Chain Panel

7 37M7458 Screw 6 M6 X 12

8 M80082 Push Nut 3

9 TCU25579 Label 1

10 MT6974 Cover 1 RH, Chain Panel

11 AR1335R Seal 2

12 MT7323 Pad 2

13 UC32696 Label 1

14 UC13164 Label 1 Spark Arrestor

15 03M7221 Bolt 1 6 X 16

16 E63524 Nut 1

17 R27573 Clamp 1

18  TCU19866 Lamp 1

19 UC31813 Label 2 E- Cut Hybrid

20 AM117324 Switch 1

21 14M7360 Lock Nut 4 M5

22 TCA21401 Toggle/Rocker Switch 1

23 AT106154 Toggle/Rocker Switch 1

24 UC31808 Label 1 Trim Stripe

25 M84972 Nut 2

26 LVA13307 Switch 2

27 UC31809 Label 1 Trim Stripe

28 UC27387 Label 1 Official Goal Course Equipment Supplier

29 19M7373 Cap Screw 4 M5 X 20

30 UC32691 Label 1 WBGM 220

31 UC32697 Cover 1

32  M159780 Screw 10

33 AUC18165 Hour Meter 1

34 AUC20146 Cover 1 ORDER AUC22526
AUC22526 Cover 1

35 AMT1680 Push Pull Cable 1

36 UC33690 Label 1 Controls

37 UC36826 Spacer 1

PC9903 (AA1)
ST1073294(H.1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

177



060 Handles and Controls

Steering Arm, Handlebar

Bras de direction, guidon

Lenkhebel, Handgriff

Braccio dello sterzo, manubrio ‘
Brazo de direcciéon, manillar

Styrarm, styrstang

MX651052 A.1

MX651052

178 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST1080954(E.1)



060 Handles and Controls

38 TCU17574
39 AUC19721

Spring Locking Pin
p

Gas Operated Cylinder

Vertical Handlebar

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 MT1609 Torsion Spring 1 Pawl
2 AMT583 Lever 2 Clutch and Brake
3 03M7184 Bolt 2 M8 X 20
4 JD7844 Lubrication Fitting 2
5 AMT1874 Handle 1
6 AUC21754 Arm 1
7 UC16133 Pawl 1 ORDER UC41133
UC41133 Pawl 1
8 UC16135 Arm 1 Brake
9 19M7162 Cap Screw 2 M8 X 16
10 MT4294 Knob 2
11 14M7273 Nut 3 M8
12 03M7222 Bolt 2 M6 X 20
13 E63524 Nut 4
14 E63525 Nut 6
15  T391198 Pin 1
16 40M7403 Snap Ring 2
17 T394028 Torsion Spring 1
18  T391181 Lever 1 Vertical Adjustment
19 AUC19009 Support 1 Handlebar, Lower
20 AUC22354 Support 1 SUB FOR AUC19010, Handlebar, Upper
21 UC16134 Arm 1 Clutch
22 14M7166 Lock Nut 1 M8
23 MT4313 Knob 1
24  M41394 Washer 2
25 M48238 Sprin%Washer 2
26 AT467827 Seat Slide Track Kit 1 LH
27 AT467826 Seat Slide Track Kit 1 RH
28 AUC21741 Bail 1
29 MT1608 Stud 1
30 UC32360 Shaft 1 Throttle
31 UC36869 Control Lever 1 Throttle Arm
32 19M7864 Screw 8 M8 X 12
33 M112442 Bushing 1
34 M84972 Nut 8
35 M159780 Screw 3
36 UC31441 Bracket 1 ORDER UC37388, Throttle Base
UC37388 Bracket 1 ORDER UC38169
UC38169 Bracket 1 Throttle Base
37 UC34494 Pin ?1
1
1
4
2
2
2
2
1

40 M76442 Extension Spring

41 UC35391 Half Sleeve

42 UC36789 Label Bail Isolator
43 UC36791 Bushing

44  14M7396 Lock Nut M8

45 UC38665 Nut

46 19M7657 Screw M8 X 25

PC9903 (AA1)
ST1080954(E.1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

179



060 Handles and Controls

180 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)
ST1080954(E. 1)



080 Frame and Reel

Sectional Pictorial Index 1- 182

Index d'illustrations par sections. 2- 186

Gruppenbildindex 3. 188
Indice illustrato delle sezioni

indice de ilustraciones por secciones 4- 189

Avsnittsbildregister 5- 190

PU42283 A.1 6- 192

7- 194

8- 196

9- 198

10- 199

11- 200

PU42283

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 181
0



080 Frame and Reel

Main Frame ( - 160000)
Chassis principal ( - 160000)
Hauptrahmen ( - 160000)
Telaio principale ( - 160000)
Bastidor principal ( - 160000)
Huvudram ( - 160000)

PU51512 A1

PU51512

| <

182

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)
ST463018(T.1)



080 Frame and Reel

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 E63524 Nut 10

2 MT7134 Spacer 6 Rubber

3 19M7835 Screw 2 M10 X 35

4 14M7296 Flange Nut 10 M10

5 TCU24811 Plate 1 ORDER UC36117, Chain Drive
UC36117 Plate 1

6 JD7844 Lubrication Fitting 2

7 19M8579 Screw 6 M6 X 10

8 MT6948 Bearing Housing W/O Bearing 1

9 M802355 Bearing 2

10 ET10987 Seal 2

11 03M7190 Bolt 8 M10 X 20

12A AMT2921 Crossbar 1 -140000 Rear

12B AUC18979 Crossbar 1 140001-

13 TCU24812 Plate 1 ORDER ET10987, Chain Drive
ET10987 Seal 1

14  MT7173 Bearing Housing W/O Bearing 1

15 24M7036 Washer 6 9 X 16 X 1.600 mm

16 ET15463 Cap Screw 6

17 AMT2918 Crossbar 1 Front

18 14M7465 Lock Nut 4 M10

19 03M7221 Bolt 4 M6 X 16

20 E43961 Bumper 4

2 UC34367 Bracket 2

PC9903 (AA.1)
ST463018(T.1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

183



080 Frame and Reel

Main Frame (160001 - )

Chassis principal (160001 - )

Hauptrahmen (160001 -)

Telaio principale (160001 - ) e
Bastidor principal (160001 -)

Rambalk (160001 -)

ETN350198A A.1

ETN350198A

184 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)
ST2337528(B.1)



080 Frame and Reel

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 49M7047 Shaft Key 2 5X5X 14 mm

2 E63524 Nut 10

3 ET15463 Cap Screw 6

4 19M8579 Screw 6 M6 X 10

5 03M7190 Bolt 8 M10 X 20

6 TCU22960 Chain Sprocket 2

7 MT7134 Hose 6

8 TCA16595 Roller Chain 2 INCLUDES SW35COUS, SW350LUS
SW35COUS Chain Link 2
SW350LUS Chain Link 2

9 14M7296 Flange Nut 10 M10

10 24M7036 Washer 6 9 X 16 X 1.600 mm

11 AUC18979 Support 1 Rear

12 AMT2918 Crossbar 1 Front

13 E43961 Bumper 4

14 03M7221 Bolt 4 M6 X 16

15  03M7187 Bolt 3 M8 X 35

16 14M7273 Nut 3 M8

17 28H90 Bushing 3 0.364" X 0.540" X 7/16"

18 AMT2863 Idler 2

19 40M1851 Snap Ring 2

20 AM102726 Ball Bearing 2

21 MT7182 Strap 2

22 UC36117 Plate 2

23 UC34367 Bracket 2

24 ET10987 Seal 2

25 M802355 Bearing 2

26 JD7844 Lubrication Fitting 2

27 UC41893 Housing 2

PC9903 (AA1)
ST2337528(B.1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

185



080 Frame and Reel

Cover, Drive

Couvercle, entrainement
Abdeckung, Antrieb
Coperchio, trasmissione
Tapa de transmision
Skydd, drev

PU49227 A1

IMPORTANT

Pursuant to California Public Resources Segdn el Codigo de recursos pablices 4442.6

Code 4442.6: del Estado de California

WARNING: Operation ol This Equipment May | ADVERTENCIA: El uso de este equipo puede crear chispas 1 4
Create Sparks That Can Start Fires Around Dry | capaces de iniciar incendios en vegetacidn seca. Poria

Vegetation. A Spark Arrestor May he Required. | ser necesario usar un parachispas. EI operador deberd

The Operator Should Contact Local Fire tomunicarse con cuerpos de bomberos locales para
Agencies For Laws or Regulations Relating to | informarse de leyes o reglamentos relacionades con 3
Fire Prevention Requirements. los requisitos exigidos para la prevencion de incendios.

A CAUTION A ATENCION
HELP AVQID INJURY AYUDAR A EVITAR LESIONES
9 PN | -Read the operator's manual +Leer el manual del operador
-Upevalnrlramina required 8¢ requiere entrenamiento del nperador
Do not operate fhe machine +No funcione la méguina sin protectores,
withou guards, shields and safety| protectores y dispositivos de seyuridad en lugar y
devices in place and working trahajo )
Do not operate when children or |+No maneje la maguina cuando hay nifios
others are around U otras personas alrededor
~Stop engine and set lmk brake |~ Siempre parar el mnlmJ' aplicarel frenode
whengver you leave the mower estacionamiento anies de abandonar el cortacésped

PU49227

| <

186

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST463019(R.1)



080 Frame and Reel

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 37M7458 Screw 6 M6 X 12

2 MT6974 Cover 1 Drive, RH

3 MT7059 Flange 2 Seal

4 AR1335R Seal 2

5 19M8649 Screw 3 M6 X 20

6 M80082 Push Nut 3

7 TCA18538 Cover Kit 1 Drive

8 TCU25911 Label 1 Hood Cover

9 TCU25373 Label 1 Caution, Engish / Spanish
10 M63200 Rivet 2

11 TCU24985 Cover 1 Drive, LH

12 MT7323 Pad 2 Cover

13  TCU25579 Label 1 Backlap

14 UC13164 Label 1 Warning, Spark Arrestor, English / Spanish

PC9903 (AA1)
ST463019(R.1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

187



080 Frame and Reel

Mounting Parts, Reel Cutting Unit

Piéces de montage, unité de coupe du rabatteur

Befestigungsteile, Spindel-Schneideinheit

Componenti di montaggio, unita di taglio aspo ‘
Piezas de montaje de la unidad de corte del molinete

Monteringsdelar, haspelklippenhet

PU51732 A1

7

7

A,

i
W
PU51732

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 uc16127 Half Clamp 2 SUB FOR TCU32683 OR TCU24553
2 14M7465 Lock Nut 2 M10
3 24H1822 Washer 4 11/32" X 7/8" X 1/16"
4 M146117 Stud 4
5 J16931 Pin 4
6 AMT1479 Link Chain 2 9 Links
7 14M7396 Lock Nut 4 M8
8 TCU25578 Plate 2
9 03M7192 Bolt 2 M10 X 30
10 H77698 Tie Band 6
11 03M7193 Bolt 2 M10 X 35
188 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST463020(Q.1)



080 Frame and Reel

Cutting Unit Reels
Rabatteurs d'unité de coupe
Schneidwerkshaspel

Aspi unita di taglio
Molinetes de unidad de corte
Knivenhet, haspel

MP41803 A.1
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 TCA19350 Mower Reel 1 22M, 7-Blade Reel
TCA19351 Mower Reel 1 11-Blade Reel
TCA23621 Mower Reel 1 050001- 14-Blade
PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 189

ST463021(C.2)



080 Frame and Reel

Reel Cutting Unit, Quick Adjust 5, 22 inch, 7-Blade, Attachment (1/2)

Unité de coupe de rabatteur, Quick Adjust 5, 22 inch, 7 lames, équipement (1/2)
Haspel-Schneideeinheit, schnelleinstellbar 5, 22 inch, 7 Messer, Nachriistsatz (1/2)
Unita di taglio aspo, Quick Adjust 5, 22 inch, 7 lame, kit post-vendita (1/2)

Unidad de corte de molinete, ajuste rapido 5, 22 inch, 7 cuchillas, accesorio (1/2)
Haspelklippenhet, snabbjustering 5, 22 tum, 7 knivar, tillbehor (1/2)

PU53954 A1

ad

PU53954

190

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)
ST986964(F.1)



080 Frame and Reel

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 BM24129 Reel Cutting Unit 1 ORDER BM25127
BM25127 Reel Cutting Unit 1 ORDER BUC10414
BUC11255 Reel Cutting Unit 1 SUB FOR BUC10414

2 14M7274 Nut 2 M10

3 14M7152 Nut 2 M10

4 TCU24958 Socket 2

5 TCU25398 Compression Spring 1 Adjuster

6 34M7094 Spring Pin 3 4 X 16 mm

7 TCU26729 Tube 1 Adjuster

8 TCU26458 Worm Gear 2

9 JD7844 Lubrication Fitting 4

10 19M7585 Screw 2 M8 X 25

11A TCU24427 Panel 1 ORDER TCU35637, LH

11B TCU35637 Panel 1 LH

12 40M1862 Snap Ring 2

13 TCU23880 Compression Spring 1 ORDER TCU28964
TCU28964 Compression Spring 1

14 JD8226 Bearing Cup 2

15 JD8188 Bearing Cone 2

16 ET14566 Seal 2

17 UC13425 Rod 1 SUB FOR TCU26727

18 19M7804 Screw 4 M10 X 40

19 E14814 Pressure Relief Fitting 2

20A TCU24426 Panel 1 ORDER TCU35638, RH

20B TCU35638 Panel 1 RH

21 R30587 Dowel Pin 4

22 ET16679 Spring Washer 8

23 TCA19624 Cover Kit 1

24 TCU24949 Fitting 2 ORDER UC16102
UC16102 Fitting 2

25 M148268 Lock Nut 2

26 TCU24683 Worm Gear 2 Z =20, ORDER TCU40491
TCU40491 Worm Gear 2 =20

27 TCU24328 Adjuster 2 Height of Cut, Rear

28 H137328 Lock Nut 4

29 MT6517 Label 2 Danger, Rotating Blades, English / Spanish

30 19M7866 Screw 2 M8 X 20

31 TCU24334 Retainer 2

32 __N168012 Washer 4

33 MT3016 Bolt 2

34 TCA19350 Mower Reel 1

PC9903 (AA1)
ST986964(F.1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

191



080 Frame and Reel

Reel Cutting Unit, Quick Adjust 5, 22 inch, 7-Blade, Attachment (2/2)

Unité de coupe de rabatteur, Quick Adjust 5, 22 inch, 7 lames, équipement (2/2)
Haspel-Schneideeinheit, schnelleinstellbar 5, 22 inch, 7 Messer, Nachriistsatz (2/2)
Unita di taglio aspo, Quick Adjust 5, 22 inch, 7 lame, kit post-vendita (2/2)

Unidad de corte de molinete, ajuste rapido 5, 22 inch, 7 cuchillas, accesorio (2/2)
Haspelklippenhet, snabbjustering 5, 22 tum, 7 knivar, tillbehor (2/2)

PU42146 A1

ad

PU42146

192

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

PC9903 (AA.1)
ST986965(1.1)



080 Frame and Reel

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Remarks
1 BM24129 Reel Cutting Unit 1 ORDER BM25127
BM25127 Reel Cutting Unit 1 ORDER BUC10414
BUC11255 Reel Cutting Unit 1 SUB FOR BUC10414
2 TCU30798 Link End 2 Ball Joint
3 19M7168 Cap Screw 2 M10 X 30
4 TCU36464 Compression Spring 2 Bed Knife Shoe
5A TCA18291 Frame 1 ORDER TCA23729
5B TCA26352 Frame 1 ORDER AUC13891; SUB FOR TCA23729
6 AUC13891 Frame 1
7 TCU24460 Bracket 2 ORDER UC16108, Front Roller
uUC16108 Bracket 2 Front Roller
8 24H1309 Washer 2 13/32" X 1-1/16" X 0.120"
9 UC23562 Stationary Knife 1 H%lght of Cut = 7.6 mm, SUB FOR ET17767, Fairway High
UC28156 Stationary Knife 1 Height of Cut = 4.8 mm, SUB FOR UC18865 OR ET17532,
Fairway Low Cut
uc18873 Stationary Knife 1 Height of Cut = 3. 2 mm, SUB FOR ET17533, STD
ET11066 Stationary Knife 1 Height of Cut = 3.2 mm, STD, Hardened Steel
uC18869 Stationary Knife 1 Height of Cut = 2.5 mm, SUB FOR ET17534, STD,
Tournament
10 19M7402 Cap Screw 2 M10 X 25
11 TCU24555 Eccentric 2 ORDER TCU28635
TCU28635 Eccentric 2
12 19M7162 Cap Screw 2 M8 X 16
13 14M7151 Nut 2 M8
14 TCU24461 Bracket 2 ORDER UC18211 AND UC16109, Mounting Su {Jé)
15 UC18211 Bracket 1 Mgglj_rg}%g gupport IF USING FTC/GTC OR UC16109 IF NO
16 UC16109 Bracket 1 Mountm%_Support IF NO FTC/GTC OR UC18211 IF USING
17  TCA18706 Adjuster 2 ORDER AUC13512, Height of Cut, Rear
18 AUC13512 Adjuster 2 Height of Cut, Rear
19  19M7603 Screw 4 M6 X 20
20 03M7194 Bolt 2 M10 X 40
21 MT74 Bushing 2
22 UC22218 Half Clamp 2 SUB FOR TCU28987
23 TCU27453 Base 2 Bedknife Adjuster
24 TCU25393 Leaf Spring 2
25 TCU24955 Adjuster 2 ORDER UC16137, Bedknife
uc16137 Adiuster 2 Bedknife
26 03M7191 4 M10 X 25
27 03M7184 Bolt 2 M8 X 20
28 21M7194 Screw 13 M6 X 12
29 TCU24332 Shoe 1 ORDER TCU35968
TCU35968 Shoe 1
30 14M7517 Lock Nut 6 M10

PC9903 (AA1)

ST986965(1.1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

193



080 Frame and Reel

Reel Cutting Unit, Quick Adjust 5, 22 inch, 11-Blade, Attachment (1/2)

Unité de coupe de rabatteur, Quick Adjust 5, 22 inch, 11 lames, équipement (1/2)

Haspel-Schneideeinheit, schnelleinstellbar 5, 22 inch, 11 Messer, Nachriistsatz (1/2)

Unita di taglio aspo, Quick Adjust 5, 22 inch, 11 lame, kit post-vendita (1/2) > |
Unidad de corte de molinete, ajuste rapido 5, 22 inch, 11 cuchillas, accesorio (1/2)

Haspelklippenhet, snabbjustering 5, 22 tum, 11 knivar, tillbehor (1/2)

PU53958 A.1

19

N
N~
N

?c
N
N

2

L

N
NNN
e

PU53958

194 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)
ST463022(S.1)



080 Frame and Reel

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 BM24130 Reel Cutting Unit 1 ORDER BM25128
BM25128 Reel Cutting Unit 1 ORDER BUC10415
BUC10415 Reel Cutting Unit 1

2 14M7274 Nut 2 M10

3 14M7152 Nut 2 M10

4 TCU24958 Socket 2

5 TCU25398 Compression Spring 1 Adjuster

6 34M7094 Spring Pin 3 4 X 16 mm

7 TCU26729 Tube 1 Adjuster

8 TCU26458 Worm Gear 2

9 JD7844 Lubrication Fitting 4

10 19M7585 Screw 2 M8 X 25

11A TCU24427 Panel 1 ORDER TCU35637, LH

11B TCU35637 Panel 1 LH

12 40M1862 Snap Ring 2

13 TCU23880 Compression Spring 1 ORDER TCU28964
TCU28964 Compression Spring 1

14 JD8226 Bearing Cup 2

15 JD8188 Bearing Cone 2

16 ET14566 Seal 2

17 UC13425 Rod 1 SUB FOR TCU26727

18 19M7804 Screw 4 M10 X 40

19 E14814 Pressure Relief Fitting 2

20A TCU24426 Panel 1 ORDER TCU35638, RH

20B TCU35638 Panel 1 RH

21 R30587 Dowel Pin 4

22 ET16679 Spring Washer 8

23 TCA19624 Shield 1

24  TCU24949 Fitting 2 ORDER UC16102
UC16102 Fitting 2

25 M148268 Lock Nut 2

26 TCU24683 Worm Gear 2 Z =20, ORDER TCU40491
TCU40491 Worm Gear 2 =20

27 TCU24328 Adjuster 2 Height of Cut, Rear

28 H137328 Lock Nut 4

29 MT6517 Label 2 Danger, Rotating Blades, English / Spanish

30 19M7866 Screw 2 M8 X 20

31 TCU24334 Retainer 2

32 __N168012 Washer 4

33 MT3016 Bolt 2

34 TCA19351 Mower Reel 1

PC9903 (AA.1)
ST463022(S.1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

195



080 Frame and Reel

Reel Cutting Unit, Quick Adjust 5, 22 inch, 11-Blade, Attachment (2/2)

Unité de coupe de rabatteur, Quick Adjust 5, 22 inch, 11 lames, équipement (2/2)
Haspel-Schneideeinheit, schnelleinstellbar 5, 22 inch, 11 Messer, Nachriistsatz (2/2)
Unita di taglio aspo, Quick Adjust 5, 22 inch, 11 lame, kit post-vendita (2/2)

Unidad de corte de molinete, ajuste rapido 5, 22 inch, 11 cuchillas, accesorio (2/2)
Haspelklippenhet, snabbjustering 5, 22 tum, 11 knivar, tillbehor (2/2)

PU42146 A1

ad

PU42146

196

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

PC9903 (AA1)
ST463023(AG.1)



080 Frame and Reel

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Remarks
1 BM24130 Reel Cutting Unit 1 ORDER BM25128
BM25128 Reel Cutting Unit 1 ORDER BUC10415
BUC10415 Reel Cutting Unit 1
2 TCU30798 Link End 2
3 19M7168 Cap Screw 2 M10 X 30
4 TCU36464 Compression Spring 2 Bedknife Shoe
5A TCA18291 Frame 1 ORDER TCA23729
5B TCA26352 Frame 1 ORDER AUC13891; SUB FOR TCA23729
6 AUC13891 Frame 1
7 TCU24460 Bracket 2 ORDER UC16108, Front Roller
uUC16108 Bracket 2 Front Roller
8 24H1309 Washer 2 13/32" X 1-1/16" X 0.120"
9 UC23562 Stationary Knife 1 H%ight of Cut = 7.6 mm, SUB FOR ET17767, Fairway High
ut
uC28163 Stationary Knife 1 Heighté)f Cut =2.0 mm, SUB FOR UC19154 OR MT7351,
ow Cut
TCU36165 Stationary Knife 1 Height of Cut = 2.0 mm, Low Cut, Hardened Steel
uc18873 Stationary Knife 1 Height of Cut = 3.2 mm, SUB FOR ET17533, STD
ET11066 Stationary Knife 1 Height of Cut = 3.2 mm, STD, Hardened Steel
uC18869 Stationary Knife 1 Height of Cut = 2.5 mm, SUB FOR ET17534, STD,
Tournament
10 19M7402 Cap Screw 2 M10 X 25
11 TCU24555 Eccentric 2 ORDER TCU28635
TCU28635 Eccentric 2
12 19M7162 Cap Screw 2 M8 X 16
13 14M7151 Nut 2 M8
14 TCU24461 Bracket 2 ORDER UC18211 AND UC16109, Mounting Support
15 UC18211 Bracket 1 Mg_tlj_rét/lg gupLﬁ)_'ort, IF USING FTC/GTC OR UC16109 IF NO
16 UC16109 Bracket 1 MountingrSprport, IF NO FTC/GTC OR UC18211 IF USING
FTC/GTC, RH
17 TCA18706 Adjuster 2 ORDER AUC13512, Height of Cut, Rear
18 AUC13512 Adjuster 2 Hei%?t of Cut, Rear
19  19M7603 Screw 4 M6 X 20
20 03M7194 Bolt 2 M10 X 40
21 MT74 Bushing 2
22 UC22218 Half Clamp 2 SUB FOR TCU28987
23  TCU27453 Base 2 Bedknife Adjuster
24 TCU25393 Leaf Spring 2
25 TCU24955 Adjuster 2 ORDER UC16137, Bedknife
UCc16137 Adjuster 2 Bedknife
26  03M7191 Bolt 4 M10 X 25
27 03M7184 Bolt 2 M8 X 20
28 21M7194 Screw 13 M6 X 12
29 TCU24332 Shoe 1 ORDER TCU35968
TCU35968 Shoe 1
30 14M7517 Lock Nut 6 M10

PC9903 (AA1)
ST463023(AG.1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

197



080 Frame and Reel

Counterweight Kit

Kit de contrepoids

Gegengewichtssatz

Kit contrappeso e
Juego de contrapeso

Motviktssats

BM22762 A.1
|1
BM22762
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 BM22762 Counterweight Kit 1 INCLUDES TCU25820
TCU25820 Counterweight 1 Not lllustrated

198 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)
ST755520(1.1)



080 Frame and Reel

Counterweight

Contrepoids

Gegengewicht

Contrappeso e
Contrapeso

Motvikt

PU07998 A.1

PUO7998

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 TCU25820 Counterweight 1

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 199
ST463606(E.1)



080 Frame and Reel

Reel Cutting Unit, 22 inch, Quick Adjust 5, 14 blade, Attachment (010001 - )

Unité de coupe de rabatteur, 22 in, Quick Adjust 5, 14 lames, colis d'adaptation (010001 -)

Haspel-Schneideeinheit, 22 in., Quick Adjust 5, 14 Messer, Nachriistsatz (010001 - )

Unita di taglio aspo, 22 inch, Quick Adjust 5, 14 lame, kit post-vendita (010001 -) ‘
Unidad de corte de molinete, 22 in, ajuste rapido 5, 14 cuchillas, accesorio (010001 -)

Haspelklippenhet, 22 tum, snabbjustering 5, 14 knivar, redskap (010001 - )

PU53968 A.1

PU53968

200 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)
ST812393(X.1)



080 Frame and Reel

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 BM25338 Reel Cutting Unit 1 ORDER BUC10416, 14 Blade
BUC10416 Reel Cutting Unit 1 14 Blad
2 03M7191 Bolt 4 M10 X 25
3 03M7194 Bolt 2 M10 X 40
4 14M7151 Nut 2 M8
5 14M7152 Nut 2 M10
6 14M7274 Nut 2 M10
7 14M7517 Lock Nut 6 M10
8 19M7162 Cap Screw 2 M8 X 16
9 19M7168 Cap Screw 2 M10 X 30
10 19M7402 Cap Screw 2 M10 X 25
11 19M7585 Screw 2 M8 X 25
12 19M7603 Screw 4 M6 X 20
13 19M7804 Screw 4 M10 X 40
14 19M7866 Screw 2 M8 X 20
15 24H1309 Washer 2 13/32" X 1-1/16" X 0.120"
16 40M1862 Snap Rln% 2
17 E14814 Pressure Relief Fitting 2
18 ET14566 Seal 2
19 ET16679 Spring Washer 8
20 H137328 Lock 4
21 JD7844 Lubrication Fitting 4 USE WITH BM25338
JD7844 Lubrication Fitting 2 USE WITH BUC10416
22 JD8188 Bearing Cone 2
23 JD8226 Bearing Cup 2
24  M148268 Lock Nut 2
25 MT3016 Bolt 2
26 MT74 Bushing 2
27 N168012 Washer 4
28 R30587 Dowel Pin 4
29 TCU25398 Compression Spring 1 Adjuster
30 34M7094 Spring Pin 3 4 X 16 mm
31 TCU24958 Socket 2
32 TCU26729 Tube 1 Adjuster
33 TCA19624 Shield 1
34  MT6517 Label 2 Danger, Rotating Blades, English / Spanish
35 TCA18706 Adjuster 2 ORDER AUC13512, Height of Cut, Rear
36 AUC13512 Adjuster 2 Height of Cut, Rear
37 21M7194 Screw 13 M6 2
38 TCA23621 Mower Reel 1
39 TCA26352 Frame 1 ORDER AUC13891; SUB FOR TCA23729
40 AUC13891 Frame 1
41 TCU35968 Shoe 1
42 TCU36165 Stationary Knife 1 Height of Cut = 2.0 mm, Low Cut, Hardened Steel
uC18869 Stationary Knife 1 Height of Cut = 2.5 mm, STD, Tournament
uUcC18873 Stationary Knife 1 Height of Cut = 3.2 mm, STD
ET11066 Stationary Knife 1 Height of Cut = 3.2 mm, STD, Hardened Steel
UC23562 Stationary Knife 1 H%ight of Cut = 7.6 mm, SUB FOR ET17767, Fairway High
ut
43 TCU24328 Adjuster 2 Height of Cut, Rear
44 TCU24334 Retainer 2
45 TCU24460 Bracket 2 ORDER UC16108, Front Roller
UC16108 Bracket 2 Front Roller
46 TCU24461 Bracket 2 ORDER UC18211 AND UC16109, Mounting Support
47 UC18211 Bracket 1 Mounting Support, IF USING FTC/GTC ORUC16109 IF NO
FTC/GTC, LH
48 UC16109 Bracket 1 MountlngI_Support IF NO FTC/GTC OR UC18211 IF USING
49 TCU24955 Adjuster 2 ORDER UC16137, Bed Knife
uc16137 Adjuster 2 Bed Knife
50 TCU25393 Leaf Spring 2
51 TCU26458 Worm Gear 2
52 UC13425 Rod 1 SUB FOR TCU26727
53 TCU27453 Base 2 Bedknife Adjuster
54 TCU28635 Eccentric 2
55 TCU28964 Compression Spring 1
56 UC22218 Half Clamp 2 SUB FOR TCU28987
57 TCU30798 Link End 2
58 TCU35637 Panel 1 LH
59 TCU35638 Panel 1 RH
60 TCU36464 Compression Spring 2 Bedknife Shoe
61 03M7184 Bolt 2 M8 X 20
62 JD7846 Lubrication Fitting 2 USE WITH BUC10416
63 TCU24683 Worm Gear 2 Z =20, ORDER TCU40491
TCU40491 Worm Gear 2 Z=20
64 TCU24949 Cap 2 ORDER UC16102
UC16102 Cap 2

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower
ST812393(X.1)

201



080 Frame and Reel

202 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)
ST812393(X.1)



081 Rollers

Sectional Pictorial Index 1- 209
Index d'illustrations par sections. 2- 204
Gruppenbildindex 3 205
Indice illustrato delle sezioni ~

indice de ilustraciones por secciones 4- 206
Avsnittsbildregister 5- 207
TC603823 A.1 6- 208

TC603823

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 203
0



081 Rollers

Smooth Rollers, Extended, 2 inch
Smooth Rollers, Extended, 2 inch
Smooth Rollers, Extended, 2 inch
Smooth Rollers, Extended, 2 inch > |
Smooth Rollers, Extended, 2 inch
Smooth Rollers, Extended, 2 inch

MP29090 A.1
MP29090
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 TCA22836 Ball Bearing 2
2 JD7842 Lubrication Fitting 2
3 BM18711 Roller Kit 1
204 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST741609(E.2)



081 Rollers

Smooth Rollers, Extended, Hollow, 2 inch

Rouleaux lisses, étendus, creux, 2 in

Glattrollen, verlangert, hohl, 2 in.

Rulli lisci, estesi, cavi, 2 inch > |
Rodillos lisos, extendidos, hueco, 2 in

Slata rullar, forlangda, ihaliga, 2 tum

PU15218 A1
PU15218
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 TCA22836 Ball Bearing 2
2 JD7842 Lubrication Fitting 2
3 BM18480 Roller Kit 1
PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 205

ST741633(H.1)



081 Rollers

Smooth Rollers, 2 inch
Rouleaux lisses, 2 in.
Glattwalzen. 2 inch
Rulli lisci, 2 inch
Rodillos lisos, 2 in
Slata rullar, 2 tum

ad

MP29090 A.1
MP29090
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 TCA22836 Ball Bearing 2 SUB FOR AA35741
2 JD7842 Lubrication Fitting 2
3 BM18480 Roller Kit AR SUB FOR AMT2876; Smooth Tube Roller
BM18711 Roller Kit AR SUB FOR AMT2878; Solid Smooth Roller
206

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

PC9903 (AA.1)
ST463030(1.1)



081 Rollers

Extended Grooved Roller W/ Flats, 2 inch

Rouleau rainuré étendu avec plats, 2 in.

Verldngerte Riffelwalze mit Flachstellen, 2 inch

Rullo scanalato esteso con piatti, 2 inch

Rodillo ranurado extendido con superficies planas, 2 in
Forlangd rafflad rulle med flata ytor, 2 tum

PU15220 A1

ad

PU15220
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 TCA22836 Ball Bearing 2
2 JD7842 Lubrication Fitting 2
3 BM18712 Roller Kit 1 Grooved

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower
ST924308(B.1)

207



081 Rollers

Attachment, Hollow Smooth Roller, 22 inch

Equipement, rouleau lisse creux, 22 in.

Nachriistsatz, hohle Glattrolle 22 inch

Attrezzo, rullo liscio cavo, 22 inch ’
Accesorio, rodillo liso hueco, 22 in

Tillbehor, ihalig jamn rulle, 22 tum

MP29090 A.1
MP29090
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 TCA22836 Ball Bearing 2
2 JD7844 Lubrication Fitting 2
3 BM24202 Roller AR 22’
208 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST760940(D.1)



081 Rollers

Smooth Roller, W/ Bearings, 22 inch
Rouleau lisse, avec roulements, 22 in
Glattrolle, mit Lager, 22 in.

Rullo liscio, con cuscinetti, 22 inch
Rodillo liso, con rodamientos, 22 in
Slat rulle, med lager, 22 tum

TC393985 A.1

1
/ 3
1
TC393985
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 TCA22836 Ball Bearing 2 Integral Shaft
2 JD7842 Lubrication Fitting 2
3 BUC10786 Roller 1
PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 209

ST977026(D.1)



081 Rollers

Heavy Duty Grooved Disc Front Roller Kit, 3 inch
Kit rouleau avant de disque rainuré renforcé, 3 in
Vorderer verstarkter, gerillter Rollensatz, 3 in.

Kit rullo anteriore disco scanalato per impiego gravoso, 3 inch
Juego de rodillo delantero de disco ranurado reforzado, 3 in

Sats med extra kraftig rafflad skiva pa framre rulle, 3 tum

PU32012 A1

| <

PU32012

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 BM25317 Roller Kit 1

2 ET15755 Seal 4

3 ET15726 Sleeve 2

4 U46731 O-Ring 2

5 JD8188 Bearing Cone 2

6 JD8226 Bearing Cup 2

7 ET17515 Shaft 1

8 JD7759 Lubrication Fitting 2

9 AMT500 Washer 1

10 N101345 Lock Nut 2

210 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST815815(J.1)



083 Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender Conditioners

Sectional Pictorial Index 1- 212

Index d'illustrations par sections. 2- 214

Gruppenbildindex 3 216
Indice illustrato delle sezioni ~

indice de ilustraciones por secciones 4- 218

Avsnittsbildregister 5- 219

PU42285 A.1 6- 220

7- 222

8- 223

9- 224

10- 225

11- 226

PU42285

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 21
0



083 Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender Conditioners

Pivot Arms and Adjusters

Bras de pivotement et dispositifs de réglage

Drehgelenkarme und Einsteller

Bracci di articolazione e dispositivi di regolazione ‘
Brazos de pivote y ajustadores

Ledarmar och justeringsdon

MP41816 A1

15

MP41816

212 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)
ST477201(B.1)



083 Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender Conditioners

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 14M7517 Lock Nut 2 M10

2 TCU24707 Cam 2

3 Y3082BN Compression Spring 2

4 TCU25085 Rod 2

5 A51212 Lock Nut 1

6 MT6907 Spacer 1

7 TCU24171 Housing 1

8 JD7846 Lubrication Fitting 1

9 P50631 O-Ring 1 50.394 X 3.531 mm
10 MT6828 Seal 2

11 TCU24834 Ball Bearing 2

12 24M3527 Washer 1 17 X 24 X 2 mm
13 19M7775 Screw 1 M6 X 16

14 TCU25086 Bushing 1

15 14M7165 Lock Nut 1 M6

PC9903 (AA.1)
ST477201(B.1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

213



083 Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender Conditioners

Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender Conditioners Gear Drive Kit

Kit entrainement a engrenages pour conditionneurs Fairway Tender / conditionneurs Greens Tender

Antriebskit fiir Fairway Tender Conditioner/Greens Tender Conditioner

Kit trasmissione a ingranaggi quintupla da fairway/single e triple da green ‘
Juego de transmision de engranaje de acondicionadores Fairway Tender / acondicionadores Greens Tender

Sats med véxelhylsor for Fairway/torkmedel

PU27574 A1

PU27574

214 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)
ST463033(M.1)



083 Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender Conditioners

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 MT6828 Seal 3

2 40M1856 Snap Ring 2

3 TCU24834 Ball Bearing 4

4 24M3527 Washer 2 17 X24 X2 mm

5 TCU13001 Bolt 2

6 L29371 O-Ring 1

7 TCU24282 Clip 1

8 AMT3022 Drive Shaft 1

9 M802355 Bearing 1

10 14M7165 Lock Nut 1 M6

11 MT7370 Pinion 1

12 JD8653 Ball Bearing 1

13  TCU18109 Sﬁring Washer 1

14 49M7047 Shaft Key 1 5X5X 14 mm

15  TCA16577 Idler Gear 2

16 ET16027 Ball Bearing 2

17 40M7085 Snap Ring 2

18  TCU14151 Nut 2

19 TCU25138 Gasket 1 ORDER TCU39067
TCU39067 Gasket 1

20 TCU24173 Housing 1 Outer

21 MT2622 Seal 1

22 TCU25084 Spring 1

23 19M7868 Screw 2 M8 X 30

24  UC16129 Eccentric 1 SUB FOR TCU25083

25 F3353R O-Ring 1

26 JD7844 Lubrication Fitting 1

27 MT6821 Shift Collar 1

28 BM22469 Drive Kit 1 ORDER BTC10760

29 MT6833 Washer 1

30 40M7195 Snap Ring 1

31 TCA16576 Gear 1

32 TCU24667 Shaft 1

33 TCU24174 Housing 1 Inner

34 14M7517 Lock Nut 2 M10

35 UC16113 Cam 2 SUB FOR TCU24707

36 Y3082BN Compression Spring 2

37 TCU25085 o 2

38 A51212 Lock Nut 1

39 MT6907 Spacer 1

40 TCU24171 Housing 1 Idler

41 JD7846 Lubrication Fitting 1

42 P50631 O-Ring 1 50.394 X 3.531 mm

43  19M7775 Screw 1 M6 X 16

44 UC25678 Bracket 1 SUB FOR TCU25086

PC9903 (AA1)

ST463033(M.1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

215



083 Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender Conditioners

Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender Conditioners Gear Drive Kit, QA5

Kit entrainement a engrenages pour conditionneurs Fairway Tender / conditionneurs Greens Tender, QA5

Antriebskit fiir Fairway Tender Conditioner/Greens Tender Conditioner, QA5

Kit trasmissione a ingranaggi quintupla da fairway/single e triple da green Greens Tender, QA5 ‘
Juego de transmision de engranaje de acondicionadores Fairway Tender/acondicionadores Greens Tender, QA5

Bearbetningsmedel for fairway/Greens Tender bearbetningsmedel, QA5

TC382250 A1

TC382250

216 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)
ST917491(0.1)



083 Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender Conditioners

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Remarks
1 BTC10760 Drive Kit 1

2 49M7047 Shaft Key 1 5X5X 14 mm
3 TCU24174 Housing 1 Inner

4 TCU18109 Spring Washer 1

5 UC16113 Cam 2 SUB FOR TCU24707
6 A51212 Lock Nut 1

7 JD7844 Lubrication Fitting 1

8 TCU24173 Housing 1 Outer

9 JD7846 Lubrication Fitting 1

10 14M7517 Lock Nut 2 M10

11 24M3527 Washer 2 17 X 24 X 2 mm
12 M802355 Bearing 1

13 UC25678 Bracket 1 SUB FOR TCU25086
14 TCU24282 Pin Fastener 1

15 TCU25085 Hook Bolt 2

16 19M7868 Screw 2 M8 X 30

17 TCA16576 Gear 1

18  40M7195 Snap Ring 1

19 MT6833 Washer 1

20 14M7165 Lock Nut 1 M6

21 __MT7370 Pinion 1 Z=20

22 MT6821 Shift Collar 1

23 19M7775 Screw 1 M6 X 16

24 UC16129 Eccentric 1 SUB FOR TCU25083, Lever
25 F3353R O-Ring 1

26 TCU38554 Spacer 1

27 JD8653 Ball Bearing 1

28 UC14112 Ball Bearing 4

29 TCU13001 Bolt 2

30 TCU24171 Housing 1 Idler

31 TCU38483 Shaft 1 Z=8

32 UC14089 Seal 3

33 P50631 O-Ring 1

34 L29371 O-Rin 1

35 TCA16577 Idler Gear 2 Z=22

36 TCU25084 Bracket 1 Engagement

37 Y3082BN Compression Spring 2

38 TCU14151 Nut 2

39 40M1856 Snap Ring 2

40 TCU39067 Gasket 1

41 40M7085 Snap Ring 2

42  ET16027 Ball Bearing 2

43 MT2622 Seal 1 Shaft

44 AMT3022 Drive Shaft 1

PC9903 (AA.1)
ST917491(0.1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

217



083 Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender Conditioners

Grooved Roller Kit, 2.5 inch, QA5/QA7, 22 inch
Kit rouleau rainuré, 2.5 in, QA5/QA7, 22 in

Riffelrollensatz, 2,5 in., QA5/QA7, 22 in.

Kit rullo scanalato, 2.5 inch, QA5/QA7, 22 inch
Juego de rodillo acanalado, 2.5 in, QA5/QA7, 22 in
Sats for sparad rulle, 2,5 tum, QA5/QA7, 22 tum

| <

PU38617 A.1
PU38617
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 BM26408 Roller Kit 1
2 AMTS500 Washer 1
3 ET15726 Sleeve 2
4 ET15755 Seal 4
5 ET17515 Shaft 1
6 JD8188 Bearing Cone 2
7 JD8226 Bearing Cup 2
8 N101345 Lock Nut 2
9 U46731 O-Ring 2
10 JD7759 Lubrication Fitting 2
218 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST853710(J.1)



083 Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender Conditioners

Counterweight
Contrepoids
Gegengewicht

Contrappeso e
Contrapeso
Motvikt
MP41819 A.1
3 —

MP41819
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 TCU25821 Counterweight 1
2 19M7811 Screw 1 M10 X 90
3 BM22704 Kit 1
PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 219

ST477204(C.1)



083 Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender Conditioners

Greens Tender Conditioner Shaft Kit, QA5, 22 inch

Kit arbre pour conditionneur Greens Tender, QA5, 22 in

Wellensatz fiir Greens Tender Conditioner, QAS5, 22 in.

Kit albero quintupla da fairway Greens Tender, QA5, 22 inch ‘
Juego de eje de acondicionador de Greens Tender™, QA5, 22 in.

Drivaxelsats for Greens Tender, QA5, 22 tum

PU27526 A1

PU27526

220 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)
ST870229(S.1)



083 Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender Conditioners

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 BTC10778 Shaft Kit 1 SUB FOR BM22471

2 TCU24666 Retainer 1

3 TCU38438 Bushing 1 SUB FOR TCU24920

4 TCU24919 Tube Nut 1

5 TCU38484 Shaft 1 USE WITH BTC10778
TCU24665 Shaft 1 USE WITH BM22471

6 UC18068 Lock Nut 1 SUB FOR N198341

7 ET14707 Knife 71 Conditioner Cutter

8 TCU25027 Pin 1

9 MT7280 Spacer 71

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 221
ST870229(S.1)



083 Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender Conditioners

Front Rotary Turf Brush Kit, 22 inch

Kit brosse a gazon avant rotative, 22 in

Satz fiir vordere Rasen-Walzenbiirste, 22 in.

Kit spazzola rotante anteriore per tappeto erboso, 22 inch ‘
Juego de cepillo giratorio delantero, 22 in

Sats med framre roterande borste, 22 tum

PU27528 A1
@
4 }\
3
1| |5
PU27528

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 TCA19026 Brush 1 ORDER BTC10773, TCU38554 AND (2) UC14089
2 TCU25027 Pin 1

3 TCU38438 Bushing 1 Collet, SUB FOR TCU24920

4 TCU24919 Tube Nut 1

5 BM22761 Brush Kit 1 ORDER BTC10773
222 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST815911(K.1)



083 Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender Conditioners

Front Rotary Turf Brush Kit, 22 inch

Kit brosse a gazon avant rotative, 22 in

Satz fiir vordere Rasen-Walzenbiirste, 22 in.

Kit spazzola rotante anteriore per tappeto erboso, 22 inch ‘
Juego de cepillo giratorio delantero, 22 in

Sats med framre roterande borste, 22 tum

PU26515 A1
8
&,
4 G
1
< 6
2
3
PU26515
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 TCU38438 Bushing 1
2 TCU25027 Pin 1
3 34M7214 Spring Pin 1 5 X 35 mm
4 TCU24919 Tube Nut 1
5 UC14646 Brush 1
6 AUC12445 Shaft 1
7 UC14643 Sleeve 1
8 BTC10773 Brush Kit 1
PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 223

ST917302(D.1)



083 Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender Conditioners

Brush Kit, Dense Turf, 22 inch

Kit brosse rotative, gazon dense, 22 in.

Biirstensatz, dichter Rasen, 22 in.

Kit spazzola, prato fitto, 22 inch ‘
Juego de cepillo, césped denso, 22 in

Borstsats, tat grasmatta, 22 inch

PU27530 A1
-5

PU27530
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 TCA23477 Brush 1 ORDER BTC10775, TCU38554 AND (2) UC14089
2 TCU38438 Bushin 1 SUB FOR TCU24920
3 TCU24919 Tube Nut 1
4 TCU25027 Pin 1
5 BM24730 Brush Kit 1 ORDER BTC10775
224 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST894176(1.1)



083 Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender Conditioners

Brush Kit, Dense Turf, 22 inch

Kit brosse rotative, gazon dense, 22 in.

Birstensatz, dichter Rasen, 22 in.

Kit spazzola, prato fitto, 22 inch ‘
Juego de cepillo, césped denso, 22 in

Borstsats, tat grasmatta, 22 inch

PU26513 A.1
8
6
&
PN
\Q/\
< 3
2
4
PU26513
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 TCU38438 Bushing 1
2 TCU25027 Pin 1
3 AUC12445 Shaft 1
4 34M7214 Spring Pin 1 5 X 35 mm
5 UC14649 Brush 1
6 TCU24919 Tube Nut 1
7 UC14643 Sleeve 1
8 BTC10775 Brush Kit 1
PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 225

ST917307(C.1)



083 Fairway Tender Conditioners / Greens Tender Conditioners

Conditioner Drive Repair Kit

Jeu de réparation d'entrainement de conditionneur
Reparatursatz fiir Aufbereiterantrieb

Kit per riparazioni trasmissione condizionatore
Conjunto de reparaciéon de mando de acondicionador
Reparationssats for bearbetningens drivning

PU27278 A1

> o

ﬂ@{ﬁ

PU27278
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 BUC10283 Drive 1
2 24M3527 Washer 2 17 X 24 X2 mm
3 Uc14112 Ball Bearing 4
4 TCU38483 Shaft 1
5 40M1856 Snap Ring 2
6 TCU38554 Spacer 1
7 UC14089 Seal 3 Grease Triple Lip
226

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

PC9903

(AAT)

ST922685(C.1)



085 Grass Catchers

Sectional Pictorial Index 1- 228
Index d'illustrations par sections. 2- 229
Gruppenbildindex 3 230
Indice illustrato delle sezioni =

indice de ilustraciones por secciones 4- 232
Avsnittsbildregister 5- 233
PU42286 A.1 6- 234

PU42286

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 227
0



085 Grass Catchers

Low Profile Grass Catchers ( - 050000)

Bacs a herbe surbaissés ( - 050000)
Grasfangvorrichtung mit niedrigem Profil ( - 050000)
Raccoglierba profilo ribassato ( - 050000)

Bolsas de recogida de pasto de perfil bajo ( - 050000)
Grasfangare med lag profil ( - 050000)

PUO05051 A.1
2
\
3 17 /
7 o
§ <
,//
6
4
\Y
PU05051
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 34M7027 Spring Pin 1 4 X 20 mm
2 TCU29447 Lever 1 SUB FOR TCU25379
3 TCU25505 Hook 1 ORDER TCU30553; Catcher Carabiner
TCU30553 Hook 1 Catcher Carabiner
4 TCA21302 Grass Catcher 1 22 Inch, ORDER BTC10718; SUB FOR TCA18745 OR
TCA18755, Low Capacity
5 TCU25385 Pin 1 Rod, Lower 22" Catcher Stiffener
6 BM22753 Kit 1 ORDER BTC10216; (Whole Goods), Kit, Grass Catcher
22" Low Profile
BTC10216 Kit 1 ORDER BTC10718; (Whole Goods), Kit, Grass Catcher
22" Low Profile
BTC10718 Grass Catcher 1 Kit, Grass Catcher (22" Low Cap)
7 TCU39559 Torsion Spring 1 SUB FOR TCU29446

228 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)
ST463038(1.1)



085 Grass Catchers

Grass Catcher (050001 - )
Ramasse-herbe (050001 - )
Grasfangvorrichtung (050001 - )
Raccoglierba (050001 - )
Recogedor de pasto (050001 - )
Grasfangare (050001 - )

| <

PU26689 B.1
1
4
PU26689
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 BTC10726 Grass Catcher 1 SUB FOR BTC10630
2 14M7397 Lock Nut 2 M6
3 24M7139 Washer 2 6.400 X 18 X 1.600 mm
4 AM118928 Handle 1

PC9903 (AA.1)
ST766366(B.1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

229



085 Grass Catchers

Frame, Grass Catcher

Cadre, bac a herbe

Rahmen, Grasfangvorrichtung

Telaio, raccoglierba e
Marco, bolsa de recogida

Ram, grasfangare

PU42210 A1

PU42210

230 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)
ST463039(P.1)



085 Grass Catchers

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 03M7192 Bolt 4 M10 X 30

2 14M7465 Lock Nut 7 M10

3 TCA18650 Frame 1 Reel Mount, ORDER AUC18841
AUC18841 Support 1

4 14H866 Nut 1 5/8"

5 AT 186292 Ball Joint 1

6 TCA21126 Bracket 1 SUB FOR TCA19102, Ball Joint

7 TCA18550 Yoke 1 Reel Mount, ORDER AUC19626
AUC19626 Yoke 1

8 TCU25905 Pin Fastener 1

9 A3581R Spring Locking Pin 1

10 03M7193 Bolt 2 M10 X 35

11 24M7040 Washer 5 11 X 20 X 2 mm

12 19M7168 Cap Screw 1 M10 X 30

PC9903 (AA1)
ST463039(P.1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

231



085 Grass Catchers

Grass Catcher Side Plate Insert Kit, QA5, 22 inch

Kit cabochon de plaque latérale de bac collecteur, QAS5, 22 in

Satz fiir Grasfangbehalter-Seitenplatteneinsatz, QAS5, 22 in.

Kit inserto piastra laterale cesto raccoglierba, QA5, 22 inch ’
Juego de inserto de placa lateral de recogedor de pasto, QA5, 22 in

Insats med sidoplat for grasuppsamlare, QA5, 22 inch

PU32044 A1

3

PU32044
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 BUC10523 Kit 1 SUB FOR BM24199
2 UC16468 Guide 1 SUB FOR TCU30856, RH
3 UC16466 Guide 1 SUB FOR TCU30855, LH
4 03M7195 Bolt 2 M10 X 45
232 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST720581(H.1)



085 Grass Catchers

Attachment, Grass Catcher Lip Extension

Accessoire, extension de rebord de bac a herbe

Zubehor, Grasfangvorrichtung-Lippenverlangerung

Attrezzo, prolunga bordi raccoglierba ’
Accesorio, extensiéon de reborde de recogedor de pasto

Tillbehor, grasfangares lappforlangning

BM23910 A.1
1
]
!
O
/
¢
BM23910
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 BM23910 Extension Kit 1
PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 233

ST759357(B.2)



085 Grass Catchers

Grass Catcher Lip Extension
Extension de rebord de bac a herbe

Grasfangkorb-Lippenverlangerung

Prolunga bordi raccoglierba
Extension de reborde de recogedor de pasto
Grasfangare lappférlangning

ad

PU05422 A.1

1

,
\({a)
I
PU05422

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 19M7077 Cap Screw 5 M6 X 20
2 24M7139 Washer 7 6.400 X 18 X 1.600 mm
3 14M7397 Lock Nut 5 M6
4 TCU30223 Flap 1
234 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST720587(E.2)



095 Attachments

Sectional Pictorial Index 1- 236
Index d'illustrations par sections. 1- 252
Gruppenbildindex 1- 238
Indice illustrato delle sezioni
indice de ilustraciones por secciones 2- 240
Avsnittsbildregister 3- 242
PU49424 A.1 4- 244
4- 246
4- 254
5- 248
6- 250
6- 253

PU49424

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 235
0



095 Attachments

Light Kit

Kit d'éclairage
Scheinwerfersatz
Kit fari

Juego de luces
Belysningssats

PU47104 A1

| <

PU47104

236

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)
ST463046(0.1)



095 Attachments

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 BM22615 Kit 1
BUC10812 Kit 1 SUB FOR BM22615, Components on Separate Page
BUC11327 Light Kit 1 ORDER M131633, M131634, M131635, AND UC27985
2 TCA18884 Light Bar 1 ORDER AUC15445, AUC17530 AND 19M7866
AUC15445 Light Bar 1 Not lllustrated, Components on Seperate Page
3 03M7224 Bolt 1 65
4 TCU25650 Bracket 1 Light Switch Cover
5 AMT2889 Headlamp Wiring Harness 1
6 AM117324 Switch 1 Headlight
7 14M7298 Flange Nut 1 M8
8 19M8319 Screw 1 M8 X 50
9 MT3437 Clamp 1
10 AM108133 Headlight 1 13.2 V, INCLUDES AT130104
11 03M7183 Bolt 1 M8 X 16
12 M131635 Plate 1
13 37M7059 Screw 1 M5 X 12
14  M131633 Clamp 1
15 M131634 Grommet 1
16 37M7104 Screw 4 M6 X 30
17 AM124630 Field Winding Coil 1 12V
18 14M7396 Lock Nut 2 M8
19 AT130104 Bulb 1 132V
20 ... Electrical Connector Assy 1 Switch
M71442 Elec. Connector Terminal 2
21 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 Engine Coil AC
22 ... Elec. Connector Terminal 1 Ground
23  T28586 Elec. Connector Housing 1 Lamp
T34067 Elec. Connector Terminal 2
24  AUC17530 Wiring Harness 1 SUB FOR AMT2889, Head Lamp
25 57M9361 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XS0003, Work Light Switch
57M9200 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity C, D
26 T28586 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XE0001, Work Light
57M11323 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A, B
27 57TM11182 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 XL0001-2, Engine Coil Ground
28 ... Elec. Connector Terminal 1 XL0001-1, Engine Coil AC
29 19M7866 Screw 1 M8 X 20

PC9903 (AA1)
ST463046(0.1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

237



095 Attachments

LED Light Kit

Kit d'éclairage a LED
LED-Beleuchtungssatz
Kit luce LED

Juego de luces LED
Lysdiodssats

MX503048 A.1

| <

MX503048

238

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)
ST1016933(G.1)



095 Attachments

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 BUC10812 Kit 1
2 14M7298 Flange Nut 1 M8
3 03M7267 Bolt 1 M8 X 80
4 UC22222 Bracket 1 Switch Cover
5 CXT13734 Floodlamp 1 2V
6 AM117324 Switch 1 High Beam
7 AUC17531 Wiring Harness 1
8 57M9361 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XS0005, Worklight Switch
57M9200 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity C, D
9 57M7534 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XE0001, Worklight
R78065 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity 1, 2
57M7620 Electrical Connector Assy 1
10 RE12364 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XX0001-1, Regulator Rectifier AC
R78060 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A, C
57M9218 Elec. Connector Seal 2 Cavity A, C
R78064 Elec. Connector Cavity Plug 1 Cavitg B
11 57M15737 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 GNDO0001, Engine Coil Ground
12 M131633 Clamp 1
13 M131634 Grommet 1
14 M131635 Plate 1 Side
15 ... Elec. Connector Housing 1 XX0002-1 , Regulator Rectifier DC
16 19M7797 Screw 2 M6 X 40
17  AUC15445 Light Bar 1
18  UC27721 Voltage Regulator 1 14V
19 H77698 Tie Band 7
20 57M10145 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 XL0001-2 , Engine Coil AC Ground
21 ... Elec. Connector Terminal 1 XL0001-1, Engine Coil AC
22 R78054 Electrical Connector Assy 1 Regulator Rectifier AC
R78061 Elec. Connector Terminal 1
57M9216 Elec. Connector Seal 1
23 R104570 Electrical Connector Assy 1 Regulator Rectifier DC
R104933 Elec. Connector Terminal 1
24 37M7104 Screw 4 M6 X 30
25 UC27985 Field Winding Coil 2 12 V, Not lllustrated

PC9903 (AA1)
ST1016933(G.1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

239



Attachmt_ent, Push Broom

eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee
Zubehor, Schubbesen
ttttttttttttttttttt

Accesori oooooooo
Redskap, tryckrifsa

4444444444

4444444

PC9903 (AA.1)
29981(C.1)



095 Attachments

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 BM25531 Brush 1 SUB FOR BM23449
PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 241

ST729981(C.1)



095 Attachments

chubbesen
zzola frattazzo ‘
empuje

smuwunmwo
=

[’
<8

6666666666

PU26648

242 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)
ST699641(1.1)



095 Attachments

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 03M7184 Bolt 4 M8 X 20
2 03M7246 Bolt 2 M10 X 60
3 14M7298 Flange Nut 8 M8
4 14M7517 Lock Nut 2 M10
5 19M7179 Cap Screw 2 M10 X 50
6 19M7298 Cap Screw 2 M8 X 35
7 24M7178 Washer 2 10.500 X 30 X 2.500 mm
8 E20375 Screw 4
9 TCU26613 Bushing 2
10 TCU27443 Bracket 1 RH
11 TCU27444 Bracket 1 LH
12 TCU27445 Bracket 2 LH
13 TCU27446 Bracket 2 RH
14 TCU27447 Rod 1 RH
15 TCU27448 Rod 1 LH
16 TCU27506 Brush 1
TCU29767 Brush 1
17 19M7077 Cap Screw 2 M6 X 20
18  14M7397 Lock Nut 2 M6
19  24M7139 Washer 6 6.400 X 18 X 1.600 mm
20  14M7303 Flange Nut 4 M6
21 19M7603 Screw 2 M6 X 20
22 03M7218 Bolt 2 M10 X 80
23 24H1307 Washer 6 13/32" X 1" X 1/16"

PC9903 (AA.1)
ST699641(1.1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

243



095 Attachments

Parking Stand, Wheels and Tires Kit

Kit béquille de stationnement, roues et pneus
Abstellstiitzen-, Rader- und Reifen-Satz
Supporto di stazionamento, kit ruote e pneumatici

Pedestal de estacionamiento, juego de ruedas y neumaticos
Parkeringsstod, hjul- och dacksats

| <

PU47105 A1
1 —|

PU47105
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 BM22616 Kit 1

BUC10949 Kit 1 SUB FOR BM22616, Components on Separate Page
2 TCA18478 Stand 1
3 19M7162 Cap Screw 7 M8 X 16
4 ET11379 Cap Screw 2
5 ET11090 Torsion Spring 2
6 ET11380 Cap Screw 2
7 ET11089 Latch 2
8 MT7184 Hub 2
9 AMT952 Rim 2 41-6
10 AM30795 Tire Valve Stem 2
11 MT628 Tire 2 4.10 X 3.50 - 6, 2 Ply
12 ET10983 Torsion Spring 1
244 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST463048(J.1)



095 Attachments

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 245
ST463048(J.1)



095 Attachments

Parking Stand, Wheels and Tires Kit

Kit béquille de stationnement, roues et pneus
Abstellstiitzen-, Rader- und Reifen-Satz

Supporto di stazionamento, kit ruote e pneumatici

Pedestal de estacionamiento, juego de ruedas y neumaticos
Parkeringsstod, hjul- och dacksats

> o

PU46321 A1
P U
=X
~ 6
°
9 ﬁ\/
A(eA
2 &
S
14
PU46321
246 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST1016913(E.1)



095 Attachments

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 BUC10949 Kit 1

2 19M7162 Cap Screw 6 M8 X 16

3 AM30795 Tire Valve Stem 2

4 AMT952 Rim 2 41-6

5 MT628 Tire 2 4.10 X 3.50 - 6, 2 Ply
6 ET11089 Latch 2

7 ET11090 Torsion Spring 2

8 ET11379 Cap Screw 2

9 ET11380 Cap Screw 2

10 MT7184 Hub 2

11 19M8599 Screw 1 M8 X 20

12 AUC17507 Stand 1

13 DZ105460 Quick Lock Pin 1

14 UC28536 Pin 1

15  UC29133 Torsion Spring 1

PC9903 (AA1)
ST1016913(E.1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

247



095 Attachments

Bracket Kit (050001 - )

Kit de support (050001 - )
Halterungssatz (050001 - )

Kit staffe (050001 - )

Juego de soporte (050001 - )
Sats med fasten (050001 -)

| <

PU31429 A1
PU31429
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 BUC10546 Support Kit 1 SUB FOR BM24900
2 03M7196 Bolt 2 M10 X 50
3 14M7517 Lock Nut 2 M10
4 TCU35565 Guide 2
5 uc16141 Support 1 SUB FOR TCU35670, RH
6 uc16142 Support 1 SUB FOR TCU35671, LH
248 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

PC9903 (AA.1)
ST765421(F.1)



095 Attachments

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 249
ST765421(F.1)



095 Attachments

LED Light Kit

Kit d'éclairage a LED
LED-Beleuchtungssatz
Kit luce LED

Juego de luces LED
Lysdiodssats

PU49378 A1

| <

PU49378

250

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)
ST1046608(B.1)



095 Attachments

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 BUC11327 Kit

2 14M7298 Flange Nut M8

3 03M7267 Bolt M8 X 80

4 UC22222 Bracket Switch Cover

5 CXT13734 Floodlamp 2V

6 AM117324 Switch High Beam

7 AUC17531 Headlamp Wiring Harness

8 57M9361 Elec. Connector Housing XS0005, Worklight Switch
57M9200 Elec. Connector Terminal Cavity C, D

9 57M7534 Elec. Connector Housing XE0001, Worklight
R78065 Elec. Connector Terminal Cavity 1, 2
57M7620 Electrical Connector Assy

10 RE12364 Elec. Connector Housing XX0001-1, Regulator Rectifier AC
R78060 Elec. Connector Terminal Cavity A, C
57M9218 Elec. Connector Seal Cavity A, C
R78064 Elec. Connector Cavity Plug Cavit

11 57M15737
12 ...

Elec. Connector Terminal
Elec. Connector Terminal

B
GNDC\;001, Engine Coil Ground
XL0001-1, Engine Coil AC

13 R78054 Elec. Connector Housing Regulator Rectifier AC
R78061 Elec. Connector Terminal
57M9216 Elec. Connector Seal
14 R104570 Elec. Connector Housing Regulator Rectifier DC
R104933 Elec. Connector Terminal
15 ... Elec. Connector Housing XX0002-1 , Regulator Rectifier DC
16 19M7797 Screw M6 X 40
17  AUC15445 Light Bar
18 UC27721 Voltage Regulator 14V
19 H77698 Tie Band

20 57M10145

Elec. Connector Terminal

adlmapn|aaalmaaalaaaippralappalaalaaalaan

XL0001-2 , Engine Coil AC Ground

PC9903 (AA1)
ST1046608(B.1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

251



095 Attachments

LED Light Kit, Mounting
LED Light Kit, Mounting
LED Light Kit, Mounting
LED Light Kit, Mounting
LED Light Kit, Mounting
LED Light Kit, Mounting

PU53559 A.1
1
/
PU53559
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 BUC11507 Light Kit 1
252 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)

ST1079398(A.3)



095 Attachments

Light Kit, SL/E- W/Regulator
Light Kit, SL/E- W/Regulator
Light Kit, SL/E- W/Regulator
Light Kit, SL/E- W/Regulator
Light Kit, SL/E- W/Regulator
Light Kit, SL/E- W/Regulator

PU53703R A.1

AN\
>- 5 |1
\1\/ 6
4
PU5S3703R
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 BUC11508 Light Kit 1
2 CXT13734 Floodlamp 1
3 57M15737 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 XGNDO0014-3, Engine Ground Terminal
4 14M7397 Lock Nut 2 M6
5 03M7280 Bolt 2 M6 X 45
6 ucar721 Voltage Regulator 1
7 AUC19846 Headlamp Wiring Harness 1
8 RE12364 Electrical Connector Assy 1 XNO0001-1, Voltage Regulator AC IN
57M9218 Elec. Connector Seal 2 Cavity A, C
R78064 Elec. Connector Cavity Plug 1 Cavity B
9 57M9361 Elec. Connector Housing 2 XS0012, Work Light Switch
57M9200 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity C, D
10 57M7534 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XE0004, Work Light
R78065 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity 1, 2
11 57M16131 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 XT0001-1, Ignition Coil
12 57M10145 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 XT0001-2, Ignition Coll

PC9903 (AA1)
ST1079392(B.2)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

253



095 Attachments

Stand Kit

Kit de béquille
Stiitzensatz

Kit supporto
Juego de pedestal
Domkraftssats

PU53704 A1

PU53704

254 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)
ST1079396(B.1)



095 Attachments

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 BUC11639 Stand Kit 1

2 19M7162 Cap Screw 6 M8 X 16

3 AM30795 Tire Valve Stem 2

4 AMT952 Rim 2

5 MT628 Tire 2

6 ET11089 Latch 2

7 ET11090 Torsion Spring 2

8 ET11379 Cap Screw 2

9 ET11380 Cap Screw 2

10 MT7184 Hub 2

11 19M8599 Screw 1 M8 X 20

12 AUC17507 Stand 1

13 DZ105460 Quick Lock Pin 1

14 UC37245 Torsion Spring 1 SUB FOR UC29133
15 19M7865 Screw 1 M8 X 16

16 UC33621 Pin 1

PC9903 (AA1)
ST1079396(B.1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

255



095 Attachments

256 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)
ST1079396(B.1)



099 Labels

Sectional Pictorial Index 1- 258
Index d'illustrations par sections. 2- 260
Gruppenbildindex 3 262
Indice illustrato delle sezioni =
indice de ilustraciones por secciones 4- 264
Avsnittsbildregister
PU42288 A.1

3

1

|
( AWAR N I N G CONTRE-RODAGE

Do not operate
machine
without shield
in place.

o]

TONDRE

PU42288

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 257
0



099 Labels

Labels
Etiquettes
Aufkleber
Targhette
Etiquetas
Etiketter
PU53986 A.1
11
1 2
i p / |
g ™\
@ 2132 3819.6
16/4.1 48/12.2
. A A
v A4
14/3.6 A .30/7.6
@ 1846 B, 3807
= 22/5.6
U . 14 blade:inch/i
== (_FOC: K

A DANGER
To avoid injury from rotating blades,
stay clear of reel.
Shut off machine before removing
grass catcher, cleaning or servicing.

IMPORTANT
Pursuant to California Public Resources
Code 4442.6:

WARNING: Operation of This Equipment May
Create Sparks Thal Can Start Fires Around Dry
Vegetation. A Spark Arrestor May be Required.
The Operator Should Contact Local Fire
Agencies For Laws or Regulations Relating to
Fire Prevention Requirements.

APELIGRO
Para evitar sufrir lesiones causadas por las
cuchillas, mantenerse alejado del molinete.
Apague la maquina antes de quitar el recolector
de grama, limpiarlo o darle servicio.

IMPORTANTE
Segiin el Codigo de recursos pablicos 4442.6
del Estado de California

ADVERTENCIA: El uso de este equipo puede crear chispas 3
capaces de iniciar incendios en vegetacion seca. Podria

ser necesario usar un parachispas. El operador deberd

comunicarse con cuerpos de homberos locales para

informarse e leyes o reglamentos relacionados con s

los requisitos exigidos para la prevencion de incendios. &

12|

Lwa
98.s

uc25118

10 220SL/260SL/220E

[
AWARNING

Do not operate
machine

without shield
in place.

220

ECuT Hybrid

O
@l (e

@

QFFICIAL
GOLF COURSE
EQUIPMENT
SUPPLIER

PU53986

258

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

PC9903

(AA.1)
ST463051(0.1)



099 Labels

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Remarks

1 TCU25579 Label 1 Backlap

2 TCU35822 Label 1 SUB FOR TCU25694; Frequency of Cut
3 UCc13164 Label 1 Warning, Spark Arrestor
4 TCU25373 Label 1 Caution

5 TCU25911 Label 1 Hood Cover

6 TCU22578 Label 1 Trimstrip

7 TCU24989 Label 1 Handlebar Instruction

8 TCU18100 Label 1 PGA

9 TCU24988 Label 1 Control Panel

10 MT3366 Label 2 Warning, Shield

11 MT6517 Label 2 Danger

12 UC25118 Label 1 Australian Sound

PC9903 (AA1)
ST463051(0.1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

259



099 Labels

Labels (Not for Canada and USA) i
Etiquettes (pas pour le Canada et les Etats-Unis)
Aufkleber (nicht fir Kanada und USA)

Etichette (non per Canada e USA)

Etiquetas (no para Canada y EE.UU.)

Etiketter (ej for Kanada och USA)

TC648452 A1

0=

N
TCU27084 )

5 7 6
’ — L |
P )
-4
v
& LU ) L
E
A\ LT
| Thai Honda Mfg. Co., Ltd. PROUD PARTNER
. MADE IN THAILANDJ
. J 8

TC648452

260 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)
ST463052(L.3)



099 Labels

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Remarks

1 MT3367 Label 1 Warning, Shield

2 TCU27082 Label 1 Backlap

3 TCU27084 Label 1 Caution

4 MT6732 Label 2 Danger, Reels

5 MIU13003 Label 1 Warning, Fuel Tank

6 MIU13004 Label 1 Hot Surface, Fuel Tank
7 UC29273 Label 1 Ladies EU Tour

8 TCU38529 Guard 1 Front Belt

9 UC34303 Guard 1 Traction belt

PC9903 (AA1)
ST463052(L.3)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

261



099 Labels

Labels, Canadian French
Etiquettes, en frangais canadien
Aufkleber, Franzésisch-kanadisch
Etichette, francese canadese
Etiquetas, canadiense/francés
Etiketter, kanadensisk/franska

PU54017 A1

1

/

(A AVERTISSEMENT |

Ne pas utiliser
la machine sans

le dispositif de
protection.

MT3368

FRENCH /

ADANGER

To avoid injury from rotating blades,

stay clear of reel.
Shut off machine before removing
grass catcher, cleaning or servicing.

£ 3
CONTRE-RODAGE /
A ATTENTION

EVITER LES BLESSURES
e Lire le livret d'entretien « Ne pas utiliser a proximité
» Formation de I'opérateur requise

 Ne pas utiliser la machine sans e Arréter le moteur et serrer le

frein de stationnement avant
de quitter la tondeuse

dispositifs de protection et
sécurité en place et en bon état
de fonctionnement

Tcuz708s

d'enfants ou d'autres personnes

@

ADANGER
Pour éviter de vous hlesser avec les lames
en rotation, restez a I’écart de I’enrouleur.
Arrétez la machine avant de retirer le bac d
ramassage, de la nettoyer ou de I'entretenir.

\

A ATTENTION

L'essence est trés inflammable et explosive,
Arréter le moteur et le laisser refroidir avant de faire le plein d'essence.

Le moteur produit les vapeurs nocives de monoxyde de carbone.
Ne pas utiliser dans un local enclos.

Lire le manuel de propriétaire avant I'utilisation.
Thai Honda Mfg. Co., Ltd. MADE IN THAILAND /

PU54017

6

\
A ATTENTION

L'ECHAPPEMENT CHAUD
PEUT VOUS BRULER.
S'ELOIGNER QUAND

LE MOTEUR FONCTIONNE.

262

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

PC9903 (AA.1)
ST463053(G.1)



099 Labels

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Remarks

1 MT3368 Label 1 Warning, Shield

2 TCU27083 Label 1 Back Lap

3 TCU27085 Label 1 Caution

4 MT6606 Label 1 Danger, English and French
5 MIU13001 Label 1 Red

6 MIU13002 Label 1 Yellow

PC9903 (AA.1)
ST463053(G.1)

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

263



099 Labels

Engine Labels (050001 - )

Etiquettes de moteur (050001 - )

Motoraufkleber (050001 - )
Targhette motore (050001 - )
Etiquetas de motor (050001 - )
Motordekaler (050001 -)

PU42056 A.1

W
é_

—>

2

/

—

A WARNING

Gasoline is highly flammable and explosive.
Turn engine off and let cool before refueling.

Do not run in an enclosed area.

The engine emits toxic carbon monoxide.

Read Owner's Manual before operation.
L Thai Honda Mfg. Co., Ltd. MADE IN THAILAND /

3

I

A CAUTION

HOT MUFFLER CAN
BURN YOU.

Stay away if engine
has been running.

4

[
AWARNING

Do not operate
machine o
without shield -

PU42056
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 MIU14070 Label 1 SUB FOR MIU11469, Choke
2 MIU14071 Label 1 Operator Caution
3 MIU14072 Label 1 Caution
4 MT3366 Label 1 Warning, Shield
264

220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

PC9903 (AA1)
ST945664(D.1)



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Numerical Index

Part No. Key Page Part No. Key Page Part No. Key Page
. 13 155 AMT2878 3 206 AUC16486 8 112
A3581R 9 231 AMT2889 24 237 AUC16486 8 75
A51212 5 213 AMT2889 5 237 AUC16486 8 87
A51212 38 215 AMT2905 9 164 AUC16486 8 99
A51212 6 217 AMT2905 6 167 AUC16487 3 105
AA35741 1 206 AMT2906 14 167 AUC16487 3 118
AH96317 6 138 AMT2918 17 183 AUC16487 3 81
AM102726 4 164 AMT2918 12 185 AUC16487 3 93
AM102726 20 185 AMT2921 12A 183 AUC16488 6 102
AM108133 10 237 AMT3022 8 215 AUC16488 6 115
AM117324 20 177 AMT3022 44 217 AUC16488 6 78
AM117324 6 237 AMT500 9 210 AUC16488 6 90
AM117324 6 239 AMT500 2 218 AUC16491 1 134
AM117324 6 251 AMT583 8 173 AUC16492 1 107
AM118928 4 229 AMT583 2 179 AUC16492 1 120
AM123793 8 63 AMT668 1 152 AUC16492 1 83
AM123808 6 66 AMT668 33 173 AUC16492 1 95
AM123810 8 104 AMT758 9 163 AUC16493 5 125
AM123810 8 117 AMT820 10 163 AUC16494 19 125
AM123810 8 68 AMT880 12 173 AUC16494 20 125
AM123810 8 80 AMT952 9 244 AUC16494 4 125
AM123810 8 92 AMT952 4 247 AUC16494 5 125
AM123813 2 71 AMT952 4 255 AUC16494 7 125
AM123815 18 67 AR1335R 11 177 AUC16494 8 125
AM123816 28 125 AR1335R 4 187 AUC16495 7 125
AM123816 25 127 AT106154 11 141 AUC16496 3 128
AM123816 28 127 AT106154 12 151 AUC16496 3 129
AM123817 21 125 AT106154 32 173 AUC16497 11 128
AM123817 21 127 AT106154 23 177 AUC16497 9 128
AM123819 23 125 AT130104 10 237 AUC16497 9 129
AM123819 28 125 AT130104 19 237 AUC16498 3 103
AM123819 28 127 AT186292 5 231 AUC16498 3 116
AM123819 29 127 AT467826 8 175 AUC16498 3 79
AM123820 5 125 AT467826 27 179 AUC16498 3 91
AM123821 24 125 AT467827 7 175 AUC17002 1 128
AM123821 28 125 AT467827 26 179 AUC17002 9 128
AM123821 28 127 AUC10827 1 137 AUC17004 4 127
AM123821 30 127 AUC10827 1 147 AUC17005 7 127
AM123822 25 125 AUC12445 6 223 AUC17006 5 127
AM123822 28 125 AUC12445 3 225 AUC17021 2 123
AM123822 28 127 AUC13512 17 193 AUC17433 1 143
AM123822 31 127 AUC13512 18 193 AUC17433 1 145
AM123823 16 125 AUC13512 17 197 AUC17433 12 145
AM123823 16 127 AUC13512 18 197 AUC17433 9 145
AM123825 14 125 AUC13512 35 201 AUC17507 12 247
AM123825 14 127 AUC13512 36 201 AUC17507 12 255
AM123826 28 125 AUC13736 1 141 AUC17530 2 237
AM123826 7 125 AUC13736 9B 141 AUC17530 24 237
AM123826 28 127 AUC13891 5B 193 AUC17531 7 239
AM123826 33 127 AUC13891 6 193 AUC17531 7 251
AM123828 11 128 AUC13891 5B 197 AUC17729 1B 171
AM123828 9 128 AUC13891 6 197 AUC17734 1B 151
AM123833 7 72 AUC13891 39 201 AUC18165 9B 141
AM123909 3 128 AUC13891 40 201 AUC18165 33 177
AM124482 1A 122 AUC14413 7 122 AUC18265 7 122
AM124630 17 237 AUC14413 1 134 AUC18265 1 134
AM127226 7 141 AUC14413 1 62 AUC18265 1 86
AM130537 8 125 AUC14414 7 122 AUC18265 1 98
AM130537 28 127 AUC14414 4 125 AUC18713 1 161
AM130537 32 127 AUC14414 12 128 AUC18713 5 161
AM132051 9 161 AUC14414 2 128 AUC18713 7 161
AM132052 14 161 AUC14414 3 128 AUC18713 9 161
AM132053 5 161 AUC14414 5 128 AUC18714 5 161
AM132471 1A 131 AUC14414 9 128 AUC18715 9 161
AM30795 10 244 AUC14414 1 134 AUC18841 3 231
AM30795 3 247 AUC14414 1 62 AUC18979 12B 183
AM30795 3 255 AUC14414 1 86 AUC18979 1 185
AMT1479 6 188 AUC14498 1 134 AUC19008 9 175
AMT1680 4 173 AUC14498 1 62 AUC19009 5 175
AMT1680 35 177 AUC14498 1 74 AUC19009 19 179
AMT1874 12 171 AUC14912 1 141 AUC19010 6 175
AMT1874 5 179 AUC14912 25B 141 AUC19010 20 179
AMT2690 1 173 AUC14912 9B 141 AUC19626 7 231
AMT2767 9 167 AUC15445 2 237 AUC19721 20 175
AMT2839 14 111 AUC15445 17 239 AUC19721 39 179
AMT2839 4 62 AUC15445 17 251 AUC19846 7 253
AMT2839 4 74 AUC16484 5 101 AUC19848 1 155
AMT2839 4 86 AUC16484 5 114 AUC19849 1 157
AMT2839 4 98 AUC16484 5 77 AUC19973 1B 151
AMT2857 7 171 AUC16484 5 89 AUC20144 21 163
AMT2858 6 171 AUC16485 9 112 AUC20146 34 177
AMT2863 6 164 AUC16485 9 75 AUC20351 7 161
AMT2863 18 185 AUC16485 9 87 AUC21741 9 175
AMT2876 3 206 AUC16485 9 99 AUC21741 28 179

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 265



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Numerical Index - Continued

Part No. Key Page Part No. Key Page Part No. Key Page
AUC21754 12 173 DZ105460 13 255 F432009 15 137
AUC21754 6 179 E14814 19 191 F432009 20 147
AUC21913 1B 151 E14814 19 195 F432010 7 148
AUC22194 1 111 E14814 17 201 GX120T3SJD5 1 62
AUC22344 31 173 E20375 8 243 GX120T3SJD5 1 74
AUC22354 20 179 E43961 5 171 GX120UT-SJD2-NH10% 62
AUC22526 34 177 E43961 20 183 GX120UT1-SJD2-MHM05 62
AZ20217 17 167 E43961 13 185 GX120UT1-SJD2-NH105 62
BM18480 3 205 E63524 6 137 GX120UT2-SJD2-NH1 62
BM18480 3 206 E63524 8 147 GX120UT3-SJD2 1 62
BM18711 3 204 E63524 14 173 GX120UT3-SJD2 1 86
BM18711 3 206 E63524 16 177 GX21569 5 137
BM18712 3 207 E63524 13 179 GX21569 13 147
BM22469 28 215 E63524 1 183 H130153 13 141
BM22471 1 221 E63524 2 185 H137328 28 191
BM22471 5 221 E63525 6 1M1 H137328 28 195
BM22615 1 237 E63525 14 130 H137328 20 201
BM22616 1 244 E63525 14 131 H137420 19 175
BM22704 3 219 E63525 17 147 H77698 13 137
BM22753 6 228 E63525 10A 151 H77698 4 138
BM22761 5 222 E63525 14 171 H77698 18 141
BM22762 1 198 E63525 3 173 H77698 11 143
BM23449 1 241 E63525 14 179 H77698 11 145
BM23910 1 233 E63525 7 62 H77698 8 151
BM24129 1 191 E63525 7 74 H77698 5 155
BM24129 1 193 E63525 7 86 H77698 10 188
BM24130 1 195 E63525 7 98 H77698 19 239
BM24130 1 197 E63526 13 147 H77698 19 251
BM24199 1 232 ET10285 18 167 J16931 5 188
BM24202 3 208 ET10983 12 244 JD7759 8 210
BM24730 5 224 ET10987 10 183 JD7759 10 218
BM24900 1 248 ET10987 13 183 JD7842 2 204
BM25127 1 191 ET10987 24 185 JD7842 2 205
BM25127 1 193 ET11066 9 193 JD7842 2 206
BM25128 1 195 ET11066 9 197 JD7842 2 207
BM25128 1 197 ET11066 42 201 JD7842 2 209
BM25317 1 210 ET11079 19 167 JD7844 24 173
BM25338 1 201 ET11081 20 167 JD7844 4 179
BM25338 21 201 ET11089 7 244 JD7844 6 183
BM25531 1 241 ET11089 6 247 JD7844 26 185
BM26408 1 218 ET11089 6 255 JD7844 9 191
BTC10216 6 228 ET11090 11 163 JD7844 9 195
BTC10630 1 229 ET11090 5 244 JD7844 21 201
BTC10718 4 228 ET11090 7 247 JD7844 2 208
BTC10718 6 228 ET11090 7 255 JD7844 26 215
BTC10726 1 229 ET11138 4 161 JD7844 7 217
BTC10760 28 215 ET11345 12 163 JD7846 62 201
BTC10760 1 217 ET11351 13 163 JD7846 8 213
BTC10773 1 222 ET11379 4 244 JD7846 41 215
BTC10773 5 222 ET11379 8 247 JD7846 9 217
BTC10773 8 223 ET11379 8 255 JD8188 15 191
BTC10775 1 224 ET11380 6 244 JD8188 15 195
BTC10775 5 224 ET11380 9 247 JD8188 22 201
BTC10775 8 225 ET11380 9 255 JD8188 5 210
BTC10778 1 221 ET14566 16 191 JD8188 6 218
BTC10778 5 221 ET14566 16 195 JD8226 14 191
BUC10283 1 226 ET14566 18 201 JD8226 14 195
BUC10414 1 191 ET14707 7 221 JD8226 23 201
BUC10414 1 193 ET15463 16 183 JD8226 6 210
BUC10415 1 195 ET15463 3 185 JD8226 7 218
BUC10415 1 197 ET15464 14 163 JD8653 24 137
BUC10416 1 201 ET15726 3 210 JD8653 5 147
BUC10416 21 201 ET15726 3 218 JD8653 12 215
BUC10416 62 201 ET15755 2 210 JD8653 27 217
BUC10523 1 232 ET15755 4 218 JD9326 3 167
BUC10546 1 248 ET16027 16 215 L29371 6 215
BUC10786 3 209 ET16027 42 217 L29371 34 217
BUC10812 1 237 ET16679 22 191 LVA13307 2 141
BUC10812 1 239 ET16679 22 195 LVA13307 26 177
BUC10949 1 244 ET16679 19 201 LVA15613 3 138
BUC10949 1 247 ET17123 2 167 LVA15613 7 155
BUC11255 1 191 ET17515 7 210 M112442 13 175
BUC11255 1 193 ET17515 5 218 M112442 33 179
BUC11327 1 237 ET17532 9 193 M128194 6 65
BUC11327 1 251 ET17533 9 193 M128195 7 65
BUC11507 1 252 ET17533 9 197 M128196 8 101
BUC11508 1 253 ET17534 9 193 M128196 8 114
BUC11639 1 255 ET17534 9 197 M128196 8 65
CB01489384 31 141 ET17767 9 193 M128196 8 77
CXT13734 5 239 ET17767 9 197 M128196 8 89
CXT13734 5 251 ET17767 42 201 M128197 2 72
CXT13734 2 253 F3353R 25 215 M128199 3 101
DZ105460 13 247 F3353R 25 217 M128199 3 114
266 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Numerical Index - Continued

Part No. Key Page Part No. Key Page Part No. Key Page
M128199 3 65 M128227 8 64 M128271 5 68
M128199 1 72 M128227 3 72 M128271 5 80
M128199 3 77 M128227 8 76 M128271 5 92
M128199 3 89 M128227 8 88 M128272 6 104
M128200 6 101 M128235 9 100 M128272 6 117
M128200 6 114 M128235 9 113 M128272 6 68
M128200 13 65 M128235 9 64 M128272 6 80
M128200 6 77 M128235 9 76 M128272 6 92
M128200 6 89 M128235 9 88 M128273 1 104
M128202 12 65 M128236 5 106 M128273 1 117
M128203 9 101 M128236 5 119 M128273 1 68
M128203 9 114 M128236 5 70 M128273 1 80
M128203 9 65 M128236 5 82 M128273 1 92
M128203 9 77 M128236 5 94 M128275 5 134
M128203 9 89 M128237 3 106 M128275 3 68
M128204 11 101 M128237 3 119 M128277 1 101
M128204 11 114 M128237 3 70 M128277 2 103
M128204 11 65 M128237 3 82 M128277 2 104
M128204 11 77 M128237 3 94 M128277 1 114
M128204 11 89 M128240 2 134 M128277 2 116
M128205 4 65 M128246 5 105 M128277 2 17
M128206 4 134 M128246 5 118 M128277 1 65
M128211 5 63 M128246 5 69 M128277 2 67
M128212 6 63 M128246 5 81 M128277 2 68
M128213 7 112 M128246 5 93 M128277 1 77
M128213 7 63 M128248 6 105 M128277 2 79
M128213 7 75 M128248 6 118 M128277 2 80
M128213 7 87 M128248 6 69 M128277 1 89
M128213 7 99 M128248 6 81 M128277 2 91
M128214 1 63 M128248 6 93 M128277 2 92
M128215 12 63 M128251 4 105 M128278 1 103
M128216 13 112 M128251 4 118 M128278 7 104
M128216 13 63 M128251 4 69 M128278 1 116
M128216 13 75 M128251 4 81 M128278 7 117
M128216 13 87 M128251 4 93 M128278 1 67
M128216 13 99 M128253 2 66 M128278 7 68
M128217 2 112 M128255 3 102 M128278 1 79
M128217 2 63 M128255 3 115 M128278 7 80
M128217 2 75 M128255 3 66 M128278 1 91
M128217 2 87 M128255 3 78 M128278 7 92
M128217 2 99 M128255 3 90 M128283 8 107
M128218 14 112 M128257 4 102 M128283 8 120
M128218 14 63 M128257 4 115 M128283 8 71
M128218 14 75 M128257 4 66 M128283 8 83
M128218 14 87 M128257 4 78 M128283 8 95
M128218 14 99 M128257 4 90 M128285 10 71
M128219 3 112 M128259 5 66 M128286 14 107
M128219 3 63 M128260 1 102 M128286 14 120
M128219 3 75 M128260 1 115 M128286 14 71
M128219 3 87 M128260 1 66 M128286 14 83
M128219 3 99 M128260 1 78 M128286 14 95
M128220 5 100 M128260 1 90 M128289 13 107
M128220 10 112 M128261 7 66 M128289 13 120
M128220 5 113 M128262 8 66 M128289 13 83
M128220 10 63 M128263 9 102 M128289 13 95
M128220 5 64 M128263 9 115 M128290 21 67
M128220 10 75 M128263 9 66 M128291 24 103
M128220 5 76 M128263 9 78 M128291 24 116
M128220 10 87 M128263 9 90 M128291 24 67
M128220 5 88 M128264 10 66 M128291 24 79
M128220 10 99 M128266 12 102 M128291 24 91
M128222 11 103 M128266 12 115 M128292 19 67
M128222 11 116 M128266 12 66 M128293 23 67
M128222 11 67 M128266 12 78 M128294 13 67
M128222 11 79 M128266 12 90 M128295 7 103
M128222 11 91 M128267 13 66 M128295 7 116
M128223 14 103 M128268 14 102 M128295 7 67
M128223 14 116 M128268 14 115 M128295 7 79
M128223 14 67 M128268 14 66 M128295 7 91
M128223 14 79 M128268 14 78 M128296 8 103
M128223 14 91 M128268 14 90 M128296 8 116
M128225 11 112 M128269 15 102 M128296 8 67
M128225 11 63 M128269 15 115 M128296 8 79
M128225 11 75 M128269 15 66 M128296 8 91
M128225 11 87 M128269 15 78 M128297 4 103
M128225 11 99 M128269 15 90 M128297 4 116
M128226 10 103 M128270 4 104 M128297 4 67
M128226 10 116 M128270 4 117 M128297 4 79
M128226 10 67 M128270 4 68 M128297 4 91
M128226 10 79 M128270 4 80 M128298 6 103
M128226 10 91 M128270 4 92 M128298 6 116
M128227 8 100 M128271 5 104 M128298 6 67
M128227 8 113 M128271 5 117 M128298 6 79

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 267



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Numerical Index - Continued

Part No. Key Page Part No. Key Page Part No. Key Page
M128298 6 91 M131633 12 239 MIA11043 4 76
M128299 16 103 M131633 6 94 MIA11043 4 88
M128299 16 116 M131634 7 106 MIA11046 3 69
M128299 16 67 M131634 7 119 MIA11047 3 69
M128299 16 79 M131634 1 237 MIA11049 4 70
M128299 16 91 M131634 15 237 MIA11051 3 67
M128300 12 103 M131634 13 239 MIA11583 7 122
M128300 12 116 M131634 7 94 MIA11583 1 134
M128300 12 67 M131635 1 237 MIA11583 1 62
M128300 12 79 M131635 12 237 MIA11595 9 63
M128300 12 91 M131635 14 239 MIA11596 7 100
M128301 20 67 M132978 11 151 MIA11596 7 113
M128302 6 125 M134750 4 112 MIA11596 7 64
M128302 6 127 M134750 4 63 MIA11596 7 76
M128303 19 125 M134750 4 75 MIA11596 7 88
M128304 17 125 M134750 4 87 MIA11597 2 100
M128304 28 125 M134750 4 99 MIA11597 2 113
M128304 17 127 M140214 17 103 MIA11597 2 64
M128304 28 127 M140214 17 116 MIA11597 2 76
M128305 2 125 M140214 17 67 MIA11597 2 88
M128305 2 127 M140214 17 79 MIA11598 1 69
M128306 1 125 M140214 17 91 MIA11599 7 105
M128306 1 127 M140215 15 103 MIA11599 7 118
M128306 4 72 M140215 15 116 MIA11599 7 69
M128307 26 125 M140215 15 67 MIA11599 7 81
M128307 26 127 M140215 15 79 MIA11599 7 93
M128308 3 125 M140215 15 91 MIA11600 22 125
M128308 3 127 M143618 2 130 MIA11600 22 127
M128308 5 72 M143618 2 131 MIA11601 19 125
M128309 12 125 M146117 4 188 MIA11601 4 125
M128309 12 127 M146729 1B 163 MIA11601 5 125
M128310 10 125 M146803 2 161 MIA11601 7 125
M128310 10 127 M147852 11 130 MIA11601 8 125
M128311 11 125 M147852 11 131 MIA11602 2 122
M128311 11 127 M147853 7A 131 MIA11603 1 134
M128312 13 125 M147854 9 130 MIA11604 3 134
M128312 28 125 M147854 9 131 MIA11848 7 122
M128312 13 127 M147855 5 131 MIA11848 1 134
M128312 28 127 M147905 6 128 MIA11848 1 62
M128313 18 125 M147913 11 66 MIA12082 7 122
M128313 18 127 M148268 25 191 MIA12082 1 134
M128314 9 125 M148268 25 195 MIA12082 1 62
M128314 9 127 M148268 24 201 MIA12210 7 122
M128315 15 125 M149301 10 104 MIA12210 1 134
M128315 15 127 M149301 10 117 MIA12210 1 62
M128316 20 125 M149301 10 68 MIA12397 1 71
M128316 20 127 M149301 10 80 MIA12398 19 125
M128317 20 125 M149301 10 92 MIA12398 4 125
M128317 20 127 M154900 41 173 MIA12398 5 125
M128318 20 125 M154956 38 173 MIA12398 7 125
M128319 8 128 M157364 10B 151 MIA12398 8 125
M128319 8 129 M159780 15 175 MIA12399 11 128
M128322 2 128 M159780 32 177 MIA12399 9 128
M128323 4 128 M159780 35 179 MIA12400 2 122
M128323 4 129 M41394 5 173 MIA12401 3 67
M128324 11 128 M41394 24 179 MIA12654 7 122
M128325 10 128 M48238 22 173 MIA12654 1 134
M128325 10 129 M48238 25 179 MIA12654 1 62
M128329 1 128 M63200 3 177 MIU11107 8 122
M128329 1 129 M63200 10 187 MIU11128 3 71
M128332 6 72 M71442 20 237 MIU11129 4 71
M128333 6 130 M76442 21 175 MIU11130 5 107
M128333 6 131 M76442 40 179 MIU11130 5 120
M128335 10 122 M78480 4 138 MIU11130 5 71
M128335 10 123 M78480 5 155 MIU11130 5 83
M128336 7 122 M80082 8 177 MIU11130 5 95
M128344 6 122 M80082 6 187 MIU11131 6 71
M128344 6 123 M802355 9 183 MIU11132 7 107
M128347 8 123 M802355 25 185 MIU11132 7 120
M128362 9 103 M802355 9 215 MIU11132 7 71
M128362 9 116 M802355 12 217 MIU11132 7 83
M128362 9 67 M84972 1 143 MIU11132 7 95
M128362 9 79 M84972 19 143 MIU11133 9 71
M128362 9 91 M84972 9 151 MIU11134 10 107
M128364 5 103 M84972 14 175 MIU11134 10 120
M128364 5 116 M84972 25 177 MIU11134 15 71
M128364 5 67 M84972 34 179 MIU11134 10 83
M128364 5 79 M90936 15 163 MIU11134 10 95
M128364 5 91 MIA10648 1 7 MIU11135 13 71
M131633 6 106 MIA11041 5 65 MIU11136 2 70
M131633 6 119 MIA11043 4 100 MIU11459 2 65
M131633 1 237 MIA11043 4 113 MIU11460 15 112
M131633 14 237 MIA11043 4 64 MIU11460 15 63

268 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Numerical Index - Continued

Part No. Key Page Part No. Key Page Part No. Key Page
MIU11460 15 75 MIU13875 24 127 MT7059 1 177
MIU11460 15 87 MIU13876 28 125 MT7059 3 187
MIU11460 15 99 MIU13876 25 127 MT7066 24 167
MIU11461 6 100 MIU13877 19 125 MT7134 2 183
MIU11461 6 113 MIU13878 20 125 MT7134 7 185
MIU11461 6 64 MIU13878 20 127 MT7173 14 183
MIU11461 6 76 MIU13879 27 125 MT7182 8 164
MIU11461 6 88 MIU13879 27 127 MT7182 21 185
MIU11462 8 69 MIU13880 2 128 MT7184 8 244
MIU11463 8 69 MIU13881 6 128 MT7184 10 247
MIU11464 5 128 MIU13881 6 129 MT7184 10 255
MIU11465 7 128 MIU13882 11 128 MT7236 30 173
MIU11465 7 129 MIU13882 11 129 MT7247 25 167
MIU11466 10 130 MIU13883 12 128 MT7250 5 167
MIU11466 10 131 MIU13884 1 130 MT7280 9 221
MIU11467 3 122 MIU13884 1B 131 MT7323 12 177
MIU11467 3 123 MIU13885 7 130 MT7323 12 187
MIU11469 1 264 MIU13885 7B 131 MT7325 28 173
MIU12379 10 65 MIU13886 5 130 MT7332 10A 86
MIU12379 2 72 MIU13886 5 131 MT7332 10A 98
MIU12380 3 100 MIU13887 1B 122 MT7332 10B 98
MIU12380 3 113 MIU13887 1 123 MT7351 9 197
MIU12380 3 64 MIU13888 13 67 MT7370 11 215
MIU12380 3 76 MIU13889 18 103 MT7370 21 217
MIU12380 3 88 MIU13889 18 116 MT74 21 193
MIU12381 10 66 MIU13889 18 67 MT74 21 197
MIU12382 4 130 MIU13889 18 79 MT74 26 201
MIU12382 4 131 MIU13889 18 91 MT946 23 173
MIU12382 6 72 MIU14070 1 264 MT947 2 173
MIU12383 9 122 MIU14070 14 74 N101345 10 210
MIU12383 9 123 MIU14071 2 264 N101345 8 218
MIU12384 1 106 MIU14072 3 264 N168012 32 191
MIU12384 1 119 MT1200 16 163 N168012 32 195
MIU12384 1 70 MT1608 26 173 N168012 27 201
MIU12384 1 82 MT1608 29 179 N198341 6 221
MIU12384 1 94 MT1609 13 173 N282069 7 155
MIU13001 5 263 MT1609 1 179 P50631 9 213
MIU13002 6 263 MT2176 21 167 P50631 42 215
MIU13003 5 261 MT2622 21 215 P50631 33 217
MIU13004 6 261 MT2622 43 217 PH90223878 1 148
MIU13862 2 65 MT2938 29 173 PH90231080 1 148
MIU13863 7 101 MT3016 33 191 R104570 23 239
MIU13863 7 114 MT3016 33 195 R104570 14 251
MIU13863 12 65 MT3016 25 201 R104846 16 137
MIU13863 7 77 MT3153 12 111 R104846 12 138
MIU13863 7 89 MT3153 5 62 R104846 24 141
MIU13864 4 101 MT3153 5 74 R104846 25A 141
MIU13864 4 114 MT3153 5 86 R104846 19 147
MIU13864 4 65 MT3153 5 98 R104846 11 155
MIU13864 4 77 MT3366 23 137 R104846 2 155
MIU13864 4 89 MT3366 10 259 R104919 10 138
MIU13865 11 102 MT3366 4 264 R104919 8 138
MIU13865 11 115 MT3366 13 74 R104919 9 138
MIU13865 11 66 MT3366 13 86 R104919 26 141
MIU13865 11 78 MT3366 13 98 R104933 23 239
MIU13865 11 90 MT3367 1 261 R104933 14 251
MIU 13866 7 66 MT3368 1 263 R121233 16 141
MIU13867 8 102 MT3437 9 237 R121235 15 141
MIU13867 8 115 MT4294 7 173 R27573 25 173
MIU13867 8 66 MT4294 10 179 R27573 17 177
MIU13867 8 78 MT4313 17 173 R30587 21 191
MIU13867 8 90 MT4313 23 179 R30587 21 195
MIU13868 10 66 MT628 11 244 R30587 28 201
MIU13869 8 68 MT628 5 247 R44096 35 173
MIU13870 2 107 MT628 5 255 R44097 34 173
MIU13870 2 120 MT6517 29 191 R44302 18 137
MIU13870 2 71 MT6517 29 195 R44302 24 147
MIU13870 2 83 MT6517 34 201 R463R 13 161
MIU13870 2 95 MT6517 11 259 R72660 17B 163
MIU13871 3 71 MT6606 4 263 R78054 22 239
MIU13872 11 107 MT6732 4 261 R78054 13 251
MIU13872 11 120 MT6810 4 167 R78060 10 239
MIU13872 11 71 MT6821 27 215 R78060 10 251
MIU13872 11 83 MT6821 22 217 R78061 22 239
MIU13872 11 95 MT6828 10 213 R78061 13 251
MIU13873 12 107 MT6828 1 215 R78064 10 239
MIU13873 12 120 MT6833 29 215 R78064 10 251
MIU13873 12 71 MT6833 19 217 R78064 8 253
MIU13873 12 83 MT6907 6 213 R78065 9 239
MIU13873 12 95 MT6907 39 215 R78065 9 251
MIU13874 23 125 MT6948 8 183 R78065 10 253
MIU13874 23 127 MT6974 10 177 R78066 3 138
MIU13875 24 125 MT6974 2 187 R78069 3 138

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 269



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Numerical Index - Continued

Part No. Key Page Part No. Key Page Part No. Key Page
R78069 7 155 TCA19624 23 191 TCU24555 11 197
RE12364 10 239 TCA19624 23 195 TCU24665 5 221
RE12364 10 251 TCA19624 33 201 TCU24666 2 221
RE12364 8 253 TCA20140 1 143 TCU24667 32 215
SW35C0OUS 10 164 TCA20140 12 143 TCU24683 26 191
SW35C0OUS 12 164 TCA20140 9 143 TCU24683 26 195
SW35C0OUS 8 185 TCA21126 6 231 TCU24683 63 201
SW350LUS 10 164 TCA21302 4 228 TCU24707 2 213
SW350LUS 13 164 TCA21401 22 177 TCU24707 35 215
SW350LUS 8 185 TCA22836 1 204 TCU24707 5 217
T140924 14 147 TCA22836 1 205 TCU24800 7A 137
T143169 4 147 TCA22836 1 206 TCU24801 22 163
T19117 14 141 TCA22836 1 207 TCU24802 7 111
T24167 23 141 TCA22836 1 208 TCU24802 10 62
T24167 10 157 TCA22836 1 209 TCU24802 10 74
T24167 9 157 TCA22939 1 137 TCU24802 10B 86
T28586 23 237 TCA22939 1 147 TCU24803 8 137
T28586 26 237 TCA23477 1 224 TCU24805 23A 163
T34067 23 237 TCA23621 1 189 TCU24811 5 183
T35986 17A 163 TCA23621 38 201 TCU24812 13 183
T35986 17B 163 TCA23639 14 161 TCU24834 11 213
T35986 20 173 TCA23729 5A 193 TCU24834 3 215
T391181 4 175 TCA23729 5B 193 TCU24919 4 221
T391181 18 179 TCA23729 5A 197 TCU24919 4 222
T391198 1 175 TCA23729 5B 197 TCU24919 4 223
T391198 15 179 TCA23729 39 201 TCU24919 3 224
T394028 3 175 TCA24475 2 11 TCU24919 6 225
T394028 17 179 TCA24475 13 130 TCU24920 3 221
T74412 14 155 TCA24475 13 131 TCU24920 3 222
TCA15097 12 141 TCA25559 1A 171 TCU24920 2 224
TCA15360 9A 141 TCA25559 1B 171 TCU24949 24 191
TCA16576 31 215 TCA26352 5B 193 TCU24949 24 195
TCA16576 17 217 TCA26352 5B 197 TCU24949 64 201
TCA16577 15 215 TCA26352 39 201 TCU24955 25 193
TCA16577 35 217 TCU13001 5 215 TCU24955 25 197
TCA16595 10 164 TCU13001 29 217 TCU24955 49 201
TCA16595 8 185 TCU14151 18 215 TCU24958 4 191
TCA18291 5A 193 TCU14151 38 217 TCU24958 4 195
TCA18291 5A 197 TCU17574 18 175 TCU24958 31 201
TCA18392 1 161 TCU17574 38 179 TCU24985 6 177
TCA18392 5 161 TCU17828 10 147 TCU24985 11 187
TCA18392 7 161 TCU18100 8 259 TCU24988 17 171
TCA18392 9 161 TCU18109 2 137 TCU24988 9 259
TCA18430 1 137 TCU18109 2 147 TCU24989 16 171
TCA18430 1 147 TCU18109 13 215 TCU24989 7 259
TCA18478 2 244 TCU18109 4 217 TCU25000 3 161
TCA18538 2 177 TCU19866 10 141 TCU25027 8 221
TCA18538 7 187 TCU19866 18 177 TCU25027 2 222
TCA18540 1 141 TCU22578 18 171 TCU25027 2 223
TCA18540 25A 141 TCU22578 6 259 TCU25027 4 224
TCA18540 9A 141 TCU22960 2 164 TCU25027 2 225
TCA18541 9 171 TCU22960 6 185 TCU25083 24 215
TCA18545 8 161 TCU23880 13 191 TCU25083 24 217
TCA18547 31 173 TCU23880 13 195 TCU25084 22 215
TCA18548 19 163 TCU24171 7 213 TCU25084 36 217
TCA18548 18 173 TCU24171 40 215 TCU25085 4 213
TCA18550 7 231 TCU24171 30 217 TCU25085 37 215
TCA18600 12 147 TCU24173 20 215 TCU25085 15 217
TCA18622 1 148 TCU24173 8 217 TCU25086 14 213
TCA18623 1A 171 TCU24174 33 215 TCU25086 44 215
TCA18647 20 163 TCU24174 3 217 TCU25086 13 217
TCA18650 3 231 TCU24282 7 215 TCU25093 6 147
TCA18690 1 138 TCU24282 14 217 TCU25099 3 147
TCA18706 17 193 TCU24328 27 191 TCU25100 27 147
TCA18706 17 197 TCU24328 27 195 TCU25138 19 215
TCA18706 35 201 TCU24328 43 201 TCU25152 15 171
TCA18745 4 228 TCU24332 29 193 TCU25155 3 141
TCA18755 4 228 TCU24332 29 197 TCU25209 24 163
TCA18838 1A 151 TCU24334 31 191 TCU25354 15 147
TCA18838 1B 151 TCU24334 31 195 TCU25368 9 137
TCA18884 2 237 TCU24334 44 201 TCU25373 4 177
TCA18944 7 161 TCU24426 20A 191 TCU25373 9 187
TCA18999 21 163 TCU24426 20A 195 TCU25373 4 259
TCA19026 1 222 TCU24427 11A 191 TCU25379 2 228
TCA19086 14 138 TCU24427 1A 195 TCU25385 5 228
TCA19086 5 138 TCU24460 7 193 TCU25393 24 193
TCA19086 13 155 TCU24460 7 197 TCU25393 24 197
TCA19102 6 231 TCU24460 45 201 TCU25393 50 201
TCA19281 19 141 TCU24461 14 193 TCU25398 5 191
TCA19350 1 189 TCU24461 14 197 TCU25398 5 195
TCA19350 34 191 TCU24461 46 201 TCU25398 29 201
TCA19351 1 189 TCU24553 1 188 TCU25505 3 228
TCA19351 34 195 TCU24555 11 193 TCU25528 10 137
270 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Numerical Index - Continued

Part No. Key Page Part No. Key Page Part No. Key Page
TCU25528 9 147 TCU35638 59 201 UC16134 21 179
TCU25578 8 188 TCU35670 5 248 UC16135 28 173
TCU25579 9 177 TCU35671 6 248 UC16135 8 179
TCU25579 13 187 TCU35733 7A 137 uC16137 25 193
TCU25579 1 259 TCU35733 7B 137 uC16137 25 197
TCU25650 4 237 TCU35822 17 141 ucC16137 49 201
TCU25694 17 141 TCU35822 2 259 uUC16141 5 248
TCU25694 2 259 TCU35968 29 193 uC16142 6 248
TCU25805 6 161 TCU35968 29 197 UC16466 3 232
TCU25820 1 198 TCU35968 41 201 UC16468 2 232
TCU25820 1 199 TCU36128 13 131 uCc16619 10 102
TCU25821 1 219 TCU36165 9 197 uUC16619 10 115
TCU25835 11A 137 TCU36165 42 201 uUC16619 10 66
TCU25905 8 231 TCU36334 21 137 uC16619 10 78
TCU25911 5 177 TCU36334 21 147 uC16619 10 90
TCU25911 8 187 TCU36335 20 137 uC18068 6 221
TCU25911 5 259 TCU36335 22 147 uc18211 14 193
TCU26458 8 191 TCU36464 4 193 uc18211 15 193
TCU26458 8 195 TCU36464 4 197 uc18211 14 197
TCU26458 51 201 TCU36464 60 201 uc18211 15 197
TCU26552 11 161 TCU38438 3 221 uc18211 46 201
TCU26553 10 161 TCU38438 3 222 uc18211 47 201
TCU26613 9 243 TCU38438 1 223 UC18865 9 193
TCU26650 12 137 TCU38438 2 224 uUC18869 9 193
TCU26727 17 191 TCU38438 1 225 uC18869 9 197
TCU26727 17 195 TCU38483 31 217 uUC18869 42 201
TCU26727 52 201 TCU38483 4 226 uc18873 9 193
TCU26729 7 191 TCU38484 5 221 uC18873 9 197
TCU26729 7 195 TCU38529 14A 137 uc18873 42 201
TCU26729 32 201 TCU38529 14B 137 uUC19154 9 197
TCU27082 2 261 TCU38529 8 261 uC22218 22 193
TCU27083 2 263 TCU38554 26 217 uC22218 22 197
TCU27084 3 261 TCU38554 1 222 ucC22218 56 201
TCU27085 3 263 TCU38554 1 224 uUC22222 4 239
TCU27160 2 138 TCU38554 6 226 uC22222 4 251
TCU27160 4 155 TCU38730 11A 137 UC23562 9 193
TCU27443 10 243 TCU38730 11B 137 UC23562 9 197
TCU27444 11 243 TCU39067 19 215 UC23562 42 201
TCU27445 12 243 TCU39067 40 217 UC24479 10 101
TCU27446 13 243 TCU39559 7 228 UC24479 10 114
TCU27447 14 243 TCU39619 23A 163 uC24479 10 77
TCU27448 15 243 TCU39619 23B 163 uC24479 10 89
TCU27453 23 193 TCU40491 26 191 UC24480 2 101
TCU27453 23 197 TCU40491 26 195 UC24480 2 114
TCU27453 53 201 TCU40491 63 201 UC24480 2 77
TCU27506 16 243 U46731 4 210 uC24480 2 89
TCU28635 1" 193 U46731 9 218 uC24482 5 112
TCU28635 11 197 UC13164 14 177 UC24482 5 75
TCU28635 54 201 uUC13164 14 187 UC24482 5 87
TCU28638 27 173 uUC13164 3 259 uC24482 5 99
TCU28964 13 191 UC13425 17 191 uC24483 6 112
TCU28964 13 195 UC13425 17 195 UC24483 6 75
TCU28964 55 201 UC13425 52 201 uUC24483 6 87
TCU28987 22 193 UC14089 32 217 UC24483 6 99
TCU28987 22 197 uC14089 1 222 uC24484 1 112
TCU28987 56 201 uC14089 1 224 uC24484 1 75
TCU29346 14A 137 uC14089 7 226 uUC24484 1 87
TCU29347 18 163 uC14112 28 217 uUC24484 1 99
TCU29446 7 228 uc14112 3 226 UC24485 12 112
TCU29447 2 228 uUC14643 7 223 uC24485 12 75
TCU29767 16 243 uC14643 7 225 uUC24485 12 87
TCU29933 6 157 UC14646 5 223 UC24485 12 99
TCU30223 4 234 UC14649 5 225 UC24486 1 105
TCU30553 3 228 uc16102 24 191 UC24486 1 118
TCU30798 2 193 uC16102 24 195 UC24486 1 81
TCU30798 2 197 uc16102 64 201 UC24486 1 93
TCU30798 57 201 uC16108 7 193 UC24489 8 105
TCU30855 3 232 uc16108 7 197 UC24489 8 118
TCU30856 2 232 uc16108 45 201 UC24489 8 81
TCU32683 1 188 uC16109 14 193 uC24489 8 93
TCU33535 10 147 uC16109 16 193 UC24490 2 102
TCU33536 27 147 uc16109 14 197 UC24490 2 115
TCU33537 3 147 uc16109 16 197 UC24490 2 78
TCU35565 4 248 uC16109 46 201 uC24490 2 90
TCU35637 11A 191 uC16109 48 201 UC24491 5 102
TCU35637 1B 191 uUC16113 35 215 UC24491 5 115
TCU35637 1A 195 uC16113 5 217 UC24491 5 66
TCU35637 11B 195 uc16127 1 188 UC24491 5 78
TCU35637 58 201 uC16129 24 215 UC24491 5 90
TCU35638 20A 191 uC16129 24 217 UC24492 7 102
TCU35638 20B 191 uUC16133 29 173 UC24492 7 115
TCU35638 20A 195 uUC16133 7 179 UC24492 7 78
TCU35638 20B 195 uUC16134 30 173 UC24492 7 90

PC9903 (AA.1) 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower 271



220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower

Numerical Index - Continued

Part No. Key Page Part No. Key Page Part No. Key Page
UC24493 13 102 uC27985 1 237
UC24493 13 115 uUC27985 25 239
uC24493 13 78 uUC27985 8 94
UC24493 13 90 UC28156 9 193
UC24494 3 107 uC28163 9 197
UC24494 3 120 UC28536 14 247
uC24494 3 83 uUC29133 15 247
uC24494 3 95 uUC29133 14 255
UC24495 4 107 UC29268 9 164
UC24495 4 120 UC29268 6 167
UC24495 4 83 uC29273 7 261
uC24495 4 95 UC31441 16 175
UC24496 6 107 UC31441 36 179
UC24496 6 120 UC31537 5 104
UC24496 6 83 UC31537 5 117
UC24496 6 95 UC31537 5 80
uC24498 9 107 uUC31537 5 92
uC24498 9 120 uC31808 24 177
UC24498 9 83 UC31809 27 177
uUC24498 9 95 UC31813 19 177
UC24499 19 125 UC32350 11A 175
uC24500 20 125 UC32360 10 175
uC24500 34 127 UC32360 30 179
uC24500 4 127 UC32691 30 177
uC24501 8 125 UC32696 13 177
uC24501 8 127 uUC32697 31 177
uC24502 5 128 UC33621 16 255
uC24502 3 129 UC33690 36 177
uC24502 5 129 UC34303 9 261
uC24503 2 128 UC34367 21 183
uC24503 2 129 uUC34367 23 185
uC24504 12 128 UC34493 23B 163
uC24504 12 129 UC34493 23C 163
UC24506 7 122 UC34494 17 175
UC24506 7 123 UC34494 37 179
uC24507 4 106 UC35129 1 161
ucC24507 4 119 uUC35129 17 161
ucC24507 4 82 UC35131 1 161
ucC24507 4 94 UC35131 18 161
uC24508 2 106 UC35391 41 179
uC24508 2 119 uUC36117 5 183
ucC24508 2 82 uC36117 22 185
uC24508 2 94 UC36789 42 179
uC24510 3 104 UC36791 43 179
uC24510 3 117 UC36826 37 177
uC24510 3 80 UC36869 1A 175
uC24510 3 92 UC36869 1B 175
uC24511 21 103 UC36869 31 179
ucC24511 3 103 UC37245 14 255
uC24511 21 116 UC37388 36 179
uC24511 3 116 uUC38169 36 179
uC24511 21 79 UC38665 45 179
uC24511 3 79 UC41133 29 173
ucC2451 21 91 UC41133 7 179
ucC24511 3 91 UC41893 27 185
uC24512 19 103 Y3082BN 3 213
uC24512 19 116 Y3082BN 36 215
uC24512 19 79 Y3082BN 37 217
uC24512 19 91

uC24513 23 103

UC24513 23 116

UC24513 23 79

uC24513 23 91

uC24514 13 103

uC24514 13 116

uC24514 13 79

uC24514 13 91

uUC24515 20 103

uC24515 20 116

uC24515 20 79

uUC24515 20 91

uUC25118 12 259

uC25678 44 215

uC25678 13 217

uC25860 19 127

uC27387 28 177

uc27721 18 239

uc27721 18 251

uc27721 6 253

UC27964 1 143

UC27964 18 143

uUC27985 8 106

UC27985 8 119

272 220 E-Cut Hybrid Walk Greens Mower PC9903 (AA.1)



